
�14:�fflt 

PARTS BOOK 

GT9820 

�ß���imn�*Jl 

ELECTRONIC EYELET BUITON HOLER 

�14:�fflt 

PARTS BOOK 



tJJ�tUUI 
t)Jffi��-

*m �m 

-00 0 

-01 0 0 

-02 0 0 

Description of model plate 

Lower thread trimmer 
Thread trimmer 

Longtype Short type 

-00 0 

-01 0 0 

-02 0 0 

\ ~ 

- -

-
-

\ 
- -

-
-



Notes for using this parts book 

CONTENTS 

A. tlli*$5r ................................................................................ . A Machine body .. .. ... .... .. .......... .. ........ ...... ......... .. .. ......... .. . 

B. H:ff · tj~~:ff~.ii ............................................................... 5 B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism ..... .. .. ....... ... 5 

C . ..t.~dl~I ................................................................................. 9 C. Upper shaft mechanism .......... .. ................ ......... .. .......... 9 

D. tttl~fi ................................................................................. 11 D. Zigzag mechanism ................. .. ......... ............ .... ......... .... 11 

E. tt:fftliifl~.K ....................................................................... 13 E. Needle bar rocking mechanism .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. ... .. . 13 

Fl . ff!l!IJ~.ii ................................................................................. 15 F1 . Presser foot mechanism .. ... . .... ... ..... ....... ..... ... .. .... .. ....... 15 

F2. ff!l!ll~.ii ................................................................................. 19 F2. Presser foot mechanism .. .. .. ... . . .. . . .. .. .. .... .. .. .. . . . . . .. .. .. . .. ... 19 

F3. ff!l!IJ~:ii ................................................................................. 21 F3. Presser foot mechanism ............. ......................... .......... 21 

G. ~;(fj~fi ................................................................................. 23 G. Feed mechanism . ... ........... ........ ..... ...... .... .... ... ........ ...... 23 

H. t)J]J~fi ................................................................................. 27 H. Cutter mechanism .... . .. . .. ..................... ....................... 27 

J . 1'~111~.ii ................................................................................. 29 J . Lower shaft mechanism ......... .................................. .. .... 29 

K. ~tt~fi ................................................................................. 31 K. Looper mechanism .. ..... .......... .......... .. ...... .. .. .. .. .. .... ...... 31 

L. ~.xiiit~tt~ii .................................................................. 33 L. Double chain stitch looper mechanism .. .... ............... .. ... 33 

M. 5rM;~ii ................................................................................. 37 M. Spreader mechanism .. ....... .... .. .. .. .. . ... .. .. ... ..... ........... .... 37 

N. f~;fb ;fi]i1f~ii ......... .............................................................. 39 N. Lubrication ..... .. .... .......... ........... .......... .... ...... ... ...... ........ 39 

Pl . ~tit~ii ................................................................................ 43 P1. Threading mechanism .. .. .. ........ .. .. .... . .... .. .. ...... ...... .. ... .. . 43 

P2. ~~~ii............................................................................. 47 P2. Threading mechanism . . .. .. .. .. ........ .. .. .. ... .. ............ .. .. .. 47 

P3. ~tit~:i: ................................................................................. 49 P3. Threading mechanism .. .. . .................. .... .. ..... ................. 49 

Ql . t)J~~- ................................................................................. 51 0 1. Thread trimmer mechanism ............ .......... ........... .... .... .. 51 

Q2. t)J~~. ................................................................................. 53 0 2. Thread trimmer mechanism .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. . .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 53 

R. ii'ii~~tJJ~fi ....................................................................... 55 R. Upper thread trimmer mechanism ... ..... .. ......... .............. 55 

S1 . f'.£lMffi~.'i: ............................................................................ 57 S1. Control box mechanism ...... .... .. ............. .. ................ . ..... 57 

S2. t'.£:tllffi~.§. ( ~;W,~~!H&) .................................... 59 S2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ..... 59 

T. tf;l(:;~.fi ................................................................................. 61 T. Power switch mechanism .... ..... .... ............. .. .. ................ 61 

Ul .'.£ff~ii. ................................................................................ 63 U1. Air pressure mechanism .. .. .. ..... ...... .... ....... .. ...... .. ........ . 63 

U2. :£ff ~ii ...................................................... ........................... 65 U2. Air pressure mechanism .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . 65 

V. ~~$~~ii ....................................................................... 67 V. Power supply equipment mechanism ... .................... .... . 67 

w. tif1:ffl:~.ii ............................................................................ 69 W. Operation panel mechanism .. .. . .. . . .. .. .. .. . . . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 69 

X. ~~~ii ................................................................................. 71 X. Motor mechanism .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .... ....... .. .. ................ 71 

Y. =.fB.tf;l(:;;l(:;w; ............. ... ..... ........................................... 73 Y. Foot switch pedal mechanism .. ............. ........ .... .... .... . 73 

AA 1. il11 /i~ii ....... ......................................................................... 75 AA 1. Attachment set ... .. .... .. .. ....... ........ ...... .............. ............... 75 

AA2. il111it~ii ................................................................................ 81 AA2. Attachment set .... ..... .......... .. ....... .. ........................... .... .. 81 

AA3. fli1/i~ii ................................................................................. 83 AA3. Attachment set ... .. .. ... ..... .. ... .. ... .. ... .. .. ... ..... .. .. .. .. .. ..... .. .... 83 

AA4. il11/i~ii. ...................... ........................................................... 85 AA4. Attachment set ..... .. .. .. ......... ... .. .. ... .. .. .......... ..... .......... .... 85 

AA5. il11/i~fi ................................................................................. 91 AA5. Attachment set ..... .. ... .......... ............ ... ....... .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 91 

AA6. ~ff J;;~ft.i ................................................................................. 95 AA6. Attachment set .. .. ..... .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .......... .. .... .. .. .. .. .. 95 

z. ll11f-!:: .......................................................................................... 97 Z. Accessories .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . .. .. . 97 

Sp. :flii];l!il~$$f-!::-'b[* ................................................... 101 Sp. Different parts list ................ ....................................... ... 101 

Wa. tf1Hir-~ ................................................................................. 104 Wa. Warning labels .......................... .. ....................... .. ...... .... 104 

~51 ........................................................................................... 105 Index. .. ................... .... .......... .... .... ......... ...... ............ ..... .. 105 



A . ~Jli* ffB7t I Machine body 

1 

3 

41 

6 ~ 
' 

30 
tiN 35 

31~i 

33~'- ?::; 
1- ~(}!_ 

32 
34 

a 4 

a 

24 23 26 25 

bJ__ ~ r-22 
@-~- F--2--"-10 -~21 

24 f 
26 

a 
a 

9 

5 

I 

~ .1~ 
1~27 

29~ ! .-29 
I 

28 

<o--- 55 

7 

I 

6--14 
<a>-18 
®--19 

A. *Jli*fB,t I Machine body 
~B!l 0 
F;f,,- tn\""S" ~$#!¥~ ~- $!$ #~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA5746001 1 ~oot& MAIN PLATE 
2 CSA5747001 1 ~oot&m:Jt MAIN PLATE PACKING 
3 C 062501216 4 ~tJ M5X1 2 SCREW PAN MSX1 2 
4 CSA5749001 1 fJ!iJt& REAR COVER 
5 CSA5750001 1 rn11m.m .1t REAR COVER PACKING 
6 C062501216 5 l'-tJ M5X12 SCREW PAN MSX1 2 
7 CSA5751001 1 ltffi• BELT COVER 
8 COA4401606 4 ~ti(fflm!ll) M4X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16 
9 CSA5752201 1 ~t&~ BED BASE 
10 CSA5753001 3 Ji.Pi~n• m BED BASE CUSHION 
11 CSA7556001 3 mtR 4X6. 5 SPACER 4X6.5 
12 C060401216 3 lU'J M4X12 SCREW BIND M4X12 
13 C047502242 1 ~-!llifti'i AW5 PIN SPRING ROLL AWS 
14 C158827009 4 Ji .Pi l!fiTlm A BED BASE CUSHION, A 
15 CS21728001 4 tUi: M6X80 BOLT M6X80 
16 C 159458009 4 m.Jtm RUBBER SHEET 
17 C 115947101 4m:111 6. 3s WASHER PLAIN 6.35 
18 C025060336 4 lf.m:111 L6 WASHER PLAIN L 6 
19 C021060106 4 li£1: M6 NUT 1 M6 
20 CSA5754001 1 ti,itiH GS SPRING 
21 CSA5763001 1 GS3t~t& GS SUPPORT PLATE 
22 CS55477001 2 tUi(fflml!ll M6x1 6 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16 
23 CS35218101 1 GSiili F SUPPORT PIN, F :GS 
24 C0480801 42 2 ~lb JtHs Ill ea RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
25 CSA5764001 1 GS Jt~tdi GS SUPPORT SHAFT 
26 C048080142 2 ~ibJfH3Jil ea RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
27 C154465001 1 ~;dj~~1*ffi1!f: DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY 
28 C114486002 1 ;dj~ OILER 
29 C062500816 2 lifl MSX8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
30 CSA5765101 1 tHiHHib HINGE LEVER SHAFT 
31 C014060836 1 OO ~ li tJ M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
32 CSA5766001 1 t{n¥3t~ ~ HINGE SUPPORT SHAFT 
33 C014060836 1 OO~i,'J.tJ M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
34 CSA5791101 1 ~$::;t~ ~fijj HEAD SUPPORT LEVER 
35 CSA5792001 1 ~ - A SPRING TWIST A 
36 CSA5802001 2 t~ni B HINGE B 
37 C014060836 2 OO ~titJ M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
38 CSA7044001 2 Jit&i~ni~ BED HINGE SHAFT 
39 C014060836 2 OO~ t'J.fl M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
40 CSA5803001 1 H~ iall& NEEDLE GUIDE COVER 
41 C062400816 4 ~'J. fl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
42 CSA5804001 1 ~pffiff FINGER GUARD 
43 CS35221101 2 ~t!fl M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
44 C021400206 2 1;;1u,a M4 NUT 2 M4 
45 C 107017001 2 ~;rm!l.l WAVE WASHER 
46 C028040246 2 ~• m!ll 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 
47 CSA5805001 1 Jit&l& BED COVER 
48 C004401003 2 t'l tJ M4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
49 CS58636001 1 ~t'i ( ffi!ll:lll ) M8X30 SOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30 
50 C104833001 1 m,,t~ 4.3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3 
51 C104833001 2 m,,t~ 4. 3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3 
52 CS32263001 1 1,1t~ 8. 5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5 
53 CS32263001 2 1,1t~ 8. 5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5 
54 CS32263001 1 1,1t~ 8. 5 RUBBER CAP, 8.5 
55 C 104821 001 2 m,,t~ 10 . 5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
56 C150756000 2 m,,t~ 18 . 5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
57 C 150756000 1 m,,t~ 18. 5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
58 C 150756000 1 m,,t~ 18 . 5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
59 C150756000 1 m,,t~ 18 . 5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
60 C158882001 4 m,,t~ 22 RUBBER CAP, 22 
61 CSA5810001 1 m,,t~ 23 . 5 RUBBER CAP 23.5 
62 CSA5811001 1 m,,t~ 38. 5 RUBBER CAP 38.5 

2 



A· ~Jl ~i1B73- I R Machine body 

3 

6~,_........,,~~~ 
a 

68----GJ i"-69 , ... ~ I ···~~ , ......... -; 
. "-J ·-._: : 

! : 

2 

30 

~ 35 
31--€1"-_) 

33~ 0 ,, ~ 

32 ----y~ 
~~34 

~----,.-··;· 

4 

a 

9 

5 

I 
' 

0 

-
29~ I I 27 

i r2e 

28 

7 

-- 8 

I 

E:::3-14 
Q!;>----18 
®--19 

~ 

CSA0793001 

CSA0792001 

~t!Hi~~ ~~~---tR:U:BB=E~RC:A:P::mNA~M[EOFOF}PAfARCTTsr-~~~~ 

CORD BUSH 
Z-WINDOW COVER 

!~~~L~!:HsEctEW M4 

<Except for J LABEL C apan> 
<For J~p:nuoTIOI N CHN/ENG 
LAB n y> 

EL, CAUTION JPN/ENG 

INJURY MARK 
LABEL. GROUNDING 

4 



B. ttff ·~~~ff~li I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

5 

(I 6--57 --1 
I I 

I 52 i I 
I~ I 

i 51~ j i 
I 53 ~ 55 I 
150 ~ ~ f'~1 
L ___ _[_a__ __ 54 T_j 

59~ 1-
~j 47 

58 

~ 46 

45~®-44 

~43 

8 

60 

27~ 

(~ 
~26 

I 
y---22 

B. ttff · ~~~ff~ll I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

~m-~~ ~$#1'~ ~- ~ $1!1:~ f* NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA5936001 1 ittiffiii:ff,~-mf-F CRANK ROD UNIT 
2 CSA5570001 2 ~lb~ 60822 BALL BEARING 608ZZ 
3 CSA6652001 1 H:ffittlffi NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
4 C 145465001 1 iJfJ SM3 . 57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
5 CSA6653001 1 ;ft±R 8X10D SLIDE BLOCK 8X1 OD 
6 CSA6654101 1 ;ft±R~ial D SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE D 
7 C018401036 5 tilt M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
8 CSA6655001 1 ;ft±R~ial F SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE F 
9 C018401036 4 tilt M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
10 CS35332001 2 tt:ffn!fm NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
11 CS59242001 2 l!l~tifl NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW 
12 CSA6656001 2 m!ffi 8X21X1. 5 WASHER 8X21X1 .5 
13 CSA6657001 1 t t :ff ffl. f-F L NEEDLE BAR ASSY L 
15 CSA6659001 1 H :ff~IJ s NEEDLE BAR YARN FEEDER S 
16 CS41310101 1 ~~ja] A NEEDLE GUIDE, A 
17 CS41251101 1 ff~t& A NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER PLATE, A 
18 C 141514002 1 ~iJfJ SM3. 18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
19 CS35118101 1 iral!HUf TENSION SPRING 
20 C 140553102 1 l!l~tifl SM3 . 18 SET SCREW, SM3.18 

<fflT -00> <For-00> 
21 CSA4857016 1 tl1.tt D0X558-NY2 (#16) NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#16) 

<fflT-01> <For ·01> 
21 CSA4857014 1 tJl.tt D0X558-NY2 (#14) NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#14) 

<fflT -02> <For-02> 
21 CSA4857018 1 tJl.tt D0X558-NY2 (#18) NEEDLE, DO x 558-NY2 (#18) 

<fflT-00> <For-00> 
21 CS35133016 1 tMt D0X558 (#16) NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#16) 

<fflT-01> <For -01> 
21 CS35133014 1 tMt D0X558 (#14) NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#14) 

<ffl T-02> <For-02> 
21 CS35133018 1 tJl.H D0X558 (#18) NEEDLE, DO x 558 (#18) 

22 CSA5830001 1 H:ff $1b~m f-1: u NEEDLE BAR BUSH U ASSY 
26 CSA5833001 1 H:ff$1b~~Ji ¥~ C NEEDLE BAR BUSH HOLDER BASE C 
27 C018402036 3 tUi M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20 
28 CSA5834001 1 H!l*-¥ii:ff ZIGZAG HORIZON LINK 
29 CSA5835001 1 tt :ff 5t ~ ffl. f-F NEEDLE BAR BLOCK BRACKET ASSY 
31 CS59242001 1 I!! ~tifl NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW 
32 CS35113001 1 H:ffff~ NEEDLE BAR BLOCK COLLAR 
34 CSA5837001 1 H:ff-:&tt¥~mf-F NEEDLE BAR GUANO BLOCK ASSY 
35 CSA7609001 1 ~tt;t~ PULLEY FLANGE 
36 CS06696004 4 tifl M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
37 CSA5907001 2 H:ff~ialff~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE COLLAR 
38 C014400532 2 tifl M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
39 CS35137001 2 tt:ff~ial NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
40 CS35136001 2~- NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SPRING 
41 CSA5908001 2 H:ff~ iaJ 5ttit& NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE 
42 C062300616 2 ~fl M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 
43 CSA5919001 2 ~lb~ 6805ZZNR BALL BEARING 6805ZZNR 
44 CSA5920001 1 tt:ff-:&tttt& NEEDLE BAR GUARD NUT 
45 CS59242001 1 l!l~tifl NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SCREW 
46 CSA5923001 1 t&tt~&~ GEAR NUT COVER 
47 CSA7531001 1 ~t~:ff .~.m f-F THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER UNIT 
50 CSA5843001 1 ;FH~ 2X2 WICK 2X2 
51 CSA5849001 1 fm ff OIL TUBE 
52 C228475000 1 ~~~ 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 
53 CS25328001 1 ;itlfg FELT 
54 CSA5850001 1 ~tt ROLLER 
55 CSA5865001 1 iitt~ ROLLER SHAFT 
56 C012500536 1 tifl M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
57 CSA5842001 1 ~~ja] THREAD GUIDE 

6 



B. ttff·~E~ff~.li I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 

7 

(I e-57 ---I 
I I 

I 52 . I 
I ~ I 

! 51?; , j ! 
I 53 1)',... 55 I 
150 ~ ~ f'~1 
L ___ _[_<:_ __ 54 T_j 

59-G 1-
~J 47 

58 

~46 

45~--~44 

8 

~43 

~ 42 
----l·---1 @o 
I I ,IF.'b-41 

37--Q) I I .> 
"-L, ----r- --40 I"- ~~ 

39 I .--· 1 I 
40 I I _..---,;'J . ~ I 39 ~o--r· __):p I , - ! 

------+-©--IJ L-© ~(o--37 
~ "" ,--=-=·--.) 
~ ~~ 
1
~, 34 ~~ 

41 1 I O Ffi-1 I!- 3 366 ______---
42 35 ' u;:=------

1---38 

60 

27~ 

(~ 
~26 

I 
~22 

B. ttff · ~E~ff ~:i: I Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism 
£1mCI ~11.-'"'5' ~ $ f-1: 1¥-'% ~- ~$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

58 CSA5880001 1 /St~;ff ~~;di THREAD TAKE-UP L SUPPORT SHAFT 
59 C014060636 1 ~~~tJ M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
60 CSA5889001 1 tt;ffti!i~ NEEDLE BAR GUARD 
61 C018400636 2 tUi M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 

8 



C ... tJdl~ii I Upper shaft mechanism 

9 

9 ~ 
4 6 8 [J ~~ 
0 j!:11 ~ 7 ,, 

I ,_5 
-,~4 

24 

~ 
23 ~ 

-c:::::7 

~30 

~~I -, 0 

0~ 

22 0 "--........ 

29 r 
30 

31 

C .... t.*dl~ii I Upper shaft mechanism 

~ft~"5 $$1!f/¥"5 ~- $$1!f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA5890001 1 .. Ulll UPPER SHAFT 
2 CSA5893001 1 .. Ulllllt!m UPPER SHAFT CRANK 
3 CSA5571001 1 ~Ill~ 600422NR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR 
4 CS23651001 4 ~~tJ.n M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
5 CS25235001 1 tin MB SCREWM8 
6 CSA5897001 1 mt11 34X42 SPACER 34X42 
7 CSA6661001 1 lfiJjff ff BALANCE COLLAR 
8 CSA5572001 1 ~Ill~ 600422 BALL BEARING 6004ZZ 
9 CS23651001 2 ~~tJ.n M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 CSA6662001 1 ~1&~ffl1!f HYPOID GEAR ASSY 
11 CS23651001 4 ~~tJ.n M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
12 CSA5573001 1 ~Ill~ 6204Z2NR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR 
13 CSA5564001 1 ~lll~ff~ BEARING COLLAR 
14 CS23651001 2 ~~tJ.n M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
15 CSA6667001 1 ~Ill~ 630422 BALL BEARING 6304ZZ 
16 CSA5564001 1 ~lll~ff~ BEARING COLLAR 
17 CS23651001 2 ~~tJ.n M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
18 CSA5549001 1 fol iv .:f ~ ffl 1* TIMING PULLEY ASSY 
19 CS23651001 2 ~~tJ.n M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
20 C048520242 1 1U1Ha II C52 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C52 
21 CSA6668001 1 ~Ill ORTHOGONAL SHAFT 
22 CSA6669001 1 ~Ill~ 6202DDUNR BALL BEARING 6202DDUNR 
23 CSA6671001 1 ~Ei:!t:ff ll~ CAM ROLLER TAKE-UP 
24 CS23651001 2 ~~tJ.n M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
25 CSA6673001 1 tNlll~ ZIGZAG CAM 
26 CS23651001 2 ~~tin M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
27 CSA6674001 1 ~Ill~ 600222NR BALL BEARING 6002ZZNR 
28 C048150142 1 ~ll!J1Halll C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15 
29 CSA4629001 1 .t~~El PULLEY BASE 
30 CS23651001 2 ~~tin M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
31 CSA6676001 1 -=¥$~ PULLEY 
32 C062401016 3 ttn M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10 
33 CSA5158101 3 mill L4 WASHER PLAIN L 4 

10 



D . itfl~m: I Zigzag mechanism D. tNl~_li: I Zigzag mechanism 
£BSc 
z:;, "" "'5' $$f-j:J¥~ ~- $$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA6677001 1 tHl~~1!f ZIGZAG UNIT 
2 CSA6678001 1 tHl3Hil1!f ZIGZAG FORK ASSY 
7 CSA6682001 1 tHliifHil 1/f ZIGZAG CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
8 CSA6684001 1 ~!lUT M6 SHOULDER SCREW M6 
9 CSA6685001 1 ~x~tUi ZIGZAG CRANK SCREW 
10 C021060106 2 !lt-Ht t.16 NUT 1 M6 
11 CSA6686001 1 tHIJ!l!tiij ZIGZAG CRANK 
12 C 155559001 1 -¥m11 WASHER PLAIN 
13 CS35251101 1 !lt-Ht t.16 NUT M6 
14 CSA6687001 1 ttti3Ulb ZIGZAG FORK SUPPORT SHAFT 
15 C012061036 1 !lill M6X1 0 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
16 CSA6688001 1 ttfu: if.J IH& fill i!f N-POSITION CONTROL PLATE ASSY 
17 CS35252001 1 tttlfHlfH, tfi Z-ECCENTRIC PIN 
18 CSA6691001 1 tHl~IRMff ZIGZAG DRIVING LEVER 

7 19 C018061636 1 !lUi M6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16 
20 CSA6692001 1 mlil SPACER 
21 CSA6693001 1 tHIMiill ZIGZAG COAXIAL ROCK SHAFT 
22 C012500536 2 ~ll M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
23 C 156482000 1 tllt~ 4 CAP, 4 
24 CSA6694001 1 tHIU ZIGZAG LEVER 

22 21 25 CS35332001 1 ttff~fli NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
26 C018301236 1 ~.Ui M3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12 

16 10 

11 12 



E . ttf°HliifJ~- I Needle bar rocking mechanism 

10 

13 

27 
~ 

N ~ 
29~ .a;, c:> 

if? '---J 

~ '~26 

~24 

9 25 
~ 1~26 

ct,__28 

I'-~ 
3--i ~---

2 
18 

~ 
~ 
19 1-

5 

4 

32----@ 

21 
22 

~~- l 
i-R---~11 

16~ 

14-9 
~ 15 

n 
~ 13 

E. ttfHliJJ~ • I Needle bar rocking mechanism 
£ 00 Cl 
~ •••• "'5" ~$# }¥~ ~- ~'$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA6542001 1 Jl,},IP~~ffli!f R PULSE MOTOR ASSY R 
2 C J03663001 1 ~;i.~~ 13X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20 
3 CS55487001 4 !\Ui(fflmlll 5X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X16 
4 CSA6695001 1 i!1ti$tffl 1/f M THETA M PULLEY ASSY 
5 C 012060636 2 !\U'J M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
7 CS35284101 1 ~K1Jtt TENSION PULLEY 
8 CSA5574001 1 $liliJx 600022 BALL BEARING 6000ZZ 
9 C048260242 2 :fLJfH3 1J C26 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C26 
10 CSA5552001 1 ~ ~ fflf-F T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 
11 C048100142 1 $1i!JfU3 1J C1 0 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
12 CS55481001 2 !\Ui ( fflmll ) M4X1 2 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12 
13 CSA6699001 1 ~ it~ iJJ *Iii ffl 1/f DRIVING LOOPER SHAFT ASSY 
14 CSA6702001 1 $liliJx 620122 BALL BEARING 6201ZZ 
15 C048320242 1 :fLJ:IH3 II C32 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C32 
16 CSA6703001 1 ~II SET SCREW COLLAR 
17 C 012060636 2 !\Ul M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
18 CSA6704001 1 ~~~i~ MOTOR STOPPER 
19 C018061236 2 !\'-It M6X 12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12 
20 CSA6705001 1 $Iii~ 600122NR BALL BEARING 6001 ZZNR 
21 CSA6707001 1 !JUlil~K1J ~fili1!f u V-PULLEY T-PULLEY U ASSY 
22 C018401636 1 !\Ui M4X1 6 BOLT SOCKET M4X16 
24 CSA6711 001 1 ~K1J~ u TENSION PULLEY U 
25 CSA5574001 1 $Iii~ 600022 BALL BEARING 6000ZZ 
26 C048260242 2 :fLJfH~ lil C2 6 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C26 
27 CSA5552001 1 ~ ~filii!f T PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 
28 C048100142 1 $lilfflf31il C1 0 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 
29 CS55481001 2 !\Ui(ffim!l) M4X12 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M4X12 
30 CSA6712001 1 T&:ffi 580-SGT T BELT 580-5GT 
31 CSA671 3001 1 T&:ffi 810·5GT T BELT 810-SGT 
32 CSA671 4001 1 tlltli 32. 5 RUBBER CAP 32.5 

14 



F1 . lliJJ!IJ~j[ I Presser foot mechanism 

15 

58 59 
59 59 ~ 

59 58 A. Q>Q)l.J! ~ 1' 
04))-\J n n~ r 

f\~Y r 58 59 
y T 59 59 

59 58 

F1. lli.llW~~ I Presser foot mechanism 
~age ::::, ,. ... "9 ~$f.H¥~ ~- ~$1/f ~fm 

<IIH:. -oo, -o 1 *1 -02> 
1 CSA5690001 1 j!:(jj~ 
2 CSA5677001 1 fHfiifHff 1/f L 
3 CSA7176001 1 1i:.•,HH.& 
4 C 102630001 1 ttfHi~;tr±~ 
5 CSA5557001 1 tiMff 
6 CSA5579001 1 fr3H~Mffffl1!f L 
7 C 109763002 1 m111 
8 C048050342 1 j,~IIJ E5 
9 CSA5678001 1 fr ff ii ff ffl f.!: R 
10 CSA7176001 1 ;i,r~~fft& 
11 C 102630001 1 ttffti~;fr±~ 
12 CSA5557001 1 tiMff 
13 CSA5578001 1 tHH~Mffffl1!f R 
14 C 109763002 1 mill 
15 C 048050342 1 j311J E5 
16 CSA7527001 6 W;iUT M5 
17 CS35429101 

1 ~-18 CSA5583001 2 :iE:ftlt& 
19 C026040236 2 1lLmlll M4 
20 C062400816 2 1~.UT M4X8 
21 C062301016 2 tin M3X1 0 
22 CS34968000 2 ti-Ea: M3 
23 CS35328001 2 :iE:ftlt& 
24 CS34969001 2 ~ ffiliiff i)!;j B 
25 C048030342 4 j3 ljj E3 
26 CSA5584001 2 ~ ffiltUi 
27 C048050142 2 $lllfflf31jj C5 
28 CS35239101 2 ffi /l!llff~ 
29 CS35240001 2 ffi/l!llff B 
30 C018501236 2 tUi M5X12 
31 CSA5582001 2 ffi/l!ll~~Mff 
32 C062501202 2 tin M5X1 2 
34 CS35350000 1 ~ ffil 16X1 0 
35 CS53488000 1 jf~ 
36 CS13955000 1 ;j1jffi§ 
37 CSA5558001 1 ~ ffili.iff 
38 CS35457001 1 ~-ti~ L 
40 CS35350000 1 ~ ffil 16X1 0 
41 CS53488000 1 jf~ 
42 CS13955000 1 Wiff H 
43 CSA5558001 1 ~ffiliiff 
44 CS35458001 1 ~!jijf jii1;J R 
45 CS35305001 2 ~ffiliifftili 
46 C048030342 4 j31jj E3 
47 CS35304001 2 ~ffiI1i:~ff 
48 C014400532 2 iJn M4X5 
49 CS35456101 

2 ~·-50 CSA5675001 5 ~l'alt& A 
51 CSA5676001 1 ~l'alt& B 
52 CS06696004 13 iJn M3X6 
53 CS35327001 2 ~ ffiI :iE ft[ 
54 C017401616 2 tUi M4X1 6 
55 C021400202 2 /\ ff!~ -£a: M4 
56 C 062400816 4 tin M4X8 
57 C028040242 4 ~•wmlll 2-4 
58 CS12004000 4 ~1'1$111~ 
59 CS02460001 8 $111.ffl j3 IIJ C19 
60 CSA5692001 1 Y$1111i:~ 
61 CS12004000 1 ~1'1$111~ 
62 CS02460001 2 $lllfflj311J C19 
63 CSA5691001 1 Y~i'a1$111 
64 C012500536 2 tin M5X5 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

<For -00, -01 & -02> 
FEED BAR 
OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY L 
FULCRUM LEVER PLATE 
NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
ROCKER LEVER 
OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY L 
WASHER 
RETAINING RING E5 
OPENING CONNECTING ROD ASSY R 
FULCRUM LEVER PLATE 
NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
ROCKER LEVER 
OPENING DRIVING LEVER ASSY R 
WASHER 
RETAINING RING E5 
SHOULDER SCREW M5 
EXTENSION SPRING 
STOPPER PLATE OPENING 
WASHER PLAIN M 4 
SCREW PAN M4X8 
SCREW PAN M3X10 
SPEED NUT M3 
STOPPER PLATE 
ROD PIN, B :CYLINDER 
RETAINING RING E3 
CYLINDER SCREW 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5 
CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 
CLAMP LEVER, B 
BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 
SCREW PAN M5X12 
CYLINDER 16X10 
JOINT 
AIR BOLSTER 
CLAMP CYLINDER ROD 
SPRING HOOK, L 
CYLINDER 16X10 
JOINT 
AIR BOLSTER 
CLAMP CYLINDER ROD 
SPRING HOOK, R 
CYLINDER ROD PIN 
RETAINING RING E3 
CLAMP CYLINDER SUPPORT 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
SPRING 
GUIDE PLATE A 
GUIDE PLATE B 
SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
OPENING CYLINDER STOPPER 
BOLT M4X16 
NUT 2 M4 
SCREW PAN M4X8 
WASHER SPRING 2-4 
LINEAR BUSH 
RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19 
Y BEARING 
LINEAR BUSH 
RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C19 
Y GUIDE SHAFT 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

16 



F1 . lliJJ!IJ~E. I Presser foot mechanism F1. lli.llW~.i: I Presser foot mechanism 

67 7 4 ...----r11) ~ 16 115 
66 r--=b 68 76 ~~- ·~ 

~1 82 · r='~ r-b i ~~ ~' '~ 118 

Ld1i}~-~65Ll_j _ _.r27 ~ b---73 ~73 11 7 ~~~ 72 
25 - '- 115 i-,~ '.rd 

L-'h ~ 1,--104~-, 1131 10 118 ~~ 
~183 81 n-26 0 "N..~,J b 109 I " 

~ l-J Li. ~~~: ~ @;::'. 71 
£=2

2~ ~ 105 f I ~~ n 11 1 ()'lf- 108 

I 45 ~32 107 I ~~ Ii S~;i~ 
49 35 j ~ ~ 31 l---~ ,_/ ~~11 2 
~ ~ ~45 a < -02 > 103 106 

21 t-20 47 f 0-36 " -~ ~30 
~19 ~---~i I ~ty:-~46 78 --'f 
18 I (j}-22 48 - o 38 37 ~ 28 29 r30 79-J, ~ 78 
23-15' I _T_ I .J.,._ 79 

16~ 16~1 16~ 34 
< -01 > 29 ~ 28 77 -<3 J_ 77 

(6·~ffl ~ ~~t;~ 
, 11 3 I 102~ ! 41~~~46 Q 

1 I 4 I 52
-v ·' l Q---42 '" 46 

8 1 52~ 50 I . 1 .foit ~ ~ 
2-1 t- 5 I 52--;, 50 I ~ 52-v ~ r Y q,...45 

I . -~ I 50 I ~ ! 50 I 40 
~-, 44 

43 
49 

56 ~-~ ~ I I J-8{ 52-v 48~~ -ii' L ~ ;;;;-~I ~ ~ .--l -e T 
57~~ 5554 ~~·l?J O 

J; I ~50 41~------~ 

53 -4)GD@~ ~ 
0 

·~ < -
02 

> 27 
0~ __::::::::?:. ·t:1.2 1 ~1 -t::- 52 ~ ' 

~~r O • ~~ - ~ 0 -~ 25~ onl '?-'F 
5\~ - ~~ ~ ~24 r ~~~: ~13 

99~ ~ 98 T-16 -25 i - 1 
J!) K 100~ 56--11' ff-20,---1- - 1 ~ --- 65 

(U-- 73 <-o1 > 57 ----J> ~ rn,-if J 10~ I 66 26 
53~, 54 f.:: ~ 11 3 ' -~16 .-------, 

~ //91'-, 95 55 22 I < -oo, -01 > 27 
1--. ~ '~ 23 J 11 --b ~-~ 16 .J. 

89i~g~-J ,ff., ~ -~ 14 I 25~~ 

~ J93 ;f "-'1~I:15_J-9 
24 la7~t6 

L---~l~ I 62 25=£ ;h J ~ ! 
< -01 , -02 > 92 "-JG::J l ~ ~ t26 

(I__~ 61 65 

~/1 :-~ f'-_ ]64 59 59 ~ 
.d ~ "'c1-.::::.~. 59 58 th. A _!.QtJJ ~ f.\ 

~-- y1 114 ~63 th. ~ v v ~ r 
116 -~~ ~~ ~~59 

114 ---~ J 58 59 59 

£B1Jc ~ffllf-1=1¥~ ~- ~$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 
'Elf, "" "'5' 

65 CSA5681001 1 '.£~ff 4X2. 5·24 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-24 
66 CSA5682001 1 '.£~-ff 4X2. 5·23 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-23 
67 CSA5683001 1 '.£~-ff 4X2 . 5·15 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-15 
68 CSA5684001 1 '.£~-ff 4X2. 5·16 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-16 
69 CSA7973001 1 '.£~ff 4X2. 5·21 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 
70 CSA7974001 1 '.£~ff 4X2. 5·22 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-22 
71 CSA7975001 1 '.£~ff 4X2. 5·18 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-18 
72 CS12104000 1 ~~fffl':1: Y4 UNIONY4 
73 CS04557000 5 ~~~ PLT1M BAND, PLT1M 
74 CSA5688101 1 !li:tiJE~~ L SPIRAL L 
75 CSA5435001 1 ti±tl!~ 550 GROUND WIRE 550 
76 C052400606 1 !lUHmlffl 3.~) M4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 
77 CSA6727001 2t&~ PLATE PRESSER 
78 CS35324201 2 ~!l!fl M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
79 CS36345000 2 mill WASHER, BENDING 

<ffiT - OOfU- O 1 > <For -00 & -01 > 
81 CSA7043001 1 ~ffilffl f-1= T 16X 15 CYLINDER ASSY T 16X15 
82 CSA1828001 2 ff fi':1: KQ2T04·M5 JOINT, KQ2T04-M5 
83 CS34970001 1 ~ ffil ff CYLINDER ROD OPENING 
85 CSA7050001 1 ~ ffilfflf-1: L 16X15 CYLINDER ASSY L 16X15 
86 CS1 1426000 2 ~iffi':1: 4M5 ELBOW UNION 4M5 
87 CS34970001 1 ~ ffilff CYLINDER ROD OPENING 

<ffi T -01 fU · 02> <For -01 & -02> 
89 CSA5679001 1 ~ ffilffl f-1= B 16X30 CYLINDER ASSY B 16X30 
90 CS12150000 2 ffti':1: M-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-SHL-4 
91 CSA6527001 1 ~@Hii~ffl1!f LOWER OFF SENSOR ASSY 
92 CS34914101 1 ~ ffil1i:~ T-TRIM. CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE 
93 CS34913001 1 ~ ffil~ffi THREAD TRIMMER CYLINDER CLAW 
94 C018400836 2 !lUi M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
95 CSA5680001 1 '.£~ff 4X2. 5·19 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-19 
96 CSA5561001 1 '.£~ ff 4X2 . 5-20 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-20 

<ffiT ·01> <For -01 > 
97 CSA7053001 1 ~lbtl: G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER 
98 CSA7054001 1 ~.a~lb G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT 
99 C048050142 1 ~lb JfWi Ill C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CS 
100 C01 4400532 1 !)fl M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
101 CSA7555001 1 t&~W FEED BAR PLATE SPRING 
102 C062400816 2 !ltfl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 

<ffi T ·02> <For-02> 
81 CSA7043001 2 ~ ffilffl f-1= T 16X1 5 CYLINDER ASSY T 16X15 
82 CSA1828001 4 fffi':1: KQ2T04· M5 JOINT, KQ2T04-M5 
83 CS34970001 2 ~ffiHf CYLINDER ROD OPENING 
103 CSA6719001 1 ~ffilffl f-1: 1 ox 15 CYLINDER ASSY 10X15 
104 CS12150000 2 'fffi':1: M·5HL·4 TUBE ELBOW, M-SHL-4 
105 CSA6720001 1 $iii flJJ/:IJl!IJ S 1i: ~ AUX CLAMPS HOLDER 
106 CS35351001 1 ~ffilff CYLINDER ROD 
107 C062400816 2 imn M4xs SCREW PAN M4X8 
108 CSA6721001 1 ~ffilffirl AUX CLAMP CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
109 C025060236 1 .ifmlffi M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6 
110 C048060142 1 ~IIIJJH~!ffi C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
111 CSA6726001 1 ~ ffiI ii ff ifl CYLINDER ROD PIN 
112 C048030342 2 f~ [ffi E3 RETAINING RING E3 
113 CSA7131001 2 '.£~-if 4X2. 5·150 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-150 
114 CSA7795001 2 ~i!~~~ff QUICK EXHAUST 
115 CSA7793001 2 i!t~ 4 SPEED CONTROLLER 
116 CSA7976001 1 '.£~ff 4X2. 5·25 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-25 
117 CSA7977001 1 '.£~ff 4X2. 5-26 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-26 
118 CSA7978001 2 '.£~ff 4X2. 5· 27 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-27 

69 

17 18 



F2 . lliJlill~E. I Presser foot mechanism F2. ffJl!IJ~.i: I Presser foot mechanism 
£aij c:, 
~, .. ,"1:j"" ~$f!f1'.!% ~- ~$#~fff. NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ffl~- 00> <For -00> 
1 CSA7079001 1 ff »!llt&,~,ffi f!f R30 WORK CLAMP PLATE R30 UNIT 
2 CSA7080001 1 1il ff t& ffi f!f R WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY 
4 CSA7082101 1 ff»!l)t&,~,ffi f!f L30 WORK CLAMP PLATE L30 UNIT 
5 CSA7083001 1 1iJ ff t& ffi # L WORK CLAMP PLATE L ASSY 
7 CSA7149001 1 t&~if PLATE SPRING 
8 CS35326101 1 tUT M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 
9 CSA7150101 1 tJJ~ A THREAD TRIMMER A 
10 CSA71511 01 1 t)J~ B THREAD TRIMMER B 
11 CS35326101 1 tUT M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 

<ffl~ -01> <For -01> 
12 CSA7055001 1 ff»!l)t}i,~,ffi # RS30 WORK CLAMP PLATE RS30 UNIT 
13 CSA7056001 1 1iJ ff t&ffi # RS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY 
15 CS35330001 1 ff~t& R WORK CLAMP PLATE, R 
16 CSA7060001 1 ff»!l)t&,~,ffl # LS30 WORK CLAMP PLATE LS30 UNIT 
17 CSA7061001 1 1li ff t& ffi f!f LS WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY 
20 CS35329001 1 ff~t& L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L 

19 CS06696004 2 tUT M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
21 CS35315001 1 jfj±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
22 CS35316001 1 jfj ±~ 1i.: ~ t& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
23 C060020416 2 !iJ.jJ M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
24 CSA5673001 1 itt& R- 42 NEEDLE PLATE R-42 
25 CS06696004 2 titJ M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
26 CS39932101 1 fffil R-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-30 
27 CS35236000 1W:l!l3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
28 CS35235001 1 1i.:~till SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
29 C021300306 1 tJf.i} M3 NUT 3 M3 
30 CSA5560001 1 ;tttlllm ~t& CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
31 C062400816 2 tJtJ M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
32 CSA5674001 1 1i.:.~tlll CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
33 C048060142 2 tll!fflf:ili! C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
34 CSA5585001 1 ~ ff R CLAMP LEVER R 
35 C018501236 1 titi M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
36 CSA5576001 1 ;ftif R CLAMP ARM R 
37 C014400532 2 tJtJ M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
38 CSA7550001 1 fiJj~t& R GROTH GUIDE R 
39 CS35326101 1 tJtJ M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 
40 CS35315001 1 jfj±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
41 CS35316001 1 jfj ±~ 1i.: ~ t& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
42 C060020416 2 !iJ.jJ M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
43 CSA5672001 1 itt& L-42 NEEDLE PLATE L-42 
44 CS399311 01 1 fffii L-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, L-30 
45 CS35236000 1 W:l!l 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
46 CS35235001 1 1i.:~till SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
47 C021300306 1 tif.i} M3 NUT 3 M3 
48 CSA5560001 1 ;fttlllm ~t& CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
49 C062400816 2 tJtJ M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
50 CSA5674001 1 1i.:.~tlll CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
51 C 048060142 2 tlll ffl t~ Ii! C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
52 CSA5671001 1 ;ftff L CLAMP LEVER L 
53 C018501236 1 tJti M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
54 CSA5577001 1 ;ftjf L CLAMP ARM L 
55 C014400532 2 titJ M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
56 CSA7551001 1 filt~t& L GROTH GUIDE L 
57 CS35326101 1 tJtJ M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 

19 20 



F3 . lliJJ!IJ~j[ I Presser foot mechanism F3. lliJl!P~~ I Presser foot mechanism 
~as = i::', .. ~7 ~$#)¥:"5 ~- ~$#.Sf$ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<fflT-02: L2230> <For -02 : L2230> 
1 CSA6728001 1 ff ll!.llt&ffl 111: R2230 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2230 UNIT 
2 CSA6731001 1 itt& L2230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R 
3 CSA6732001 1 ff:itit& R-JL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JL2230 
4 CSA6738001 1 ff»illt&ffl # L2230 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2230 UNIT 
5 CSA6739001 1 ffi" ff t&ffl 111: J L WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY 
6 CSA6741001 1 ttt& L2230L NEEDLE PLATE L 2230L 
7 CSA6742001 1 ff :itit& L -J L2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL2230 

<ffiT-02: L 1826> <For -02: L 1826> 
8 CSA7187001 1 ff11!.1Jt&ffl1!j: R1826 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1826 ASSY 
9 CSA7105001 1 ttt& L 1826R NEEDLE PLATE L1826R 
10 CSA7095001 1 :itifft& R-JL 1826 WORK CLAMP R-JL 1826 
11 CSA7186001 1 ff»i!Jt&ffl1!f L 1826 WORK CLAMP PLATE L 1826 ASSY 
12 CSA6739001 1 :itifft&ffl1!f JL WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY 
13 CSA7100001 1 itt& L 1826L NEEDLE PLATE L1826L 
14 CSA7090001 1 1iifft& L-JL1826 WORK CLAMP L-JL 1826 

15 CSA6729001 1 1iifft&ffl1!f JR WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT 
17 CS35315001 1 ft!±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
18 CS35316001 1 ffl±~;i!tt& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
19 C060020416 2 !ll.UT M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
20 CS06696004 2 ~fl M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
21 CS35236000 1m11J3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
22 CS35235001 1 ;i~tili SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
23 C021300306 1 !ll,.!,fij: M3 NUT 3 M3 
24 CSA5560001 1 ~$11!;Jx~t& CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
25 C062400816 2 ~fl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
26 CSA6733001 1 ;i.'~~$111 J CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J 
27 C048060142 2 $11!.lfH~lll C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
28 CSA5585001 1 ~ff R CLAMP LEVER R 
29 C018501236 1 !li..!lt M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
30 CSA6734001 1 ~- R-J CLAMP ARM R-J 
31 C014400532 2 !kJ.fl M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
32 CSA7550001 1 1'fjj~t& R CROTH GUIDE R 
33 CS35326101 1 !11.!fl M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 
34 CSA6735001 1 $m.!i1Jff»illif AUX CLAMP ARM 
35 C048060142 1 $11!.IJH~ Ill C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
36 CSA6736001 1 $ili.!i1Jff»illff SUB AUX CLAMP WRIST 
37 C018401036 1 !11.ilt M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
38 CS05356000 1 flJ~ A BUTTON CLAMP, A 
39 CSA6737001 1 @IJBfif AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING 
41 CS35315001 1 ff!±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
42 CS35316001 1 ff!±~ ;i ~ t& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
43 C060020416 2 !kJ.fl M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
44 CS06696004 2 !11.ifl M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
45 CS35236000 1 mill 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
46 CS35235001 1 ;i~tili SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
47 C021300306 1 ~,fij: M3 NUT 3 M3 
48 CSA5560001 1 ~$11!iJx~t& CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
49 C062400816 2 !kJ.fl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
50 CSA5674001 1 ;i.~$111 CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
51 C048060142 2 tll!fflt~lll C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
52 CSA5671001 1 ~ff L CLAMP LEVER L 
53 C018501236 1 !11.ilt M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
54 CSA6743001 1 ~- L-J CLAMP ARM L -J 
55 C014400532 2 !11.ifl M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
56 CSA7551001 1 1'fjj~t& L CROTH GUIDE L 
57 CS35326101 1 !kJ.fl M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 

<~lfili'f> <Option parts> 
58 CSA7152001 1 $m.!i1Jff»i!Jff L SUPPORT WORK CLAMP ARM L 

21 22 



G . ~1ti"~H I Feed mechanism 

23 

13-

< -01 > 

t69 

52 
47 J 

~9---1 ~ ,~! 
48 

G. ~1ti~B. I Feed mechanism 
~as c::, ~, .... -i:s- ~$#ff"5 ~- ~$1/f~ fm 

1 CSA6744001 1 )!;f]l~~ L 
2 CSA6745001 1 )!;f]l~~ R 
3 CSA8121001 1 **ll~~ffl1!f U 
4 C004401003 12 !!UJ M4X10 
5 CSA6747001 1 x*:m~lll~ s 
6 CSA6748001 1 X*:m-~dl~ N 
7 CSA6749001 2 xt&~ 
8 C018501636 4 ~tt M5X16 
9 CSA6750001 2 Yi!:m-~ia1$dl 
10 C012060636 4 tin M6X6 
11 CSA6751101 1 X*:m-~ ja]~IIJ A 
12 CSA6752101 1 X*:m-~ iaJ~dJ B 
13 C012060636 2 !!Jn M6X6 
14 C018401636 4 tltt M4X16 
15 C025040136 4 .1¥-YHll S4 
16 CS35183000 4 1itUfHlll~ 12 
17 CSA5562001 4 ~{tit& 
18 C062300416 4 ~n M3X4 
19 CSA6753001 1 Y*f!j.fflf.f 
20 CSA6754001 1 v*:m-¥.li 
21 CSA6521001 1 )l,i;qiQ,~ffl# Y 
22 CSA6522001 1 Q,~fl~ Y 
23 C018401436 4 !!Ui M4X14 
24 C026040136 4 .1¥-mlll S4 
25 CSA6755001 1 ~r&Mt&~ 20 
26 C012060636 2 tin M6X6 
27 CSA6756001 1 y~~Ji 
28 C3A6001001 2 tttt(mm!lll t.1sx20 
29 CSA6757001 2 YFa.liv~ffl# 
30 C012060636 4 !!Jn M6X6 
31 C048160242 2 ~dlfflf31ffi C16 
32 CSA6760001 1 Y.:f~~IIJ R 
33 C530138001 2 ~~llliix 8 
34 C018502536 1 !!Jtt M5X25 
35 C048080142 2 ~lllm f3 Ill ea 
36 CSA6761001 1 Y.:f~~IIJ F 
37 C070688850 2 R1*~11Jjf< 688ZZ 
38 CSA6762001 1 '.£~1&~ 40 
39 C012060636 2 !!Jn M6X6 
40 CSA6763001 1 rmm 320-sGr 
41 CSA6764001 1 m m1i:t& 
42 C018400836 2 !!)*i M4X8 
43 CSA6765001 1 Y~r&M~lll1i:~ 
44 C018501636 1 tltt M5X16 
45 C018061636 3 tltt M6X16 
46 CSA6766001 1 Y~dl 
47 CSA6767001 1 Y~dl::;!i:~ 
48 C018501436 1 tftt M5X14 
49 CS12004000 2~1'Hlll~ 
50 CSA5562001 2 ~ {tit& 
51 C062300416 2 tUT M3X4 
52 CS55476001 2 ~tt(mmlffll t.1sx12 
53 CSA6768001 1 X*;fllffl# 
54 CSA6517001 1 Jl,i ;qi B., ~ffl f!j: X 
55 CSA6518001 1 Q,~fl~ X 
56 CSA4197001 1 **!j.%~ 
57 C012060636 2 ttn M6X6 
58 C018401436 4 !!)tt M4X14 
59 C026040136 4 .1¥-ml!l S4 
60 CSA6769001 1 xB.i~1i:li 
61 CSA6770001 2 '.£~1&~ 
62 C012060636 4 tin M6X6 
63 CSA6771001 2 $11Jjf< 6001 zz 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

FEED BAR COVER L 
FEED BAR COVER R 
FEED BAR COVER U ASSY 
SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
X FEED SHAFT HOLDER S 
X FEED SHAFT HOLDER N 
XRACK 
BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
Y FEED GUIDE SHAFT 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FD M6X6 
X FEED GUIDE SHAFT A 
X FEED GUIDE SHAFT B 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
BOLT SOCKET M4X16 
WASHER PLAIN S 4 
LINEAR BUSH, 12 
BALL BEARING STOPPER 
SCREW PAN M3X4 
Y FEEDASSY 
Y FEED BASE 
PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y 
MOTOR HARNESS Y 
BOLT SOCKET M4X14 
WASHER PLAIN S 4 
DRIVING GEAR 20 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
Y PULLEY SUPPORT 
BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X20 
Y TIMING PULLEY ASSY 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
RETAINING RING INTERNAL C16 
Y PULLEY SHAFT R 
BALL BEARING MICRO 8 
BOLT SOCKET M5X25 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL CS 
Y PULLEY SHAFT F 
BALL BEARING RADIAL 688ZZ 
IDLER GEAR 40 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
T BELT 320-5GT 
BELT HOLDER 
BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
Y DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 
BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
BOLT SOCKET M6X16 
Y SHAFT 
Y SHAFT HOLDER 
BOLT SOCKET M5X14 
LINEAR BUSH 
BALL BEARING STOPPER 
SCREW PAN M3X4 
BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12 
X FEEDASSY 
PULSE MOTOR ASSY X 
MOTOR HARNESS X 
FEED GEAR 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
BOLT SOCKET M4X14 
WASHER PLAIN S 4 
X MOTOR SUPPORT 
IDLER GEAR 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
BALL BEARING 6001 ZZ 

24 



G . ~:(f;"~ii I Feed mechanism G. ~:(f;"~:i: I Feed mechanism 
£BRc 
Ef, ''" "9 $$f.f/¥"5" ~- $$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

64 C048280242 2 tlJfH~ll C28 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C28 
65 CSA6772001 1 X'.2tt"l&~~III X IDLER GEAR SHAFT 
66 C 018061636 3 'lilt M6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16 
67 CJ03663001 2 ~;./Ur-1£ 13X20 LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20 
68 C048060342 1 j~il! E6 RETAINING RING E6 
70 C008401204 2 'lUJ M4X12 SCREW TRUSS M4X12 

<Jfl T-01 > <For -01> 
69 CSA5584001 1 ~ !fiU.!lt CYLINDER SCREW 

< -01 > 

25 26 



H. tJJJJ~.i: I Cutter mechanism 

27 

40 

22----c) 

, ----------
15 ) 

~ I 27 · 
19 o - I 

10 I G 
' 

~I 

'""' 
I 

t-17 
I 

9 

59~ 

60-f 

i 

' 21 

H. tJJJJ~.i: I Cutter mechanism 

~fil{~ ~$ff/¥~ 
i&j. 

~$11t=.S~ 
1 CSA6773101 1 ~tl~Etffl# 
6 CS35091101 1 !lUi MS 
7 C 018401036 4 ~,Ui M4X10 
8 CSA6776301 1 tJJ JJ in 11:$Jllffl 11t= 
9 CSA6777001 1 tJJ JJ in 11: $JII 
10 CSA6778301 1 t}J JJ till ff ffl 11t= 
13 CSA6781001 1 @J~tJin 
14 C018401236 2 !lUi M4X12 
15 CSA6782001 1 tJJJJ$illffff 
16 CSA6783001 1 ~iUU!:J u 
17 CSA6784001 

1 ~-18 CSA6785001 1 ~iffii!;J D 
19 CSA6786001 2 !lttr 4 
20 C021400206 2 idUUit M4 
21 C018061236 3 tilt M6X12 
22 C081050870 1 O~[IJ S50 
23 CSA6787001 1 tJJ JJ Wffl 11t= 
25 CSA6789001 1 tJJJJt~ 
26 C012500536 1 ~tr M5X5 
27 CSA6790001 1 t}J JJ W ;ff±~ 
28 CSA5563001 1 tJJJJWt~ 
29 C014060836 2 ~~!litr M6X8 
30 CSA6791001 1 tJJJJiHill 
31 C012061036 2 !litr M6X10 
32 CSA6792001 1 ~llffl# 
33 CSA6793001 1 ~II 
34 C014060836 2 ~~~tr M6X8 
35 CSA6794001 1 tJJ]Jffffl1* 
36 CSA6795001 1 tJJ ]J iitfff 
38 CSA5563001 1 tJJJJVt~ 
39 C014500836 2 titr M5X8 
40 C014060836 2 ~~!l!tr M6X8 
41 CSA5563001 1 tJJJJWt~ 
42 CSA6797001 1 tJJJJfftill 
43 CSA6798001 1 tJJ JJ ff till ff 
44 C012061036 1 litr M6X10 
45 CSA6799001 1 ~$I~J!till 
46 C014060836 2 ~~litJ M6X8 

<ffl-=f-02> 
47 CSA6800001 1 ~mm±~ 
48 C014400536 1 ~tr M4X5 

49 CSA6801301 1 t}J]J~~.~-ffl# 
52 CS35097101 1 tJJJJ~Et~ 
53 C018501636 1 !lUi M5X16 
54 CS35098000 1 ~Et~fu:t& 
55 C062300416 1 !l!tJ M3X4 
56 C018501636 3 !lilt M5X16 
57 CSA6804001 1 i!fu,L.' f~ 
58 CSA6805001 1 tJJ JJ li!Hl ~ 
59 CSA6985001 1 -~t& 
60 C062400816 1 !litJ M4X8 
61 CSA6806001 1 t}J]J 2. 8X4. 3-42 
62 C* P. 102 1 ~m 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

HAMMER BRACKET ASSY 
KNOB SCREW M5 
SOLT SOCKET M4X10 
CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY 
CUTTER DRIVING SHAFT 
BUSH C-SHAFT ASSY 
GUIDE BLOCK 
BOLT SOCKET M4X12 
DRIVING SHAFT PRESSER 
SPRINNG HOOK PIN U 
SPRINNG EXTENSION 
SPRINNG HOOK PIN D 
BOLT4 
NUT 2 M4 
BOLT SOCKET M6X12 
0 RING S50 
CUTTER ARM ASSY 
C-SENSOR PIN 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
C-ARM SLIDE BLOCK 
C-ARM PIN 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
C-ARM SHAFT 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
SET SCREW COLLAR 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
CUTTER LEVER ASSY 
CUTTER LINK 
C-ARM PIN 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
C-ARM PIN 
CUTTER REVER SHAFT 
BUSH C-LEVER SHAFT 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 

<For-02> 
HAMMER SPACER 
SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 

KNIFE BRACKET UNIT 
KNIFE BLOCK HOLDER 
BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
BLOCK STOPPER PLATE 
SCREW PAN M3X4 
BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
ECCENTRIC PIN 
KNIFE GARBAGE JOINT 
TUBE GUIDE 
SCREW PAN M4X8 
KNIFE 2.8X4.3-42 
HAMMER 

28 



J . ""Ftd!~n I Lower shaft mechanism J. 1'$d!~~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

~P.~"5" ~$# i¥"5" ~- ~$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA6807001 1 1'$111 LOWER SHAFT 
3 CSA6809001 1 1'$11!T~~ A LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY A 
4 CSA6810001 1 1'$11!T~~ B LOWER SHAFT TENSION PULLEY B 
5 CSA5571001 1 $11lif: 60 0422NR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR 
6 C S23651001 2 ~ ~tifl M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

16 7 CS47270001 3 tUi(ffifll: 11 ) M6X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30 
8 CSA5573001 2 $11lif< 620422NR BALL BEARING 6204ZZNR 
9 CSA5564001 2 $11liixff ~ BEARING COLLAR 
10 CS23651001 4 ~ ~ tifl M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 CSA6812001 1 T/tffi 375-SGT T BELT 375-5GT 
13 CSA6814001 1 1'$111 {:J ~ LOWER SHAFT CAM 
14 CS23651001 2 ~ ~ t!fl M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
15 C104833001 1mit~4.3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3 
16 CSA6815001 1 T It ffi 11 15-5GT T BELT 1115-5GT 
18 CSA6817001 1 '.£~~fill1!f IDLER PULLEY ASSY 
19 CSA5570001 2 $11liix 60822 BALL BEARING 608ZZ 
20 C048220242 2 ~u,rnHll c22 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C22 
21 CS50168001 1 ffi~if ~ COLLAR 
22 CSA6819001 1 '.£~~$Ill IDLER PULLEY SHAFT 
23 C012061036 1 ttfl M6X1 0 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
25 CSA6821001 1 ~K:h~~ TENSION PULLEY COLLER 
26 CSA5572001 2 $11liix 600422 BALL BEARING 6004ZZ 
27 C048200142 1 $11!.l=IH~lil C20 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C20 
28 C018084036 1 ~ffi M8X40 BOLT SOCKET M8X40 
29 CSA6822001 1 CJ~~ CAM COVER 
30 C062500816 3 ~,n M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
31 CSA6823001 1 /i~~~* LOWER THREADER LABEL 
32 CSA6824001 1 1'$11l~fill 1!f LOWER SHAFT COVER ASSY 
33 CSA6825001 1 1'$111~ LOWER SHAFT COVER 
34 CSA6826001 2 1'$11l~;f.!i{s A LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT A 
35 CSA6827001 1 1'$11l~;f.!i{s B LOWER SHAFT COVER FELT B 
36 C228475000 8 ~~~ 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 
37 C062400816 2 ~,fl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
38 CS10243000 1 ~ 7.e~ NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
39 COA4400806 1 !Rfti (ffi~lil) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 

10 

9 10 

r-------------------1 

I 36---b h- 36 r:Je 36 
I =g 36 , , ~ 
I 

• 
32 ~ io • 1 : .. j i ·~ 35 

I o ~ ·, 
I 

O 
::s:P -"- .. ,, 34 

l ~~--1-, 34 : 

r, , i 36 r. ~
36 

38 39 3? I ~ 
I -----------../ 

29 30 



K. ~tt~E I Looper mechanism K. ~tt~~/ Lo oper mechanism 
-
~age I , ... "'5" $$#1¥-'9 I ~• I 
1 
2 

CSA6828001 $$1/f ~fm 
I 

C014500836 
1 

~iHHlh 
4 CSA6829001 

2 
~UT M5X8 

1~~;~~~~ER S:.E OF PARTS 

5 
6 

CSA6830001 
1 

~itffffl.1/f 

IR~) 

7 
CSA6831001 

1 
~itff 

LOOPER LEV~~CKET (CP) M5X8 

8 

C012500536 
2 ~Htlh 6. 35 

LOOPER LEVER ASSY 

CSA6834001 
2 ~.U'J M5X5 

9 CSA6835001 
1 ~ it11=i'JJ ~ 

SHAFT6.3S 

10 CSA6836001 
1 ;l:b~ 2X2 A 

SET SCREWS 

11 CSA5565001 
1 

;l:b~ 2X2 

LOOPER DRIV~'z:ET (FT) M5X5 

12 CSA6837001 1 ;l:bg 

WICK 2X2 PLATE 

13 

WICK2X2 

14 

C060300816 
1 

;l:bg~ A 

OIL TUBE 

15 

CSA6838001 1 tin M3X8 

LOOPER TU 

16 

CSA6839001 
1 

;l:b~ 3X3 

SCREW BINg~~~MP A 

17 
CSA6840001 1 ;l:bff 
C 060300816 

1 
;l:b ff~ B 

WICK3X3 

18 CSA6832101 1 tin M3X8 

OIL TUBE 

19 

LOOPER TU 

20 

CSA6833001 1 "'HlhlJ~ff g 

SCREW BINg~~~MP B 

21 

CS12718000 1 ~ltlJ~;j~~ 

LOWER SHAF 

C014060632 
1 

{g 

LOOPER CAM T CAM COLLER 

1 ~~!l'-n M6X6 

CHEMICAL FE~OLLER SHAFT 

SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 

1_ I I I I _J 

31 32 



L . 5l.xffi~~tt~:i: I Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

33 

< -00, -01 > 

44~ 

42~ 

40--(~ 
4 1 --©)\l-. ij 

< -02 > 

44~ 

43~ 85~, ~~-r 54 1Y_ 1 " 
~ 
84 91 53 

< -02 > 

< ~m]f.f I Option parts > 

,_90 

6 

11 ~7 

< -01 > 

< -02 > 68 
,,---------_J_-, 
I 62 67 63 al@ I 

I ~~ ~--r-1 I I ·~- --- T 65 I 
: 64 66 I 
I ~1 I 
-----=1-----) 

va®--69 

L. x.xffiit~tt ~~ I Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

~Jm-'5- ~ $ f.f 1¥-'5- ~- ~$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA6841101 1 ~Hliffl.11f LOOPER BASE ASSY 
2 C018400636 2 'lUi M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
3 CSA6844001 1 ~{U:t~ 4 INPUT PIN 4 
4 CSA5571001 2 ~lbif: 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING 6004ZZNR 
5 CSA6845001 1 ~H~ffl.1!1= LOOPER PULLEY ASSY 
6 C062351615 1 'lUJ M3. 5X16 SCREW PAN M3.5X16 
7 CSA6848001 1 ~H~lii'JJ~ LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT 
8 CSA6849001 1 ~H~lii'JJ~*~fflf.f LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT ASSY 
10 C018301436 1 tUi M3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14 
11 CSA6851001 1 :Xt&~fHlb SPREADER LINK SHAFT 
12 CSA6852001 1 ~H+~ff~.~ LOOPER LINK CLAMP 
13 C060401416 1 'lUT M4X14 SCREW BIND M4X14 
14 C026040136 1 .ifril:IIJ S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4 
15 CSA6853001 1 LSf1J'±R~ iaJ LS SLIDE GUIDE 
16 C004401003 2 'lUJ M4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
17 CSA7204101 1 ~H~H.~,ffl1!1= LOOPER LINK UNIT 
19 CS52832000 1 iltl~ FELT 
20 CSA6857001 1 iltl~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
21 CSA6858001 2 ~~!!Ui LOOPER LINK FASTENING SCREW 
23 CSA6859001 1 :Xt&~H¥Ji SPREADER LINK BASE 
24 C060401016 1 'litl M4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10 
25 CSA6860001 1 :Xt&Ci~~H SPREADER CAM LINK 
26 CS35018001 1 Ci~~Hff~ CAM LINK COLLOR 
27 CS35014001 1 ~t'-tl M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
28 CS35019001 1 ~'litl M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
29 CSA6861001 1 :X t& 11: i'JJ Cl~ SPREADER DRIVING CAM 
31 CSA6863001 1 Ls~m¥/i LS HOLDER BASE 
32 CSA6864001 2 ~,-~ialtitl SPRING GUIDE SCREW 
33 CSA6865001 1 ~m~RM! HOLDER PRESSER SHAFT 
34 C014060836 1 ~~!!Jtl M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
35 C012500536 1 'lUJ M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
36 CSA6866001 1 tJJ~ff¥Ji THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET 
37 C062301016 1 'lJ.tl M3X10 SCREW PAN M3X10 
38 C021300306 1 !!J. ti} M3 NUT 3 M3 
39 CSA6867001 1 utJJ~~• U THREAD TRIMMER SPRING 

<fflT·00~-01> <For -00 & -01 > 
40 CSA7064001 1 J:i'JJ JJ ~ UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE 
41 C060300416 1 !!)tl M3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4 
42 CS35029001 1 J:i'JJ JJ A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A 

<fflT ·02> <For-02> 
43 CS37723101 1 J:i'JJJJ B UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, B 

44 C 105288001 1 'l!tl SM2. 38 SCREW SM2.38 
45 CS35410001 1 ~it R LOOPER, R 
46 CSA7547101 1 lr:J=L~H EYE LOOPER 
47 CS35412101 1 il:Xt& R SPREADER, R 
48 CS35413101 1 ii::Xt& L SPREADER, L 
49 CS35032101 2 'l!tl M2. 6X5. 5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5 
50 CS35034001 1 :Xt&~{U: R SPREADER STOPPER, R 
51 CS35033001 1 :Xt&~{U: L SPREADER STOPPER. L 
52 CS35032101 2 t'-tl M2. 6X5. 5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5 

<fflT ·02> <For -02> 
53 CS37724001 1 'l!tl SM2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38 
54 CS47932001 1 tJ.€3: SM2. 38·56 NUT, SM2.38-56 

34 



L . i.xm:it~tt~I I Double chain stitch looper mechanism 

35 

< -00, -01 > 

44~ 

42~ 
40-(~ 
41 --@ll-. ij 

< -02 > < -02 > 

< m§!t.lf-f I Option parts > 

,_90 

6 

< -01 > 

< -02 > 68 
,,,--------_J_-, 
I 62 67 63 I 

I ~~~--j1 I I ·~ -- T 65 I 
: 64 66 I 
I ~1 I 
- - - - -=1----- ) 

v<®--69 

L. ~.x.tii~~tt~.i: I Double chain stitch looper mechanism 
~age ;::;, , •. , -c;- $$¥ff¥~ ~- $$1!f~f* NAME OF PARTS RM 

55 CS35035101 1 )'l.t,&~jf R SPRING, TWIST :R 
56 CS35036101 1 Yl.t&s•jf L SPRING, TWIST :L 
57 CSA6872001 1 tflH u NEEDLE GUARD U 
58 C 018300836 1 !J.tt M3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8 
59 C 025030136 1 ~mill S3 WASHER PLAIN S 3 

<ffl=f-00> <For -00> 
60 CSA7063001 1 i'tti~ial C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C 

<ffl=f-01> <For -01> 
61 CSA7578001 1 i'tti~ialffii!f: C GIMP THREAD GUIDE CASSY 
60 CSA7063001 1 i'tti~ial C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C 
63 CSA7613001 1 i'ttiffit& GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE 
64 CSA7614001 1 i'ttiw.J"ps•• GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING 
65 C062300506 1 tifl M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5 
66 C025030236 1 ~mlffi M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
67 CSA7615001 1 lgff 3 COLLAR 3 

<ffl -=f-02> <For -02> 
68 CSA6873001 1 i'tti~ialffif-f C-J GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY 
62 CSA6874001 1 $~~jcJ C-J GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J 
63 CSA7613001 1 $~Bit& GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE 
64 CSA7614001 1 i't~w.J"ps• w GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING 
65 C062300506 1 tifl M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5 
66 C025030236 1 ~mlll M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
67 CSA7615001 1 tiff 3 COLLAR 3 

69 C060400516 1 tifl M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 

<ffl=f-00~-01> <For -00 & -01 > 
70 CSA7065001 1 tHLt& 1. 6 THROAT PLATE 1.6 

<ffl=f-02> <For -02> 
70 CS37752001 1 tHLt& 1. 8-J THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J 

71 CS35326101 1 tifl M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 
72 CSA6875001 1 till VERTICAL PIN 
73 C014300832 1 tifl M3X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X8 
74 CSA6876001 1/i~~~t& THREAD GUIDE PLATE 
75 CSA6877001 1 tiff COLLAR 
76 CSA6878001 1 L~~~-~jcJ L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT 
77 C062402016 1 tifl M4X20 SCREW PAN M4X20 
78 CSA6879001 1 ~,ji~ja]~ SPRING GUIDE SHAFT 
79 C021400316 1 7' fU! £} M4 NUT 3 M4 
80 CSA6880001 1 ~~s•• THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
81 CSA6881001 2 L~~~-Ji:~ L TR TAKE-UP SPRING SUPPORT 
82 C060300816 1 ~fl M3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8 
83 COA4300805 1 tttt ( mm111) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 

<ffl=f -02> <For -02> 
84 C060300816 1 tifl M3X8 SCREW BIND M3X8 
85 CS37725001 1 /i~ffi- COMPRESSIONSPRING 
91 CSA6868101 1 li~ffit&ffi f-F J LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY 

<~Wil'ftl:> <Option parts> 
86 CSA7634101 1 ~tL~H B EYE LOOPER, B 
87 CS49078001 1 ~tt L·S LOOPER, L-S 
88 CS35472101 1 Yl.t& LB SPREADER, LB 
89 CS49079001 1 Yl.t& L -S SPREADER, L-S 
90 CSA7546001 1 tHLt& 1.1 THROAT PLATE, 1.1 

36 



M . ,tt~~ I I Spreader mechanism M. ~"~'.lt~I I Spreader mechanism 
£BRc ::,, ,u""S" $$f.f/¥"5" ~- $$1/f ~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA6882001 1 3:2.tUHlh SPREADER LEVER SHAFT 
2 C014500836 2 ~UT M5X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X8 
3 CSA6883101 1 3:2.t&ffffl 1/f A SPREADER LEVER A ASSY 
5 CSA6885001 1 ahfs SPREADER LEVER FELT 
6 CSA5565001 1 a.tiff OIL TUBE 
7 CSA6886001 1 ah~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
8 CSA6887001 1 a.tiff I.lit& SPREADER TUBE CLAMP 
9 C228475000 2 It!.~~ 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 
10 C060400516 1 'lUT M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
11 CSA8001001 1 ah~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
12 CSA6888001 1 3:2. t& ff ffl 1/f B SPREADER LEVER 8 ASSY 
14 CSA6890001 2 ~lb 6X15. 5 SHAFT 6X15.5 
15 C048060142 2 ~lhJiHa ll C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
16 C012500536 2 ~UT M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
17 C062400816 2 !l\UT M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
18 C 025040236 2 J¥.re:l!l M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
19 CSA6891001 1 ~'l.'tf! ECCENTRIC PIN 
20 CS25279101 1 ~fl M3. 5· 5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5 
21 CSA6892001 2 jf,j±~ 6X8 SLIDE BLOCK 6X8 

,-------------------... 
I 

37 38 



N . f~jtijfji]ffi'~I I Lubrication N. f~jfijifIJffl~.i: I Lubrication 
:&aR c ~, .. ,,:_;- $$1!fff.!% ~- ~fil!#~f* NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA6893001 1 ielt&ffl # OIL PLATE ASSY 
20 4 CS35001000 8 JEiM9Pfi NYLON RIVET 

5 CSA6896001 1 ;Ellff OIL TUBE 
6 CSA6897001 1 ;Ell~ 3X3 WICK3X3 
7 CSA6898001 1 ;Ell~ 3X3 WICK3X3 
8 CSA6899001 1 ;Ell~ 6X6 WICK6X6 
9 CS00480000 1 ~~~ 15 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
10 COA4400806 1 'lUi(iiHll:lll) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
11 C062400816 4 'lt fi M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
12 CSA6900001 1 ;Ellff OIL TUBE 
13 CSA6901101 1 ;Ell~ 3X3 WICK3X3 
14 C 146202000 1 /Eft~~ 6N CORD HOLDER, 6N 
15 COA4400806 1 iUi(ffiUHII) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
16 CS10243000 1 /Eft~ NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
17 COA4400806 1 ra.Ui(ffitll:11) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
18 C 149547000 1 LI~t& CORD HOLDER, 4N 
19 COA4400806 1 li.t:f.i(ffitll:11) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
20 CSA6902001 1 ;Ell ff LI t& TUBE SUPPORT 
21 C018400636 2 Ii.tit M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
22 CS10243000 1 /Eft~ NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
23 COA4400806 1 li.tlt(ffitll:11) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
24 CSA6903001 1 t§;Ellt& OIL STOPPER 
25 CSA6904001 1 ;Ell {g: LI t& ffl # FELT HOLDER ASSY 
27 CSA6906001 2 tHffEll{g: N-BAR YOKE FELT 
28 CSA6907001 1 ffl ±}HMEll g D SLIDE BLOCK FELT D 
29 CSA6908001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
30 CS35001000 1 JEftiYPfi NYLON RIVET 
31 C018400636 2 illt M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
32 CSA6909001 1 ;Ellff OIL TUBE 
33 CSA6910001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
34 CS56911 000 1 ;Ellfftl~ S OIL JOINTS 
35 CS51020000 1 ielilt~!I COLLAR 
36 CS10243000 2 /Eft~ NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
37 COA4400806 2 i.!lt(ffitll:[I) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
38 CSA6911 001 1 ielt& OIL PLATE 
39 C062400616 2 ilfi M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
40 CS49992000 1 ielifilW OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
41 CS00480000 2 ~~~ 15 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
42 C552907000 2 ~~~ 110 CORD HOLDER #10 

r----- 95 

I 92 
91\~'-'~~ 

I ~mlfl j-93 I 
I __ T _ _:__j-~gJ 914 

89 L-~---d) 
~-._,p,>;rC> 

43 COA4400806 4 illt(ffitll:lll) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
44 CSA6912001 2 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
45 CSA6913001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
46 CS29700000 4 _t ~1Ht ~ iaJ ;Ell {g: FELT 
47 C 153050000 1 ;Ell {g: S-RACE BASE FELT 
48 CSA6914001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
49 CS29700000 6 _t ~tt~iaJ;Eb{g: FELT 
50 CSA6915001 1 ;Ell {g: ffl # FELT ASSY 
51 CSA6918001 1 ;Ellff OIL TUBE 
52 CSA6919001 1 ;Ell ff LI t& TUBE GUIDE 98 72riJJ 

73~1~ 
~ f8o Q ~G'l 

81 77 43 i~ 
~~ 42 

~ ~~ 
~ 79 

96 

53 C018400836 1 li.Ui M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
54 CS25328001 1 ;Ell {g: FELT 
55 CSA8279001 1 ;Ellff OIL TUBE 
56 CSA6920001 1 jilj iel'11,~,ffl # SUB-TANK UNIT 
57 CSA3040001 1 ;Eblliff OIL FEEDING PIPE 
58 CSA3060001 1 ;Elliltll:Jt VALVE PACKING 
59 CSA6922001 1 ;Ell [:) 6. 5-3. 8 OIL CONNECROR 6.5-3.8 
60 C104450101 1 ~&:Ii 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
61 CSA6923001 1 ;Ell lg OIL TUBE 
62 CSA6924001 1 ;Ell~ 6X6 WICK6X6 
63 CSA6925001 1 ielff OIL TUBE 
64 CSA6926001 1 ;Ell~ 3X3 WICK3X3 
65 CSA6927001 1 ielff OIL TUBE 
66 CSA6928001 1 ;Ell~ 6X6 WICK6X6 

39 40 



N . f~ilafii]ffi'~I I Lubrication 

41 

49 
Ji 
I 48 

44 . 47 
I 

7 6 -----t 0--- 46 75~-0-1-~~2 
~->---1 

,' ~ 86 

96 

72riJJ 73~1~ 
~ f8o Q ~G'l 

81 77 43 i ~ 
~~ 42 

~ ~~ 
~ 79 

N. f~jJa;i11ffl~~ I Lubrication 

~P.~'9 $$#1¥'9 ~- ~$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

67 CSA6929001 1 i!ll ff ;E ff[ ~!Oi TUBE CLIP SPRING 
68 CS55481001 2 'lUi(ffitll:111) M4X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12 
69 C 149287000 4 Bi~t& CORD HOLDER, 7N 
70 COA4400806 4 IRJ~(ffitll:111) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
71 CSA6930001 1 i!llff Bit& B TUBE SUPPORT B 
72 C062500816 1 'lU'J M5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8 
73 CS25328001 1 ;Eilts FELT 
74 C 112753001 1 ;Eilts FELT 
75 CS00480000 1 It!.~~ #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
76 COA4400806 1 'l'-ti(ffitll:111) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
77 CSA6886001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
78 CSA5567001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
79 CSA5566001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
80 CSA5567001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
81 C 107155001 2 ;Eilts FELT 
82 CSA6932001 1 ~H~fMlilffi1!f LOOPER BASE OIL PLATE ASSY 
86 C060400516 2 IRJfi M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
87 CSA6936001 1 ;Ell~ WICK 
88 CSA6937101 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
89 CSA6938001 1 ~~t&ffi f-t: GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE ASSY 
90 CSA6939001 1 ~~t& GIMP THREAD WASTE PLATE 
91 CSA6940001 1 ~iti!llts LOOPER LINK FELT 
92 C228475000 2 It!.~~ 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 
93 CSA6941 001 1 ;Ell~ 2X2 WICK2X2 
94 C060400816 1 i!Jfi M4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8 
95 CSA7178001 1 ;filtf OIL TUBE 
96 CSA6942001 1 !r;t& PARTITION 
97 C018400636 2 'lf~ M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
98 CSA8009001 1 ;Ell~ WICK 
99 CS02657101 1 ;EB~~t& CORD HOLDER 
100 CSA8011001 1 ;Ell~ 6X6 WICK6X6 
101 CS56911 000 2 i!llfftl~ S OIL JOINTS 
102 CS51020000 2 ;fil~~lil COLLAR 
103 CSA8101001 1 ;filtf OIL TUBE 

42 



P1 . 3f~~~ I Threading mechanism 

43 

3 

42 

I 

47j 
48--e 
49 ___J, ,_ 46 
r°;r~45 
~ f-51 ~E:t:1r1~ -~52 

I ~ 50 \__ 53 ' ----54 

71-~ 
70 

r61 
Q3)-62 

69 

t 

68 

~ 
\ \ 

64 

P1 . ~ti~~ I Threading mechanism 

IH~'5 ~$#i¥'5 ~- ~$1/f~fm 
2 CSA6944001 1 ...ta 
3 CSA6945001 1 ...tare.It 
5 CSA6947101 1 ~$Hl'!k A 
6 CSA6948101 1 ~ffiljt~tfi A 
7 CSA6949001 1 ~$Iffi# 10-30 
8 CS11426000 2 ~iftl'!k 4M5 
9 CSA6950001 1 ~~if 4X2. 5-11 
10 CSA7134001 1 ~~if 4X2. 5-12 
11 C062500816 2 'lUT M5X8 
12 CSA6951001 1 1tx ~ ·=Hf ~~ i'JJ t& 
13 CSA6952001 1 ltx~~fft& 
14 C060400516 1 tUT M4X5 
15 CSA6953001 1 ltx~~fft;~ 
16 CSA6954001 1 ft~ A 
17 CSA7494001 1 Ul:lll 
18 C018401036 1 tilt M4X10 
19 C021400206 1 :t-:iUiHJ: M4 
20 C062500816 2 ~n M5X8 
21 CSA6955001 1 ft~ B 
22 CSA7494001 1 Ul:lll 
23 C018401036 1 tUi M4X10 
24 CSA6956101 1 ;iiim~m:t& 
25 CSA6957001 1 ;iiim~m:ff 
26 C048060142 1 ~Ill JfH~ Ill C6 
27 C025060236 1 ,¥Ul:lll M6 
28 CSA6958001 1 ffij( A 
29 CS05356000 1 fll~ A 
30 C062500816 2 tfn M5X8 
31 CSA6959001 1 im~~jc] A 
32 C062500816 1 !Jn M5X8 
33 CSA6960101 1 ~~jc]ff A 
34 CSA6961001 1 ~~i§ffi i!f U 
35 CSA6962001 1 ~~tfff U 
36 C145446001 2 ~~ii 
37 C159805001 1 ~~ffi:li 
38 C144103009 1 ffi~lll 
39 C159221101 1 w.J,ntw 
40 CS20682102 1 ir.111~£} 
41 CS20681000 1 ir.J 11 ~-OUll: Ill 
42 C152873001 1 *'~~till 
43 C012500536 1 ttn M5X5 
45 CSA3345001 1 ~fi!H~~~t& 
46 C154599000 1 ~fi!:H~tl;ipUJ:11] 
47 C017401415 1 tilt M4X14 
48 C021400306 1 :t-:iUi£l M4 
49 C102707002 1 Ul:lll 4 
50 CSA6538001 1 im~t~~~f&H~ 
51 C017400802 2 tflt M4X8 
52 C028040246 2 ~•wmlll 2-4 
53 C025040236 2 -¥Ul:lll M4 
54 C062500816 2 tin M5X8 
55 CS20698221 1 ~~tiff 
56 C144504001 2 ~ icl:li 
57 C154562101 1 ,j,~~~fjf B 
58 C 155510001 1 ~~~£} 
59 CSA6963001 2 .=.ftft~~t& 
60 C062500816 4 tin M5X8 
61 CSA5568001 1 ~~ff 
62 C021500216 1 /\ 1ft ti £} MS 
63 C149547000 3 ffi~t& 
64 COA4400806 3 tilt ( mm Ill) M4X8DA 
65 CS00480000 1 ~~~ #5 
66 COA4400806 1 tilt(ffiUJ:lll) M4X8DA 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

TOP COVER 
PACKING TOP COVER 
CYLINDER JOINT A 
CYLINDER SETTING PLATE A 
CYLINDER ASSY 10-30 
ELBOW UNION 4M5 
AIR TUBE 4X2.5-11 
AIR TUBE 4X2.5-12 
SCREW PAN M5X8 
T-TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING PLATE 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PLATE 
SCREW BIND M4X5 
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER BASE 
COLLAR A 
WASHER 
BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
NUT 2 M4 
SCREW PAN M5X8 
COLLAR B 
WASHER 
BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
IMPACT SUPPORT PLATE 
IMPACT SUPPORT SHAFT 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
WASHER PLAIN M 6 
SPRING COMPRESSION A 
BUTTON CLAMP, A 
SCREW PAN M5X8 
UPPER THREAD GUIDE A 
SCREW PAN M5X8 
THREAD GUIDE ROD A 
TENSION U ASSY 
TENSION STUD U 
DISC, TENSION 
TENSION DISC PRESSER 
TENSION DISC PRESSER 
TENSION SPRING 
TENSION NUT 
WASHER 
TENSION RELEASE PIN 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
SETTING PLATE.SOLENOID 
SOLENOID CUSHION 
BOLT M4X14 
NUT 3 M4 
WASHER 
U-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 
BOLT M4X8 
WASHER SPRING 2-4 
WASHER PLAIN M 4 
SCREW PAN M5X8 
TENSION STUD 
THREAD GUIDE DISC 
PRE-TENSION SPRING B 
TENSION NUT 
SEWING THREAD RETAINER GUIDE 
SCREW PAN M5X8 
THREAD SPOOL PIN 
NUT 1 M5 
CORD HOLDER, 4N 
SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
CORD HOLDER, 5N 
SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

44 



P1. 3f~;i:t:~ - ~ I Threading mecha . n1sm 

71-~ 

r61 

34 
( __ _J_ __ ~58 

I~ ' I m-40 l 57 

I :----41 1~56 

l 8-~39 l 1-55 
I 38 I ~ 
l @----37 1 4° l ~ 36 I 15 • '. 16 14 

I l- I ""- I 131'~ 
I 35 I 19----®' ~v! ~ \. I -J r ~ 17 
_____ ) ~~ t-60 

-J1 .~60 ~59 

4; 33 u [~59 ' 
0 

~ l. c~~l ~ e'J O 8--?7 · 
~~~,:':J ~ ~ ~ I 

2 0 ',,,~~ ~-------------~ ~~~ J; 0 

_ '" 

I . =---~ 
0 ,--·0 l 
24 I 

0 

26 ' ~ rteJ 22 

42 
r::;;.J ,!t-30 ·21 ~~~ 

I "f' ,.o=r~ 12,.---

0 

47---4 28 27 25 29 ' /' ---------~ 

48--e 5J~I ~ 8 I 9 49± ~.,,. -........ .,,_~I I 
46 -~ , ~- .!--~ ~~~45 jl. e '-~Jl~ i 10 ~~1- V---51 ~ :=,,, __ .., I. 

i ~ 5~ 52 ~ '-.._0,,;:::,::o," 

f ~o 53 

11 

63 

Q3)-62 

3 0 d 32 68 

31 =6 
\ \ 

' ' 
' 

70 

54 

45 

69 C228475000 1 mSi~ 10 5 ----~~;:=~~if 70 C 062501216 1 '"-!iJI! 1. ;xao RUBBER CAP 10 NAME OF PARTS 
71 CSA6965001 9 ll!tf M5X12 FASTENI ' 5 _....;...._ ___ _]~ 
72 C 062500816 1 2;!1i~ ioli' SCREW (;'.GNBMASND 1.9X80 

73 CSA6966001 2 ll!tf M5X8 2 PEDAL X12 
C062400816 ~ =~~~~ SCREWP~~~~~GUIOEPIPE PIPE CLAMP PLATE 

SCREW PAN M4X8 

46 



P2. 3f~~~ I Threading mechanism 

< -00, -02 > 

12 

< -01 > 

47 

5 

26 

35--@ 

34---I 

26 

35--c® 

34-I 

30 

30 

P2. ~ti~~ I Threading mechanism 
£age ::,,.""'5" ~ ffll f-1= ff~ ~- ~$1/f ~ fm 

<IIH:. · oo~ -02> 
2 CSA7067101 1 /i~ft~t& 

<ffl.'.f-·01> 
4 CSA6971001 1 Ji ~l.{x~~ffi 
5 CSA6974001 1 /i~~joJ C 
6 C 060400516 2 ~.UJ M4X5 

7 CSA6969101 1 Ji~ ifoJ "n t& 
8 CSA6970001 

1 ~- B 
9 C048080142 1 ~lllmt~!I ea 
10 CSA6972001 1 /i~~joJ A 
11 C062400816 2 !lUT M4X8 
12 CSA6973001 1 /i~~ joJ B 
13 C060400516 2 !lUT M4X5 
14 CSA7175201 1 /i~~~ff fflf-1= 
15 CSA6975101 1 /i~ ~ ~ ff D 
16 CSA8094001 1 ifoJ "'n tt £} 
17 C 145446001 2 ~~:& 
18 C 159805001 1 ~~ff.ii 
19 C 154562101 1 ,j,~~~- B 
20 CSA3227001 1 !l!HJ: M6 
21 CSA6977001 1 ,~~tfl 
22 CS52431000 1 ~ ])~{fr 
23 C047301042 1 ~jftfj AW3 
25 CSA6979001 1 fi}~ft!.ij.H~~~t& 
26 CSA6539001 1 ft~ft!.iH~ 
27 C017400802 2 !lUi M4X8 
28 C028040246 2 ~,wmlil 2- 4 
29 C025040236 2 -'¥-mlil M4 
30 CSA6980001 1 ft!.~t~tlb 
31 C 155559001 1 -'¥-m 111 
32 C 154599000 1 ft!.~i~ti,lflmlffl 
33 CS04159000 1 ~~ 1M 
34 C018400836 2 !!}fi M4X8 
35 C026040136 2 -'¥-mlil S4 
36 C018400836 3 !lifi M4X8 
37 CSA8095001 1 mlil 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

<For -00 & -02> 
L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE 
<For -01 > 
L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER 
LOWER THREAD GUIDE C 
SCREW BIND M4X5 

L-THREAD GUIDE ADJUST PLATE 
TWIST SPRING B 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
LOWER THREAD GUIDE A 
SCREW PAN M4X8 
LOWER THREAD GUIDE B 
SCREW BIND M4X5 
L-THREAD TENSION SHAFT ASSY 
TENSION STUD D 
TENSION NUT 
DISC, TENSION 
TENSION DISC PRESSER 
PRE-TENSION SPRING B 
NUT(FT),M6 
TENSION RELEASE PIN 
U· THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER 
PIN SPRING ROLL AW3 
LOWER SOLENOID SETIING PLATE 
L-TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID 
BOLT M4X8 
WASHER SPRING 2-4 
WASHER PLAIN M 4 
LOWER SOLENOID SHAFT 
WASHER PLAIN 
SOLENOID CUSHION 
BAND, 1M 
BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
WASHER PLAIN S 4 
BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
WASHER 

48 



P3. 3f~~~ I Threading mechanism 

< -01 Jf.l -=f~tt I For -01 gimp thread > 

,-----" 
" " ~1 

" " " \ 
({/ ~6 1 

10~ :{-~ I ··~ta I 

9 I 
'------------) 

13 

t~ 
~12 

< -00, -02 Jf.l-=f~tt/ For -00 & -02 gimp thread> < Jf.1-=fli!tt/ For lower thread > 

13 

t 1i1 ~ 
1s I ~ 
, ~12 

. . 
I 

17 

< -02 Jf.1-=f~tt/ For -02 gimp thread > 

49 

P3. ~ti~~ I Threading mechanism 

IH~'5 ~$# i¥'5 ~- ~$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

<·01 ffl T$tl> <For -01 gimp thread> 
1 CSA7068001 1 $~i:1:~~mm f-1: GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY 
2 CSA7069001 1 $~i:1:~~ GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-HOLDER 
3 C SA7070001 1 $~i:1:~t& G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE PLATE 
4 CSA7071001 1 $~i:1:~i"FMt& GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-E PLATE 
5 CSA7072001 1 ~'lUT M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
6 C 021 400306 1 ,\1Ut£; M4 NUT 3 M4 
7 C 158722001 1m1114 . 2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2 
8 CSA7073001 1 $~~jci] GIMP THREAD GUIDE 
9 C062300416 1 il..UT M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
10 CSA7074001 

2 ~-
SPRING TORSION 

11 CSA6981001 1 $~~jci]g GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE 
12 CS20696001 1 ~~if~ THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT 
13 C062400816 1 il..UT M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 

<- Oo~ o2ffl T$tl> <For -00 & -02 gimp thread> 
11 CSA6981001 1 $~~ jci] ff GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE 
12 CS20696001 1 ~~ff~ THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT 
13 C 062400816 1 !!UT M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
17 CSA6982001 1 $~~ jci] J GIMP THREAD GUIDE J 
18 C 018400836 2 il..Ui M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 

<-02ffl T$tl> <For -02 gimp thread> 
19 CSA6983101 1 $~~flit GIMP THREAD CLAMP ASSY 
20 CSA6984001 1 $~~t& GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE 
21 CSA6537001 1 $~rliH~ GIMP THREAD SOLENOID 
22 C048025346 1 t~II E2. 5 RETAINING RING E2.5 
23 C081003870 2 OJf~!il S3 0 RINGS3 
24 C 062260406 2 !!}fl M2. 6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4 
25 C 145446002 1 ~~& DISC, TENSION 
26 CSA6986101 1 $~i~ GIMP THREAD SHAFT 
27 C 014300332 2 'l!fl M3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3 
28 CSA6987001 1 $~~ GIMP THREAD CLAMP 
29 C062400816 2 !!}fl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
30 CS04557000 1 ft~~ PLT1M BAND, PLT1M 
31 C018400836 2 il..Ui M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 

<ffi 'T Ii tl> <For lower thread> 
32 CSA6981001 1 $~~jci]if GIMP THREAD GUIDE PIPE 
33 CS20696001 1 ~~ff~ THREAD GUIDE PIPE SUPPORT 
34 C 062400816 1 'l!fl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 

50 



Q1 . t.JJ~~if I Thread trimmer mechanism 

< -01 > 

51 

I . 
I 
l!---47 

Q1. t.JJ~~.m: I Thread trimmer mechanism 

~fl~"5 ~allf-1:1¥"5 ~- ~allf-1:~fm 
<fflT-01> 

1 CSA7526001 1 tJJ~~tt,Hll f-1: 
2 CSA7778001 1 ~tiff~~ 
3 C 137191051 1 j3 ffll 
4 CSA5693001 1 ~iJ.fl M4 
5 CS34906100 1 tJJ~Vif~ 
6 C062260516 2 iJ.fl M2.6X5 
7 CS34905101 1 tJJ~ffV 
8 C018401036 1 iJ.tt M4X10 
9 CS37858000 1 ltfij 4X8 
10 CS34903001 1 s!Hittit.i 
11 CS34883001 1 tJJ~s.!tii 
12 CS34902001 1 s.!tiftUtJ 
13 C021350106 1 ~£} M3. 5 
14 C062260516 1 tUT M2. 6X5 
15 CS34901001 1 tJJ~U 
16 CS34900001 1 7t~t& 
17 C153219001 1 i;JJ JJ ft~ 
18 CS34899001 1 i;JJ JJ m f-1: 
19 CS34898001 1 s.!ttf iij 1. 4 
20 C141542001 3 ttrr 3. 1a 
21 CSA7076001 1 j3~ff 
22 CS01694001 1 1Jtr SM2. 38X4 
23 CS34896001 1 ~JJ~Ji 
24 C061300416 2 titr M3X4 
25 CS34895001 1 ~JJ 
26 C018260832 2 tttt M2. 6X8 
27 CS34894001 1 ~~jc]ffi 
28 CS34893001 1 ~JJ:$t~ffi 
29 C062300512 2 1UT M3X5 
30 CS34889101 1 ~~tllf-1: 
31 CS34890001 1 ~~ U 
32 CS34891101 1 ~~ D 
33 CS34888101 1 ~~ M 
34 CS34892001 1 7t~tij 
35 C062020416 2 tUT M2X4 
36 C021020106 2 1J£} M2 
37 C542515001 2 tJ-H! M2. 6X3. 5 
38 CS34887001 1 ~JJffis.!ttf 
39 CS34886001 1 ~JJffis!Ot u 
40 CSA7077001 1 ffiffi U 
41 C060400516 2 iJ.tr M4X5 
42 C152904001 1 tUT SM4.37 
43 C104336003 1 tttr SM2.38 
44 CS34884000 1 5t~~3.!tW 
45 C060630312 2 iJ.fl SM2.38-56X3 
46 C021400306 1 ,\ 1fJ tJ£l M4 
47 C062300416 2 iJ.fl M3X4 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

<For -01> 
THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY 
LINK LEVER ROLLER 
STOP RING 
SHOULDER SCREW M4 
BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM 
SCREW PAN M2.6X5 
THREAD CUTIER LEVER ARM 
BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 
SPRING HOOK 
SPRING, EXTENSION 
SPRING HOOK 
NUT 1 M3.5 
SCREW PAN M2.6X5 
THREAD TRIMMER ARM 
OPENER, ;T-NIPPER 
COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE 
MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
PIN, SPRING 1.4 
SCREW 3.18 
THREAD HANDLER 
SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4 
BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE 
SCREW FLAT M3X4 
FIXED KNIFE 
BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8 
THREAD GUIDE PLATE 
SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE 
SCREW PAN M3X5 
THREAD NIPPER ASSY 
THREAD NIPPER. U 
THREAD NIPPER, D 
THREAD NIPPER, M 
OPENER PIN 
SCREW PAN M2X4 
NUT 1 M2 
SCREW M2.6X3.5 
SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE 
SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE 
PRESSER PLATE U 
SCREW BIND M4X5 
SCREW, SM4.37 
SCREW, SM2.38 
OPENER SPRING 
SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3 
NUT 3 M4 
SCREW PAN M3X4 

52 



Q2 . t.JJ~~ii I Thread trimmer mechanism Q2. t]J~~.i: I Thread trimmer mechanism 
~ag = 
~ltH~ ~$#1¥"5 ~- ~$1/f~ fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

< -02 > 
<IIH:.·02> <For-02> 

1 CSA6988001 1 M JJ R MOVABLE KNIFE R 
2 CSA6989001 1 M JJ L MOVABLE KNIFE L 
3 CSA6990101 1 t~~~ THREAD HANDLER 
4 CSA6991001 1 MJJ~l!Mt& MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE 
5 CSA6992001 1 t}J~~ftffl f.l: A THREAD TRIMMER LINK A ASSY 
6 CSA6994001 1 t}J~~ftfflf.l: B THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY 
7 CS37660101 1 ~tUT M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
8 C021400202 1 ,\iflt!& M4 NUT 2 M4 
9 CS37654000 1 ;&:ttm11 WAVE WASHER 
10 CS37655101 1 t}J]J~~lffi KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER 
11 C 141542001 2 tUT 3. 18 SCREW 3.18 
12 CSA6996001 1 tJJ~~ttffffi 1/f J THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J ASSY 
13 CSA7778001 1 ~tiff~~ LINK LEVER ROLLER 
14 C137191051 1 J~ ill STOP RING 
15 CSA5693001 1 ~tUT M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
16 C021400306 1 ,\iflti& M4 NUT 3 M4 
17 CSA6998101 1 ~lUUtJ SPRING HOOK 
18 CSA6999101 1 tJJ~~-- THREAD TRIMMER SPRING 
19 CS34902001 1 stvmit.1 SPRING HOOK 
20 C021350106 1 i!,J.& M3. 5 NUT 1 M3.5 
21 C062260516 1 '!,Ul M2. 6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5 
22 C062300416 2 !!,J.fl M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
23 CSA7001001 1 tJJ~Wif B; BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM 
24 C062260516 2 i!Jfl M2. 6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5 
25 CSA7002101 1 tJJ~ffjf B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B 
26 CS21716001 1 t!fl M4X10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10 
27 CS37858000 1 tfti!l 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 
28 CSA7003001 1 fft& JU WORK CLAMP PLATE JU 
29 C060400516 2 i,!fl M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
30 C 153787001 2 tUT SM2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38 

53 54 



R . iiitiJ!ItJJ ~.i: I Upper thread trimmer mechanism R. ffi~J!jt}J~~ I Upper thread trimmer mechanism 
£BRc :::,,,,u""5" $$f.f/¥"5' ~- $$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 CSA7005001 1 ~$I:$t~t& CYLINDER SETTING PLATE 
3 CSA7006001 1 ~ti~ialt& HAMMER GUIDE PLATE 
4 C 018400636 2 tilt M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 
5 CSA7007001 1 ~ii HAMMER 
6 CS12053000 2 tilt M3X25 CQ2 BOLT, CQ2 M3X25 
7 CSA7008001 1 ~$Iffif-f CYLINDER ASSY 
10 CSA7011001 2 ff~ KJH04-M3 JOINT KJH04-M3 
11 C018501236 2 !li.'-lt M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 

6 

5 

----1---, 
r (5=o I 

I 
~7 

~-J I 

I t-4 
I 
I 

!~. 10 i 3 

~ l 
·~ I J__ 

---lb-J 7="' 111 -~-·-r~ ,J.~ c~ l~-
2 -- c::> ~ 

55 56 



S1 . 1~$IJffl~Ji I Control box mechanism S1. }~lMffi~:i: I Control box mechanism 
£BSc 
z:;, "" "'5' $$f-j:J¥~ ~- $$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

< ffi T©:iffl .=.ffl 400V 1 CSA6364001 1 ~ffl f-1= CF CF CAPASSY 
I For Europe 3-phase 400V AC > 

< ffl.'.f-1 00-22ov> <For 100-220V AC> 
2 CSA3720101 1 ~ffii§ LV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE 

< ffl .'.f-380 • 400V> <For 380-400V AC> 
3 CSA3808101 1 ~ffii§ HV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE 

4 CSA6554001 1 ~¥t&ffli!f 982 PCB ASSY MAIN 982 
5 CSA3739501 1 ¥t&ffl f-j: PMD PCBASSYPMD 
6 CSA3744001 3 FET FS10ASJ·2 TRANSISTOR FET:FS10ASJ-2 
7 CSA3722001 1 t.OSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR FET:FX20KMJ-2 
8 CS49484000 1 t.OSFETFS10KMJ·2 TRANSISTOR FET:FS10KMJ-2 
9 CSA3806001 1 l:l!tt HARNESS MAIN POWER SUPPLY 
10 CS37059001 1 PEf;r-ic LABEL.PE 
11 CS37060001 3 ti ±t!! t;r-ic LABEL, GROUNDING 
12 CJ04115001 1 ~l:gf;r-~(600} LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG . 

< ffl=tlUII .=.ffl 400V> <For Europe 3-phase 400V AC> 
13 CSA3581101 1 ¥ t& ffl f-j: PCBASSY NF 
14 CSA3796001 1 1:1! tt NF OUT HARNESS NF OUT 

3 

57 58 



S2 . t~:fitJffi~ii ( ij!fw.Q,it5:~t&) I Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) S2. t~:Mffi~ii ( ij!;1*Qiit~t&) I Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) 
~ago 
~ ... "~ ~$f-l:1'~ ~- ~$1*~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA3755201 1 ~~~~¥t&tllf-l: PCB ASSY POWER SUPPLY MOTOR 
2 CSA3765001 1 ~lti V10D101 VARISTOR:V10D101 
3 CSA3766001 1 ~lti V10D241 VARISTOR:V100241 
4 CSA3767001 1 ~lti V14D511 VARISTOR:V140511 
5 CSA3768001 1 ~lti V14D561 VARISTOR:V14D561 
6 CSA3762001 1 ~lti V14D911 VARISTOR:V14D911 
7 CSA3769001 1 ~lti V5D121 VARISTOR:V50121 
8 CSA3770001 1 ~lti V5D330 VARISTOR:V5D330 
9 CSA3771001 1 ~lti V5D820 VARISTOR:V50820 
10 CSA3794001 3 {UiH 250V-15A G FUSES 15A 
11 CSA3795001 2 {¥~H 250V-6A G FUSES 6A 
12 CSA7794001 3 {¥~H 3A G FUSES 3A 

1 

r 
----------------~---------------~ 

oc:s 
Cl: a a 

oc Da 
DI: 

CE D ~ O c:.m: Cl: CE 

IO O c=J 

12 7 8 9 2 3 

\ ________________________________ / 

59 60 



T . 3f ~ ~ii I Power switch mechanism T. 3f~~m: I Power switch mechanism 
£RR c::, ~, .. ,~ ~$f-J:f¥'5 ~- ~$f-j:~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<fflrB* 1*iffl 100V> <For Japan 1-phase 100V AC.> 
1 CSA3813001 1 ft!.;J,f.3f*ffi.1!f 1P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,1P-JP 
2 CSA3822001 1 VtJH~ft!.~ 100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V 

<fflrB* .=.ffl 200V> <For Japan 3-phase 200V AC.> 
3 CSA3819001 1 ft!.;J,f.3f*ffi.1!f 3P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP 
4 CSA3825001 1 vtJHllt!.~ 200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V 

<fflr~OO .=.ffl 220V> <For USA 3-phase 220V AC.> 
6 CSA3816001 1 ft!.;J,f.3f*filf-j: 3P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L 
7 CSA3812001 1 VtJH~lt!.~ 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V 

< ffl r ill! ;,ff 1*iffl 220V> <For Asia 1-phase 220V AC.> 
8 CSA3809001 1 ft!.;J,f.3f*filf-j: 1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 1 P 
7 CSA3812001 1 VtJH~lt!.~ 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V 

<fflr'POO .=.ffl 380V> <For China 3-phase 380V AC.> 
10 CSA3827001 1 VtJHllt!.~ 380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V 
11 CSA3789101 1 VtJH~lt!.~ H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V 
12 CSA4510001 1 ft!.;J,f.3f*filf-f 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H 

<fflr©:~ .=. ffl 400V> <For Europe 3-phase 400V AC.> 
13 CSA3838001 1 ft!.~ffi.f-j: AC IN EC HARNESS ASSY, AC IN EC 
14 CSA3828001 1 vtJH~lt!.~ 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V 

< ffl r©:7'11 .=.ffl 400V 
I For Europe 3-phase 400V AC. > 

13 

61 62 



U1 . ~ffi~:i: I Air pressure mechanism 

28 

63 

0 11 

~ 12 

~-~ ll 11 

'·1 
0~~1 

g 10 

: - - I 

1~23 l ~24 
t, 5~ 6~ 

""----"~ 
2 lf_r4 ( __ l ______ l 26 

I I 
I 3 I 
I~ I 

I t:r--,~ I 
I I _jJ 3 I . 1, I 1 I --~ I 

7-{l : ------o __ J 

RR 
1r n 11 

1-lp­r·--~ 

40J ]-20 
~19 

~ 18 

U1 . ~ ffi~:i: I Air pressure mechanism 
~age ::::, ,. ... "5" ~$f.H¥'5 ~- ~$1*~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 CS35360000 1 ~ffilffl1* 63X100 CYLINDER ASSY. 63X100 
3 CS35426100 2 ~ff 10-4 ELBOW 10-4 
4 CSA7016001 1 ~ffiliitl CYLINDER ROD 
5 CSA7017001 1 ~ffil~tt~ CYLINDER ROD SHAFT 
6 C 014060836 1 ~~tifl M6X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X8 
7 CSA7018001 1 2~ff 10X6. 5-6A AIR TUBE 1 OX6.5-6A 
8 CSA7019001 1 2~ff 10X6. 5-5A AIR TUBE 10X6.5-5A 
9 CSA7020001 1 2~ff 10X6. 5-5 AIR TUBE 1 OX6.5-5 
10 CSA7021001 1 2~ff 10X6. 5-6 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-6 
11 CSA7022001 1 ~ff KQ2LE10 -5 UNION KQ2LE10-5 
12 CSA8040001 1 ~ff KQ2LE1 0-6 UNION KQ2LE10-6 
13 CSA7023001 1 2~ff 4X2. 5-13 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-13 
14 CSA7159001 1 2~1f 4X2 . 5- 14 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-14 
15 CS00480000 1 ~~* #5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
16 COA4400806 1 i..Ui(ffl!/J:l!l) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
17 CSA7024001 1 2~,f 4X2 . 5-2 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-2 
18 CS34569000 1 X:P±~if VENTURI TUBE 
19 CSA7027001 1 2~,f 16X12-80 AIR TUBE 16X12-80 
20 CSA7028001 1 :m Mff KNIFE TRASH TUBE 
21 C525567000 1 ~~* #8 CORD HOLDER #8 
22 COA4400806 1 i..Ui(ffl!/J:li]) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
23 C552908000 1 ~~* #1 4 CORD HOLDER #14 
24 COA4401206 1 i..Ui ( fflil:lil) M4X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12 
25 C554482000 2 ~~* #12 CORD HOLDER #12 
26 COA4401206 2 i!Jfi(ffl!/J:IIJ) M4X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12 
27 CSA81 19001 1 ffJffl2~ :kffl1!f AIR UNIT SET 
28 CSA7583001 1 FRJ!l ~ # AW30 FR UNIT AW30 
29 CSA7584001 1 T~ili TSPACER 
30 CSA7585001 2 ~iii SPACER 
31 CSA7586001 1 RJl ~ # AR30 R UNIT AR30 
32 CS59219000 1 fftl~ 08-PT1 /4 HALF UNION, 08-PT1/4 
33 CSA7587001 1 ~ff KQ2L 10-02$ ELBOW KQ2L 10-02S 
34 CSA7588001 1 tiff PT 1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4 
35 CSA7589001 1 tflfeJffti~ 1/4 MIDDLE NIPPLE 1/4 
36 CSA6573001 11*AA!V03 1/ 4 BALL VAL VE V03 1 /4 
37 CSA7595001 1 tflfeJffti~ 1/ 4 MIDDLE NIPPLE 1/4 
38 CSA7580001 1 ~~iii SETTING PLATE 
39 C031553202 2 7"1RJ.fl MS. 5X32 WOOD SCREW ROUND M5.5X32 
40 CSA8003001 1 2 ~ ti~ AIR CONNECTOR 

64 



U2 . ~ffi~:i: I Air pressure mechanism U2. ~ffi~:i: I Air pressure mechanism 

*~.!% ~ fflH!f f¥ .!% ~- ~fflH!f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 
< -00 > 

10 r~~ ~ T -! 
~ ! 5 • ·~ I 

~ 3 l 
J -~ I 4 I 

1-l ~ 0 I l 7~~6 I _____________ J 

< -01 ,-02> 

10 l ~~l g - : 'Ll -.l,, : 
i - I 

l~ 4 l 
11-l I 

l 7~~6 I --------- ___ J 

<ffiT·OO> <For -00> 
1 CSA7085001 1 ~~~filli!f 4 SOLENOID VALVE 4 ASSY 
2 CS3911 6100 1 ~ VQZ2151S·5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5 
3 C S53982000 1 ~~t&filli!f BLANKING PLATE ASSY 
4 CSA7032001 1 ~:itti~ 5 MANIFOLDS 
5 CS39115100 3 ~il VQZ2151·5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5 
6 CS14159000 1 ~ff 1 /8-8 ELBOW 1/8-8 
7 CSA5283001 1 ;j!jffH AN103·1 SILENCER AN103-1 
8 C 153274001 2t;!&1/8 CAP, 1/8 
9 CSA7033001 1 tUA 4 PLUG4 
10 COA4403506 2 tUi(ffit11: II) M4X35DA SCREW PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X35 

<ffiT -01~ -02> <For -01 & -02> 
11 CSA7031001 1 ~~~tlli!f 5 SOLENOID VALVE 5 ASSY 

14~ 

2 CS3911 6100 2 iOO VQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5 
4 CSA7032001 1 Jl:itti~ 5 MANIFOLDS 
5 CS3911 5100 3 AAlil VQZ2151·5 VALVE, VQZ2151-5 
6 CS14159000 1 ~ff 1 /8 -8 ELBOW 1/8-8 
7 CSA5283001 1 ;j!j'/ffH AN103·1 SILENCER AN103-1 
8 C 153274001 2t;!& 1/8 CAP, 1/8 
9 CSA7033001 1 tUA 4 PLUG4 
10 COA4403506 2 !lUi(ffit11:lil) M4X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35 

,----------------------, 

! r~-------i__ ! 
I 1 22-:,· ~ l I 
I I l r-- 18 I I 
11 ~ I I 

15~ l 2t. ~{1-___ 1'· --~ l 24 l 
I I .,--V I ~---~ I = I [ 1,---q=1, ~.18 [ L-f-·1 

l 13 i l_ 181-~~---~~--~ : i ! J1 I · I L_'-_-13~ ~ _____________ .) 

12 CSA7034001 1 '.£~ff 8X5-1 AIR TUBE 8X5-1 
13 CSA7035001 1 '.£~ff 10X6.5·4 AIR TUBE 10X6.5-4 
14 CSA6525001 1 AAltU!tll X5 VALVE HARNESS ASSY X5 
15 CSA8120101 1 tJJ]JAAJj;:filli!f CUTTER VALVE SET 
16 c SA75911 01 1 ~filli!f VALVEASSY 
17 CSA7592101 1 AAJil VF5120·5G-03 VALVE VF5120-5G-03 
18 CSA7593001 3 ~ff ELBOW KQ2L 10-03S 
19 CSA7594001 1 ;j!jffH AN303·03 SILENCER AN303-03 
20 CSA7598001 1 ;i1iffH ASN2·02 SILENCER ASN2-02 
21 CSA7596001 1 ti~ 3/8X1/4·M5 JOINT 3/8X1/4-M5 
22 CSA7597001 1 ~ff ELBOW KJL04-M5 
23 COA4404006 3 !l'-fi(ffit11:lil) M4X40DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X40 
24 CSA7581001 1 AAl~~t& VALVE SETTING PLATE 
25 C031553202 2 *~fl M5. 5X32 WOOD SCREW ROUND M5.5X32 
26 c SA6526101 1 ~ W!AAltU! HAMMER VALVE HARNESS 
27 CS00470000 2 ~~~ #16 CORD HOLDER, 16N 
28 COA5401006 2 !Ui(fflt11:lil) M4X10D8 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
29 CSA7046001 1 ffti~ HOSE JOINT 
30 CSA7047001 1 allff OIL TUBE 
31 C228475000 1 ~~~ 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 
32 C012500536 1 tifl M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) MSXS 

32~~29 

+31 
1f-3o 

65 66 



V. ~~~~~-- I Power supply equipment mechanism 

28 

~ 
27 

67 

40 

\1 

~38 
~ . ~37 
~~ 

39~ 41-b 

19 

b20 
rt(~ 

41 

V. ~~~B~~~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 
:&00 c:, ~, ... -..::::;- ~$#!¥"5 ~- ~$1/f~ fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA6530001 1 vmt~~mff Y-POSITION SENSOR 
2 C062300816 1 ~UT M3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8 
3 CS10243000 1 /Eft~ NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
4 COA4400806 1 !RJlt(ffi11J:II) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
5 CSA6618001 1 DCJxl~ :g_,itifill_ f-F 40 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 40 
6 CSA5696001 1 /xl~~~ FAN HOLDER 
7 COA5302005 4 l!lt(ffi11J:II) M3X20DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20 
8 C018400836 2 !li.'-tt M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
10 CSA5729001 1 $;~3f*ffi SAFETY SWITCH PLATE 
11 CSA5730001 1$;~3f*tl~ SAFETY SWITCH BASE 
12 CSA5731001 1 **s~• SAFETY SWITCH SPRING 
13 CSA5732001 1 **~ffi SAFETY SWITCH LEVER 
14 CSA6533001 1~$3f*fill.f-F SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD 
15 CSA7293001 2 lllt(ffi1/J:II) M3X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12 
16 CS04159000 1 tt~ 1M BAND, 1M 
17 C 018400836 2 lilt M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8 
18 C025040236 2 .1¥1/J:tll M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4 
19 C 525664000 1 ~tt~ #6 CORD HOLDER #6 
20 COA4400806 1 lllt(ffi1/J:lll) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
21 CSA5733001 1 ~ttffffi CORD HOLDER 
22 C062400816 2 lUT M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
23 CSA5734101 1 tJJ7J~EYffffl1!J: CUTTER SENSOR ASSY 
24 C062400816 2 lifl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
25 C340400001 1 tt~ BEAD BAND 
26 CSA65311 01 1 1~ll:3f*fltt STOP SWITCH HARNESS 
27 CSA7488001 1 ** HW1B-M211B SWITCH HW1 B-M211 B 
28 CSA5737001 1 **~ SWITCH COVER 
29 COA4400806 3 l!lt(ffi1/J:lll) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
30 CSA5738001 1 ~tt~ CORD BUSH 
31 C625010000 1 /Eft~ NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N 
32 COA4400806 1 l!tt(ffi11J:II) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
33 C 149547000 4 ffttt& CORD HOLDER, 4N 
34 COA4400806 4 l!lt(ffi1/J:[ll) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
35 CS10243000 1 /Eft~ NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
36 COA4400806 1 !RJ*i(ffi1/J:lll) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
37 CSA5740001 1 tt!J~@fffill.1!1: ZIGZAG SENSOR ASSY 
38 CSA5741 001 1 ~@ff$;~*-& SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
39 C062300816 1 !RJfl M3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8 
40 C062400816 2 !RJfl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
41 C228475000 5 ~tt~ 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 
42 CSA6532001 1 ~ttfill.f-F CONNECT HARNESS ASSY 
43 CSA6535001 1 imtt~r&H~~tt UP SOLENOID HARNESS 
44 CSA6536001 1 ~iiU~~tt SOLENOID HARNESS 
45 CSA5434001 1 tUt!!tt 100 GROUND WIRE 700 
46 CSA6636001 1 ,i!iiiiff 40X800 QUICK TUBE ASSY 40X800 
47 CSA71 19001 1 ~$~lli~~1!J: HEAD DETECTION UNIT ASSY 
49 CSA5433001 1 tUl!!tt 40 GROUND WIRE 40 

68 



W . fi i'F:&~E I Operation panel mechanism 

69 

r ----------------------------, 

4 

2 

: 6 

~~1-~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 

_______________ T _____________ j 
1 

W. fii'F:&~E I Operation panel mechanism 
:&00 c::, 
~ , • .- '"5" ~$f-t:!¥'5 ~- ~$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA6547001 1 tf 11::IU~ 1!f OPERATION PANEL ASSY 
2 CSA6550001 1 ti11::&imt& PANEL SHEET 
3 CSA5148001 1 ti11::&~t&ffi 1/f PCB ASSY PANEL 
4 CSA5360001 1 :l:T7tt&ffi1!f LIGHT PLATE ASSY 
5 CSA6546001 1 ti11::&tl~ PANEL HARNESS 
6 COB0452006 4 [ru:$1_;.M,U'T M4. 5X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20 
7 CJ03974001 1 t.P:J:T.- LAMP HOLDER 
8 CJ04146001 1 JIRJ 75PBA DIFFUSION SHEET 75PBA 

70 



X. ~~~I I Motor mechanism 

71 

~11 
~12 

18 

X. ~its~E: I Motor mechanism 
:&BR c 
";J:;1,H~ ~$f-l:~~ ~- ~$1/f~fm 

1 CSA7476001 1 .Qi itsffi. 1/f COD 
2 C J03955001 1 iitilt COD 
3 C 014400632 2 t'-iT M4X6 
4 CJ03956001 1 iititl: 180P36 
5 C J03957001 1 MR~lil~fflf-1: 180P 
6 COA4300806 2 tUi(ffiUl:ll) M3X8DA 
7 CJ03958001 1 Mitt& COD 
8 COA4261006 3 !li.'-lt(fflUl:ll) M2 . 6X10DA 
9 CSA7480001 1 ~t&fflf-1: ENC 
10 COA5300606 3 tUi(ffiUl:ll) M3X6DB 
11 CJ04230001 1 lt~IE~~ CDD-HT 
12 COA4401006 3 t!lt(ffim:ll) M4X10DA 
13 CJ04388001 1 ~li~~f{;i 4300 
14 COA4300806 3 tllt(ffiUl:ll) M3X8DA 
15 CJ04303001 1 ['il]1:Htfili1!f 430D 
16 C014500632 2 till M5X6 
17 C018501636 5 !RJlt M5X16 
18 CSA7012001 1 .Qiits~ 
19 C J03663001 1 ~; .. U;r,~ 13X20 
20 CSA7013001 1 .Qi its 1i: ~ 
21 CS58636001 3 tUi(ffiUl:IIJ) MBX30 
22 CSA5549001 1 ['ii] 1:v~~ffl f-1: 
23 CS23651001 2 IE~!RUT M6X6 
24 CSA7014001 1 &: ffi~ iaJ 
25 C062400816 2 !RJlT M4X8 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

MOTOR ASSY COD HA TOME 
DRUM COD 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
MAGNET 180P36 
MR SENSOR ASSY 180P 
SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
SHIELD PLATE COD 
SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10 
ENC PCB ASSY HATOME 
SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
CORD HOLDER CDD-HT 
SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
ENCORDER COVER 4300 
SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 4300 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6 
BOLT SOCKET M5X16 
MOTOR COVER 
LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 13X20 
MOTOR HOLDRER 
BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30 
TIMING PULLEY ASSY 
SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
BELT GUIDE 
SCREW PAN M4X8 

72 



Y . ~t&ff~~*- I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

73 

Yi , I 
1 I ______ J ________ _ 

( 1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ I 

'---------------) 

--------------, (--------------
r 7~ 4 , 13 a I 
I ~,l: .. ~ --~ I 
I l:f; __ ~ \\ I 
I s ~ mr:::- I 
I f,,~~;~:;t -~11 I 
11 ~'-,J)) I --1f !! 9 I 

I \ 6 '- ' . 9 ~~: , ~ ~vJ. _ _.!...---'1 •• , I 
I '- • "'-~ I •• 

~ --- I I 
I ~ ', J I 

10 -'------------T __ .) 
17~ . 

17 1;-~ . 
3 

~-® ~16 

15~~14 
'---T- 1a ________ ) 

2~ 

r-- (uil ----------------, i ~-~ 
I ~ 22 I '--------'\ I 
I ~ . 

· ~ I 
I ~-6 

23 ~~Sc-I ---..... I 
I -~ ~~\) 21 ---------, I 
I ~~ 20 ~~ I 

124~ - *c~-~~ I 
21 · ~~ I 

. 
I 

e 

L~ ,~ I 
~ I 

~- l-19 
- '------, I 
~ - t I 
~ I 

I 
I 
I 
I ____________________________ J 

Y. ~t&ff~~*- I Foot switch pedal mechanism 
~ooc 
oz,"" -.:::,- ~$f-H¥"5 ~- ~$1/f~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ffiT11!9M•> <For treadle> 
1 CSA6567101 1 =t&~~i!f B TREADLE UNIT B ASSY 

<ffi T:f.i;tJ1f :Xi:> <For hand start switch> 
2 CSA7121001 1 ~M7f*1dlt1!f HAND START SWITCH UNIT 
3 CSA7122001 1 ~M7f*ffi1!f HAND START SWITCH ASSY 
4 CS39914001 1 **~-Of SWITCH LEVER SPRING 
5 CSA7123001 1 ~M7f* HAND ST ART SWITCH 
6 CS02699001 2~~** MICRO SWITCH 
7 CS34922101 1 ~!l.UT M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
8 CS34966001 2 ~!l..UT M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
9 C021400202 3 ,\ IU .. ! -HJ: M4 NUT 2 M4 
10 C 146124001 2 !l.UT SM2 . 38 SCREW, SM2.38 
11 C060300616 2 !RJ.fl M3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6 
12 CS04557000 1 ~~~ PLT1 M BAND, PLT1M 
13 C060400816 2 !l..ifl M4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8 
14 CSA7124001 1~M**~~t& HAND SWITCH SETTING PLATE 
15 CS55485001 2 !iJ.ti(ffl!lJ:lll) M5X1 2 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12 
16 CS10243000 3 le~~ NK- 3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
17 COA4400806 3 !RJlt(ffl!lJ:lll) M4X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
18 C228475000 2 ~~~ 1. 9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 

<ffiT2~11!9M•> <For 2-pedal foot switch> 
19 CS42838301 1 2it=t& ** 2SW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH 2 
20 CS38170001 2~- FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
21 CS36260000 2 ** vx PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX 
22 CS38174000 2 M.ll=t& FOOT PEDAL 
23 CS38175101 2 M.11 = j,P t& PROTECTION PLATE PEDAL 
24 CS38176101 2 ~-t& SPRING, PLATE 
25 CSA3784001 1 M.ll** ~ ilftc~ CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW 

74 



M1. IJt,tm;~~/ Attachment set M1. !Ji1~~.I: I Attachment set 
£fmC1 
~#1h""5' SJ an f.!: J¥ ~ ~- $$1!1:~ffi: NAME OF PARTS RM 

d& ffi !I: 1* ffl • fflH'f > <For exchange parts> 
<ffl=f-02: L1422> <For -02: L 1422> 

1 CSA7750001 1 t.lil.m~tl$$1!j:ffl. ( L 1422) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L 1422 
2 CSA7748001 1 L1422 -t&Rffl. f.!: L 1422-PLA TE R ASSY 
3 CSA7728001 1 ffiM!Jt&ffl.1!1= R1422 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1422 ASSY 
4 CSA7102001 1 ttt& L 1422R NEEDLE PLATE L1422R 
5 CSA7092001 1 1tiffit& R-JL1422 WORK CLAMP R-JL 1422 
6 CSA7749001 1 ffiM!Jt&ffl. 1!1= L 1422 WORK CLAMP PLATE L 1422 ASSY 
7 CSA7097001 1 ttt& L 1422L NEEDLE PLATE L1422L 
8 CSA7087001 1 1tiffitli L-JL1422 WORK CLAMP L-JL 1422 
9 CS37704001 1 ~ti S16 HAMMER, S16 
10 CS37706001 1 ~ti S20 HAMMER, S20 

<ffl=f-02: L2230> <For -02: L2230> 
1 CSA7752001 1 mm~tl$anf.!:ffl. (L2230J EXCHANGE PARTS SET L2230 
2 CSA7751001 1 L2230-i&Rffl. f.!: L2230-PLA TE R ASSY 
3 CSA6728001 1 ffi Ml) tJi ffl. f.j: R 2 2 3 0 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2230 UNIT 
4 CSA6731001 1 tttli L2230R NEEDLE PLATE L 2230R 
5 CSA6732001 1 ffi:(fj R-JL2230 WORK CLAMP R-JL2230 
6 CSA6738001 1 ffiM!Jt&ffl.1!j: L2230 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2230 UNIT 
7 CSA6741001 1 ttt& L2230L NEEDLE PLATE L 2230L 
8 CSA6742001 1 ffi:(fji& L-JL2230 WORK CLAMP L-JL2230 
9 CS37708001 1 ~ti S24 HAMMER, S24 
10 CS42053001 1 ~ti S28 HAMMER, S28 

<ffl=f-02: L2634> <For -02: L2634> 
1 CSA7756001 1 jJil.m~t~SJ$11f:ffl. (L2634) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L2634 
2 CSA7754001 1 L2634-f&Rffl. f.!: L2634-PLA TE R ASSY 
3 CSA7753001 1 ffiMl)tJiffl. 1!1= R2634 WORK CLAMP PLATE R2634 ASSY 
4 CSA7103001 1 Ht& L2634R NEEDLE PLATE L2634R 
5 CSA7093001 1 ffi"ffit& R-JL2634 WORK CLAMP R-JL2634 

23 6 CSA7755001 1 ffiM!JtJi ffl. f.!: L26 34 WORK CLAMP PLATE L2634 ASSY 
7 CSA7098001 1 ttt& L2634L NEEDLE PLATE L2634L 
8 CSA7088001 1 1tiffitli L-JL2634 WORK CLAMP L-JL2634 
9 CS37198001 1 ~m 28 HAMMER, 28 
10 CS37200001 1 ~m 32 HAMMER, 32 

<ffl=f-02: L3442> <For -02: L3442> 
1 CSA7764001 1 jJil.m~t~SJ$1!j:ffl. (L3442) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L3442 
2 CSA7758001 1 L3442-t&Rffl.f.!: L3442-PLA TE R ASSY 
3 CSA7757001 1 ffiM!Jt&ffl.1!j: R3442 WORK CLAMP PLATE R3442 ASSY 
4 CSA7104001 1 tttli L3442R NEEDLE PLATE L3442R 
5 CSA7094001 1 :(fjffitJi R-JL3442 WORK CLAMP R-JL3442 e-9 6 CSA7762001 1 ffiM!Jtli ffl. f.!: L 34 4 2 WORK CLAMP PLATE L3442 ASSY 
7 CSA7099001 1 ittli L3442L NEEDLE PLATE L3442L 
8 CSA7089001 1 1tiffi tli L-JL3442 WORK CLAMP L-JL3442 
9 CS37202001 1 ~m 36 HAMMER. 36 
10 CSA7106001 1 ~ll 42 HAMMER42 

<ffl=f-02: L 1826> <For -02: L 1826> g;,-10 1 CSA7771001 1 t.lil.m~tl$$1!j:ffl. (L 1826) EXCHANGE PARTS SET L 1826 
2 CSA7768001 1 L1826 -t&Rffl.1!j: L 1826-PLATE R ASSY 
3 CSA7187001 1 ffiM!Jt&ffl.1!j: R1826 WORK CLAMP PLATE R1826 ASSY 
4 CSA7105001 1 tttli L 1826R NEEDLE PLATE L 1826R 
5 CSA7095001 1 :(fjffitJi R-JL 1826 WORK CLAMP R-JL 1826 
6 CSA7186001 1 ffiM!Jtliffl.1!j: L 1826 WORK CLAMP PLATE L 1826 ASSY 
7 CSA7100001 1 ttt& L1826L NEEDLE PLATE L 1826L 
8 CSA7090001 1 1tiffitli L-JL1826 WORK CLAMP L-JL 1826 
9 CS37706001 1 ~ti S20 HAMMER, S20 
10 CS37708001 1 ~ti S24 HAMMER. S24 

75 76 



M1. IJt,tm;~~/ Attachment set AA 1. ~i1 ~ ~~ I Attachment set 
£1HP" ::::,, ... ~ ~$#1¥'5 ~- ~ $ f-!: ~ f,1: NAME OF PARTS RM 

11 CSA6729001 1 {tiff :tJHIH!f J R WORK CLAMP PLATE JR UNIT 
12 CS35315001 1 ff!±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
13 CS35316001 1 jfJ±~~!tt& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
14 C060020416 2 tUT M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
15 CS06696004 2 ~n M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
16 CS35236000 1m11s.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
17 CS35235001 1 ~~till SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
18 C021300306 1 !ll.,ittJ: M3 NUT 3 M3 
19 CSA5560001 1 ~~lkJJx~t& CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
20 C062400816 2 ~n M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
21 CSA6733001 1 ~1~Hlk J CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT J 
22 C048060142 2 ~lkJ:fH3!1 C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
23 CSA5585001 1 ~ff R CLAMP LEVER R 
24 C018501236 1 tilt M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
25 CSA6734001 1 ~- R-J CLAMP ARM R-J 
26 C014400536 2 tin M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 
27 CSA7550001 1 {tij3ffi R CROTH GUIDE R 
28 CS35326101 1 !ll.,in M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 
29 CSA6735001 1 tiU1J ff fl!IJ ti AUX CLAMP ARM 
30 C048060142 1 ~1kfflj3[1 C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
31 CSA6736001 1 tili.!l.fJfffl!llff SUB AUX CLAMP WRIST 
32 C018401036 1 !ll.,ilt M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
33 CS05356000 1 fQ~ A BUTTON CLAMP, A 
34 CSA6737001 1 @J~:S!Uf AUX CLAMP TSWIST SPRING 
35 CSA6988001 1 iefJ JJ R MOVABLE KNIFE R 
36 CSA6989001 1 iefJ J) L MOVABLE KNIFE L 
37 CSA6990001 1 j3~i§ THREAD HANDLER 
38 C153787001 2 !!,in St.12.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
39 CSA6991001 1 iefJ JJ ij~ iefJ t& MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING PLATE 

23 40 CSA6992001 1 tJJ~i!tlffl 1!1= A THREAD TRIMMER LINK A ASSY 
41 CSA6994001 1 tJJ~i!tlffl f-!: B THREAD TRIMMER LINK B ASSY 
42 CS37660101 1 ~tin M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
43 C021400206 1 1'ifl!ll.,itt): M4 NUT 2 M4 
44 CS37654000 1 i.1.Utm!I WAVE WASHER 
45 CS37655101 1 tJJ JJ ~tt 11 KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER 
46 C141542001 2m.mns.1a SCREW 3.18 
47 CSA6996001 1 tJJ~i!jiffffl 1!1= J THREAD TRIMMER L-LEVER J ASSY 
48 CSA7778001 1 i!tlff;i~ LINK LEVER ROLLER 
49 C137191051 1 j3 [ll STOP RING 
50 CSA5693001 1 ~!i,UT M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 e-9 51 C021400306 1 ,\ if! ti ttJ: M4 NUT 3 M4 
52 CSA6998001 1 WWt!itJ SPRING HOOK 
53 CSA6999001 1 tJJ~3tW THREAD TRIMMER SPRING 
54 CS34902001 1 WiU!itJ SPRING HOOK 
55 C021350106 1 tittJ: t.13. 5 NUT 1 M3.5 
56 C062260406 1 tin M2. 6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4 g;,-10 57 C062300416 2 tin M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
58 CSA7001001 1 tJJ~Vff~ BUSH TRTRIMMER ARM 
59 C062260516 2 tin M2. 6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5 
60 CSA7002001 1 tJJ~ffV B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ARM B 
61 CS21716001 1 tin M4X10 SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M4X10 
62 CS37858000 1 tHill 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 
63 CSA7003001 1 I.It& JU WORK CLAMP PLATE JU 
64 C060400516 2 ~n M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
65 CSA6739001 1 {tiffffiffl# JL WORK CLAMP PLATE JL ASSY 
66 CS35315001 1 if!±.*! OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
67 CS35316001 1 ifl±.*!~~t& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
68 C060020416 2 tin M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
69 CS06696004 2 tin M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
70 CS35236000 1 m111 s.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
71 CS35235001 1 ~~till SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
72 C021300306 1 !ll.,itt): M3 NUT 3 M3 
73 CSA5560001 1 ~~lkJJx~t& CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 

77 78 



M1. IJt,tm;~~/ Attachment set AA 1. ~i1 ~ ~~ I Attachment set 
£BR o 
~, ... -.:::::S- ~$#!¥-'% ~- ~ $ f-!: ~ f,1: NAME OF PARTS RM 

74 C062400816 2 'lUJ M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
75 CSA5674001 1 ~,i:Hlb CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
76 C048060142 2 $lb JfltEi II C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
77 CSA5671001 1 ~ff L CLAMP LEVER L 
78 C018501236 1 'lUi M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
79 CSA6743001 1 ~- L-J CLAMP ARM L-J 
80 C014400536 2 'lUl M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 
81 CSA7551001 1 ;(;,f~ t& L GROTH GUIDE L 
82 CS35326101 1 tUJ M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 

23 

g;,-10 

79 80 



M2. IJt,tm;~.m I Attachment set 

"@---13 

~14 

20----;fr , 

17 ~,,. :....-127 
1s--e-t ~--~ . 

19 15 16 

_ _ .-':f";; 

, --------
1 26 22 24 ) 

: i ~-,~ : 
I f?ti\ .. j I 

: ~ ijD 23 25 : 
, ___ T ____ ) 

21 

J 28 
~~ 42 r r------------.... 

I 41 l 
r\ I ('Q3433 31 =b 40 I 

~ I i~A~-35 39! I 
29 I ~ -.J. 0· I 

I Q~-8~- ~ I 
30 -----, -~ :::J I 

I @----36 I 
l 38 37 j 
-----------

'----,---------------------------------) 
1 

81 

M2. ~i1 ~ ~.m I Attachment set 
£BR 0 
"£1,,, ... ~ ~allf-1:1¥.fs- ~- ~ all f-1: ~ f,1: 

<1ii:tl~~ffl 1!ft8'flf> 
<ffl T-01 ~J!:'1-021§l:tllf1> 

1 CSA7773001 1 t~~Yf tl$!Bi!fffl. (-2) 
2 CSA7131001 2 ~'9:"if 4X2. 5-150 
3 CSA6718001 1 till IlJJ ffi M!l '9: $I ffl.1!f 
4 CSA6719001 1 '9:$Iffl.1!f 1OX15 
5 CS12150000 2 "ifm:9- M-5HL- 4 
6 CSA6720001 1 $iii IlJJ ffi Ml! S :si: ~ 
7 CS35351001 1 '9:ffiHf 
8 C062400816 2 mtn M4X8 
9 CSA6721001 1 '9:ffiHHfi 
10 C048050142 1 ~IIIJ:JH~lll C5 
11 CSA6726001 1 '9: ffiI ii *Hfi 
12 C048030342 2 t~ ill E3 
13 CSA6800001 1 '9:UH~±~ 
14 C014400536 1 tin M4X5 
15 CSA6868001 1 liH~ ffi t& ffl. f-1: J 
16 CS37724001 1 tin SM2. 38 
17 CS37725001 1 Ji~ffi-
18 CS47932001 1 ti& SM2. 38-56 
19 C060300816 1 tin M3X8 
20 CS37723101 1 ...tM JJ B 
21 CSA6873001 1 $~~ialffl.1!f C-J 
22 CSA7613001 1 i'it~ffit& 
23 CSA7614001 1 $ ~ iJ!J ir~!Hi 
24 C062300506 1 ttn M3X5 
25 C025030236 1 l¥-mlll M3 
26 CSA7615001 1 if~ 3 
27 CS37752001 1 tHLt& 1. 8-J 
28 CSA7067101 1 li~*z}~t& 
29 CSA6982001 1 $~~ial J 
30 CSA6983001 1 $~~ffl. f-1: 
31 CSA6984001 1 $~~t& 
32 CSA6537001 1 i'at~lt!.iiiH~ 
33 C048025346 1f~IIJE2.5 
34 C081003870 2 O~!ll S3 
35 C062260406 2 tin M2. 6X4 
36 C145446001 1 ~~:& 
37 CSA6986001 1 $~~Iii 
38 C014300332 2 tin M3X3 
39 CSA6987001 1 $~~ 
40 C062400816 2 ttn M4X8 
41 CS04557000 1 It!.~~ PLT1M 
42 C018400836 2 lUi M4X8 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

<For exchange parts> 
<Exchange parts from -01 to -02> 
EXCHANGE PARTS SET -2 
AIR TUBE 4X2.5-150 
AUX CLAMP C-SUPPORT ASSY 
CYLINDER ASSY 10X15 
TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
AUX CLAMPS HOLDER 
CYLINDER ROD 
SCREW PAN M4X8 
AUX CLAMP CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5 
CYLINDER ROD PIN 
RETAINING RING E3 
HAMMER SPACER 
SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 
LOWER THREAD PRESSER J ASSY 
SCREW, SM2.38 
COMPRESSIONSPRING 
NUT, SM2.38-56 
SCREW BIND M3X8 
UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, B 
GIMP THREAD GUIDE C-J ASSY 
GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE 
GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING 
SCREW PAN M3X5 
WASHER PLAIN M 3 
COLLAR3 
THROAT PLATE, 1.8-J 
L-THREAD RELEASE PLATE 
GIMP THREAD GUIDE J 
GIMP THREAD CLAMP ASSY 
GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE 
GIMP THREAD SOLENOID 
RETAINING RING E2.5 
0 RING S3 
SCREW PAN M2.6X4 
DISC, TENSION 
GIMP THREAD SHAFT 
SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3 
GIMP THREAD CLAMP 
SCREW PAN M4X8 
BAND PLT1M 
BOLT SOCKET M4X8 

82 



M3. IJt,tm;~.m I Attachment set M3. !Ji1/j~_I: I Attachment set 
:& Brl c 
':::, ''"'--=:, ~$f-l:l¥"9 ~- $$1!1:~ffi: NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ffl-=f.llffiffilll L26> <For waist belt presser L26> 
1 CSA7777001 1 lliM.!JR: ~f-1: L26W WORK CLAMP SET L26W 
2 CSA7775001 1 lliM.!Jfflf-1: L-L26W WORK CLAMP ASSY L-L26W 
3 CS43408001 1 lliM.IJ L-L3W WORK CLAMP, L-L3W 
4 CSA7726001 1 ~- L-JW CLAMP ARM L-JW 
5 CS35235001 1 :!i:~t~ SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
6 CS35236000 1 m111 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
7 C021300306 1 'l!tit M3 NUT 3 M3 
8 CSA7776001 1 lliM.!Jffl 1!1= R-L26W WORK CLAMP ASSY R-L26W 
9 CS43409001 1 lliM.11 R-L3W WORK CLAMP, R-L3W 
10 CSA7727001 1 ~- R-JW CLAMP ARM R-JW 
11 CS35235001 1 :!i:~t~ SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
12 CS35236000 1 m11 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
13 C021300306 1 iJ-Elt M3 NUT 3 M3 

<ffl -=f .llffi ffilll L30> <For waist belt presser L30> 
1 CSA7781001 1 ffiM.11:Jl ~1!1= L30W WORK CLAMP SET L30W 
2 CSA7779001 1 ffi M.1J ffl f-1: L - L 3 OW WORK CLAMP ASSY L-L30W 

1 3 CS43410001 1 ffiM.!J L -L 4W WORK CLAMP, L-L4W 

-------------~----------------, 
( 2 8 

r--------~---~ r ____ l ________ ' 
I 4 l I rn I 
I I I I 
I 6 I I I 
I 1 I I I 
I I I 11 I 
I 7----@~~: o l l ~ t 12 I 
I ~ I " - -"-~ I 
l ~ I J l 9~:J l 
I 3 :::J==-"'--~ I I @- 13 I 

~-----------) L _____________ J) 

4 CSA7726001 1 ~if L-JW CLAMP ARM L-JW 
5 CS35235001 1 :!i:~t~ SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
6 CS35236000 1ll1:lll 3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
7 C021300306 1 ii£} M3 NUT 3 M3 
8 CSA7780001 1 ffiM.!Jfflf-1: R-L30W WORK CLAMP ASSY R-L30W 
9 CS43411 001 1 lliM.11 R-L4W WORK CLAMP, R-L4W 
10 CSA7727001 1 ~ti R-JW CLAMP ARM R-JW 
11 CS35235001 1 :!i:~ii1l SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
12 CS35236000 1ll1:lll3.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
13 C021300306 1 'l!£l M3 NUT 3 M3 

83 84 



AA4 . IIf1 Iii~- I Attachment set AA4. II#~~.i: I Attachment set 
£!me:, 
E:, , ••• ~ $$#1¥'5 flt $$1!:l=~fff. NAME OF PARTS RM 

dtt& 3f ~ ffl • Sf!h <For exchange parts> 
<ffl T-023f J!'1-o 1 Jiit&lfit> <Exchange parts from -02 to -01> 

1 CSA7784001 1 tJil~~N!k$$#ffi 01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET 01 
2 CSA7782001 1 t&RSffi 1!:I= ( -01) PLATE ASSY RS 01 
3 CSA7055001 1 I.IJl!Pt& .~.ffi # RS30 WORK CLAMP PLATE RS30 UNIT 
4 CSA7056001 1 ~I.It&ffi# AS WORK CLAMP PLATERS ASSY 
6 CS35315001 1 ffl±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
7 CS35316001 1 ffl±~3t~t& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
8 C060020416 2 i.'-H M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
9 CSA5673001 1 ltt& R-42 NEEDLE PLATE R-42 
10 CS06696004 2 iJH M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
11 CS39932101 1 I.I~ R-30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, R-30 
12 CS35236000 1!/J:1113.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
13 CS35235001 1 3t~tA SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
14 C021300306 1 !'--a} M3 NUT 3 M3 
15 CSA5560001 1 3/it ~ jj'x ~ t& CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
16 C062400816 2 i.'-H M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
17 CSA5674001 1 3t.~~IB CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
18 C048060142 2 ~J:IH~l!I C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
19 CSA5585001 1 3/itff A CLAMP LEVER R 
20 C018501236 1 iJfi M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
21 CSA5576001 1 3/ittl A CLAMP ARM R 
22 C014400536 2 i.'-H M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 
23 CSA7550001 1 ~tEit& A GROTH GUIDER 
24 CS35326101 1 tUT M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 

95 25 CS35330001 1 ffif.f.f& A WORK CLAMP PLATE, R 

,-------~--------
' ,--102100-, 1 
: 105~~ 1 :N 97. I !J i96 : 
I 103 

106 I , l I I 
: 104 l __ 99 _!9~J : 
I r--------) I 

I ~g~ 1 113J:\112 I I 
I P I l - 111 I I 
I ~ I 'f/-~115 I I 
I I f/~w114 I I 
I 

1
118~ ~ft; I I 

I ~~ .. ~ I I 
I 124~ ") ~ I I 
I 128 _n ~ I 110 116117 I I 
I !if lr125 '--T-----' I 
: 120 109 I 
I 122-()c::b 121 : 

I 123-----e~ I 
I I 
I 107 I 

I ·=' t I I ~ I : ~ --r. : 
l 108 f I ________________ / 

26 CSA7526001 1 tJJtiir€ttffffi # THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY 
27 CSA7778001 1 ir€tiff~~ LINK LEVER ROLLER 
28 C137191051 1 tEl Ill STOP RING 
29 CSA5693001 1 ~l'-fi M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
30 CS34906100 1 tJJti-lHf~ BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM 
31 C062260516 2 m.,n M2. sxs SCREW PAN M2.6X5 
32 CS34905101 1 tJJttfftl THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM 
33 C018401036 1 i,'-fi M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
34 CS37858000 1 ittA 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 
35 CS34903001 1 ~!OitiltJ SPRING HOOK 
36 CS34883001 1 tJJtiWif SPRING, EXTENSION 
37 CS34902001 1 ~,wt.uti SPRING HOOK 
38 C021350106 1 i,'--fi} M3. 5 NUT 1 M3.5 
39 C062260406 1 ~,,n M2. 6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4 
40 CS34901001 1 tJJttW THREAD TRIMMER ARM 
41 CS34900001 1 7t~t& OPENER, ;T-NIPPER 
42 C153219001 1 i:11 JJ if~ COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE 
43 CS34899001 1 MJJtll# MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
44 CS34898001 1 ~-HUA 1. 4 PIN, SPRING 1.4 
45 C141542001 3t,n 3.1a SCREW 3.1 8 
46 CSA7076001 1 tEltt~ THREAD HANDLER 
47 CS01694001 1 iJH SM2. 38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4 
48 CS34896001 1 ~JJE!~ BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE 
49 C061300416 2 t'-H M3X4 SCREW FLAT M3X4 
50 CS34895001 1 ~JJ FIXED KNIFE 
51 C018260832 2 i,'-fi M2 . 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8 
52 CS34894001 1 ~~ialt& THREAD GUIDE PLATE 
53 CS34893001 1 ~JJ~~t& SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE 
54 C062300512 2 ('-H M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5 
55 CS34889101 1 3/it~tlli!f THREAD NIPPER ASSY 
56 CS34890001 1 3/it~ U THREAD NIPPER, U 
57 CS34891101 1 3/it~ D THREAD NIPPER, D 
58 CS34888101 1 3/it~ M THREAD NIPPER, M 
59 CS34892001 1 5f~tA OPENER PIN 
60 C062020416 2 ~,,n M2X4 SCREW PAN M2X4 
61 C021020106 2 l'--fi} M2 NUT 1 M2 

85 86 



AA4 . IIf1 Ii~- I Attachment set AA4. ~f.t/i~~ I Attachment set 
~ag e ;:::;, , •• ~"'5" ~$#)¥~ n• ~$i!f-tf* NAME OF PARTS RM 

62 C542515001 2 !k,I& M2. 6X3. 5 SCREW M2.6X3.5 
63 CS34887001 1 ~JH!Hfif SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE 
64 CS34886001 1 ~JH&~if u SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE 
65 CSA7077001 1 ffiffi U PRESSER PLATE U 
66 C060400516 2 !k,!tJ M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
67 C152904001 1 !k,ltJ SM4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
68 C104336003 1 !k,ltJ SM2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38 
69 CS34884000 15t~ff~j( OPENER SPRING 
70 C060630312 2 !k,itl SM2. 38-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3 
71 C021400306 1 1'ftJ~& M4 NUT 3 M4 
72 C062300416 2 !k,ltl M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
73 CSA7060001 1 ffill!1lffi .~,ffi. # LS30 WORK CLAMP PLATE LS30 UNIT 
74 CSA7061001 1 :ffi ffiffiffi. # LS WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY 
75 CS35315001 1 ftj±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
76 CS35316001 1 ftJ ±~ 1i !t ffi SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
77 C060020416 2 !k,ltl M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
78 CSA5672001 1 ttffi L ·42 NEEDLE PLATE L-42 
79 CS06696004 2 !k,!tl M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
80 CS39931101 1 ffi:ffi L·30 CLOTH WORK CLAMP, L-30 
81 CS35236000 1 fillffl 3. 2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
82 CS35235001 1 1i:~ii1i SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
83 C021300306 1 !k,I& M3 NUT 3 M3 
84 CSA5560001 1 *~ID;Jx '.\¥:ffi CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
85 C062400816 2 !b.itl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
86 CSA5674001 1 1i:,1MID CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 

95 87 C048060142 2 ~ID ffl tli Ill C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 

,-------~--------
' ,--102100-, 1 
: 105~~ "' :N 97. I !J i96 : 
I 103 106 I , l I I 
: 104 l __ 99 _!9~J : 
I r--------) I 

I ~g~ 1 113J:\112 I I 
I P I l - 111 I I 
I ~ I 'f/-~115 I I 
I I ~~w114 I I 
I 

1
118~ ~ft; I I 

I ~~ .. ~ I I 
I 124~ ") ~ I I 
I 12s---l1 ~ I 110 116117 I I 
I !if lr125 - - T-----' I 
: 120 109 I 
I 122-()c::b 121 : 

I 123-----e~ I 
I I 
I 107 I 

I ·='t I I ~ I : ~ --r. : 
l 108 f I 
----------------~ 

88 CSA5671001 1 *ff L CLAMP LEVER L 
89 C018501236 1 !b.itt M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
90 CSA5577001 1 *tf L CLAMP ARM L 
91 C014400536 2 !b.itJ M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 
92 CSA7551001 1 :ffi J3 ffi L CROTH GUIDE L 
93 CS35326101 1 !k,itJ M3 . 5 SCREWM3.5 
94 CS35329001 1 ffi*,j.ffi L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L 
95 CSA7783001 1 ~t~*$#ffi. 01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET 01 
96 CSA7578001 1 $~~iolffi.# C GIMP THREAD GUIDE CASSY 
97 CSA7063001 1 $~~jo] C GIMP THREAD GUIDE C 
98 CSA7613001 1 1.t~ffiffi GIMP THREAD CLAMP PLATE 
99 CSA7614001 1 1.t~w.J,nt• GIMP THREAD TENSION SPRING 
100 C062300506 1 !b.itJ M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5 
101 C025030236 1 1¥-fillll M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
102 CSA7615001 1 ff~ 3 COLLAR3 
103 CSA7064001 1 _t_i}J]Jg UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE 
104 C060300416 1 !k,!tJ M3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4 
105 CS35029001 1 _tiJ}J) A UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE, A 
106 CSA7065001 1 tt~Lffi 1. 6 THROAT PLATE 1.6 
107 CSA6971001 1 h£~Ilx~.:fffi L-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE LENER 
108 CSA6974001 1 Jiti;~~jo] C LOWER THREAD GUIDE C 
109 CSA7068001 1 $~i1~.:fffiffi. # GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-L ASSY 
110 CSA7069001 1$~i1~~ GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-HOLDER 
111 CSA7070001 1 $~i1~ffi G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE PLATE 
112 CSA7071001 1 $~i1~ftiJJffi GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP G-E PLATE 
113 CSA7072001 1 ~!k,!tl M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
114 C021400306 1 /\ ftJ !kUit M4 NUT 3 M4 
115 C158722001 1 fillffl 4. 2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2 
116 CSA7073001 1 ;z~~jo] GIMP THREAD GUIDE 
117 C062300416 1 !k,!tl M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
118 CSA7074001 2~- SPRING TORSION 
120 CSA7053001 1 ~ID~ G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE COLLER 
121 CSA7054001 1 ~R~ID G-THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE SHAFT 
122 C048050142 1 ~1DfflJ3i11 C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5 
123 C014400536 1 !b.!tl M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 

87 88 



AA4 IIf1 Iii :i:t: I (_.__:_~ Attachment set 

I r----- -----
126 C062400816 1 tlHUf ---1~~~~!~~c===FiJ 127 C S37195001 2 jlfl M4X8 FEED BAR NAMEOF PARTS 
128 CS37199001 1 'U!! 22 SCREW PAPNLATE SPRING 

CSA5584001 1 q_jj 30 HAMMER, 22M4X8 

1 q_ffiIIBJfi 
HAMMER, 30 
CYLINDER SCREW 

89 90 



AAS. IJftffl;~:m I Attachment set AAS. ~tt~~m I Attachment set 

,,---------- ------------ ----- - - - ---------.... r----------------, ,,,...---, 1 

! 97-9,s~~ ! ~2//::6 ! 
I ~ 96 P1 I /77 76 ,}JJt I 
I 107----y~~101 105 I // ' 86 I 
I 106~ ~3~100 I // 6 · , 78 79 I 
I 11 l ~ 98 I I - ~ 82 I 
I 14 , -~J 92 I I ~5 rt:"88 ° ~ I I ~ \> --) I ~'-,._87 l' I 
I 12~~~0-~1·: -- - I ) I 5 ~J ---1 81 I 
I 13~ ::::::::---- 1 ·. J / I ! !_~ . .- I 
I r;;:,-~ . ____ ,. /// I ---Cl r-= j I I 
11 - 89 ,- 99--ll // I (,-- . - -=--~- J ) 

I I 
~90 l-8 /-, I I . o · 

72 
r- il--80 /;/ 

1.-1 I I I I - 1-3 // / 1 
I l __ ~91..-1 /// 7 I I cec73 I / // 1 
'-------- I l ____ _7i.J .//;/ 

'--------- / 15 

( ----------------------------- --~--
r--75947-----------r-=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=----=--~,\ 

~ \ ~l 4,8 39-i-.:-·f1
41 I tr,::84 \ 

50-r~~r.:---:. L40~ I J 85 ? 
49~ 58~157y-52 142A~- 1 ):: 83 

46 11 .-J..I r 54 I 43 63 I 
I ~~I -55162~ I 77 1~76 "'-86 

51-J 53137 65 I <l_~ 
·~ . 5§..J 38-.t ( I 21 ~"-78 

· ~~54 1 36 -=rr ";:j I Q-88 79 82 
44 ·- r-J 75::;f ~I ~ (1 

9-61 1 20~ ~ 87 ~81 

! -~!--' , __ . .J--~~ 
~~;J~-~o -;) 
_ :::::::-f-? ;::::::;1~1~ · - -r-1· 66~ !!J : ~~72 rl 1 
~ ~~73 l!-80 \,_ ____________ 67- L~ -+ ~~4_)-18 ___ T ____ .../ ________________ , ~~ 

I 104 t-= 103 ','~~ 17 

__,~;VJ02 , ', '1167 . 
97~ I 26 

94 'j I 1 .... 27 22 
~101 105 I i..., 

107-----r ..... 93 ~ 100 I~ 2 · 23-n ~25 
106~ J ~ I ~ 24- 30 

I &,-921 I 

71
~ 

~ 98 I 28 I \_ • 
1 ..... --:--. I 31 35 

--<=I. . ;---.'> I ~· 34 
~~ ~ ~ I ---.o· ---· 0-33 r r I 32 l ~~6 l 99---,i L _________ r __ _ 

L ___ J~_J--69 ,-68 16 \,_~=================-----------------) 

~P.~"5" $$f.fl¥"5" ~- $$1!l=~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ffl -=f-ooMJLR~iit:> <For -00 circular stitch set> 
1 CSA7804001 1 lHL~fl~$f-Ftit 013 oo EXCHANGE PARTS SET 013 00 
2 CSA7802001 1 ~ ffi ffi. RD 13 tit f-f WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY RD13 
3 CSA7080001 1 ~ ffi ffi. tit f-f R WORK CLAMP PLATE R ASSY 
5 CS41340001 1 itffi. RD 13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13 
6 CS41337001 1 ffift!ll 013 WORK CLAMP. 013 
7 CSA7803101 1 ~ffiffi.LD13tit# WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY LD13 
8 CSA7083001 1 ~ ffiffi.tit # L WORK CLAMP PLATE L ASSY 
10 CSA7149001 1 ffi.~-- PLATE SPRING 
11 CS35326101 1 tUT M3 . s SCREWM3.5 
12 CSA7150101 1 t)J~ A THREAD TRIMMER A 
13 CSA7151101 1 t)J~ B THREAD TRIMMER B 
14 CS35326101 1 tin M3 . 5 SCREWM3.5 

<fflT·01MRR~#> <For -01 circular stitch set> 
15 CSA7808001 1 ~1L~fl$$#ffl S013 01 EXCHANGE PARTS SET SD13 01 
16 CSA7806001 1 ffiffi.RS013ffl # PLATE RSD13 ASSY 
17 CSA7805001 1 ~ ffiffi.RS013ffl f-f WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY RSD13 
18 CSA7056001 1 ~ ffiffi.ffl # RS WORK CLAMP PLATE RS ASSY 
20 CS41340001 1 ttffi. RD 13 NEEDLE PLATE, RD13 
21 CS41337001 1 ffift!ll 013 WORK CLAMP, 013 
22 CSA7526001 1 tJJ~~tiHffl 1* THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER ASSY 
23 CSA7778001 1 ~tiffii~ LINK LEVER ROLLER 
24 C137191051 1 t!HII STOP RING 
25 CSA5693001 1 ~!l!Jn M4 SHOULDER SCREW M4 
26 CS34906100 1 tJJ~Uff~ BUSH TR TRIMMER ARM 
27 C062260516 2 !l!,in M2 . 6X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5 
28 CS34905101 1 tJJ~HU THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM 
29 C018401036 1 !l!Jtt M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 
30 CS37858000 1 ttti1i 4X8 NEEDLE PIN, 4X8 
31 CS34903001 1 ~¥iUH1il SPRING HOOK 
32 CS34883001 1 tJJ~~- SPRING, EXTENSION 
33 CS34902001 1 ~WtHtJ SPRING HOOK 
34 C021350106 1 !l!,i& M3. 5 NUT 1 M3.5 
35 C062260406 1 ;,_in M2 . 6X4 SCREW PAN M2.6X4 
36 CS34901001 1 tJJttU THREAD TRIMMER ARM 
37 CS34900001 1 7t~ffi. OPENER, ;T-NIPPER 
38 C153219001 1 MJJif~ COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE 
39 CS34899001 1 MJJtit# MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
40 CS34898001 1 ~ffH~ 1. 4 PIN, SPRING 1.4 
41 C141542001 3 tin 3.1a SCREW 3.18 
42 CSA7076001 1 t~~H THREAD HANDLER 
43 CS01694001 1 !l!,!n SM2. 38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4 
44 CS34896001 1 ~JJisJi BRACKET, ;FIXED KNIFE 
45 C061300416 2 tiH M3X4 SCREW FLAT M3X4 
46 CS34895001 1 ~]J FIXED KNIFE 
47 C018260832 2 !l!,itt M2 . 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M2.6X8 
48 CS34894001 1 ~~ialffi THREAD GUIDE PLATE 
49 CS34893001 1 ~]J~~ffi. SETTING BRACKET FIXED KNIFE 
50 C062300512 2 ;,in M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5 
51 CS34889101 1 ~~ffl# THREAD NIPPER ASSY 
52 CS34890001 1 ~~ U THREAD NIPPER, U 
53 CS34891101 1 ~tt D THREAD NIPPER, D 
54 CS34888101 1 ~~ M THREAD NIPPER, M 
55 CS34892001 1 ,t~fili OPENER PIN 
56 C062020416 2 !l!,in M2X4 SCREW PAN M2X4 
57 C021020106 2 ;,_i-a M2 NUT 1 M2 
58 C542515001 2 !l!Jti} M2. 6X3. 5 SCREW M2.6X3.5 
59 CS34886001 1 ~]Jffi.~jf U SPRING, U PLATE ;F-KNIFE 
60 CSA7077001 1 ffi ffi. U PRESSER PLATE U 
61 C060400516 2 !ltin M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5 
62 C 152904001 1 tin SM4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
63 C104336003 1 !l!,in SM2 . 38 SCREW, SM2.38 
64 CS34884000 1 7tttH~W OPENER SPRING 

91 92 



AAS. IJt,tm;~:m I Attachment set AAS. ~i1~~:m I Attachment set 

,,---------------------------------------.... r----------------, ,,,...---, 1 

! 97-9,s~~ ! ~2//::6 ! 
I ~ 96 P1 I /77 76 ,}JJt I 
I 107----y~~101 105 I // ' 86 I 
I 106~ ~3~100 I // 6 · , 78 79 I 
I 11 l ~ 98 I I - ~ 82 I 
I 14 , -~J 92 I I ~5 rt:"88 ° ~ I I ~ \> --) I ~'-,._87 l' I 
I 12~~~0-~1·: -- . I ) I 5 ~J ---1 81 I 
I 13~ ::::::::---- 1 ·. J / I ! !_~ . .- I 
I r;;:,-~ . ____ ,. /// I ---Cl r-= j I I 
11 - 89 ,- 99--ll // I (,-- . . -=--~- J ) 

I I 
~90 l-8 /-, I I . o · 

72 
r- il--80 /;/ 

1.-1 I I I I - 1-3 // / 1 
I l __ ~91..-1 /// 7 I I cec73 I / // 1 
'-------- I l ____ _7i.J .//;/ 

'--------- / 15 

( ----------------------------- --~--
r--75947-----------r-=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=--=----=--~,\ 

~ \ ~l 4,8 39-i-.:-·f1
41 I tr,::84 \ 

50-r~~r.:---:. L40~ I J 85 ? 
49---Jtrs 58-9157y-52142~~- J ):: 83 

46 11 __.J,,I r 54 I 43 63 I 
T ~$;1 

-55 I 62~ 1 n r~ 76 "'-86 
51-J 53137 65 I <l__~ 

·~ . 5§..J 38-.t ( I 21 ~"-78 
· ~ ~54 1 36 -=rr ";:j I Q-88 79 82 

44 ·- r-J 75::;f ~I ~ (1 
9-61 1 20~ ~ 87 ~81 

! -~!--' , __ . .J--~~ 
~~;J~-~o -;) 
_ :::::::-f-? ;::::::;1~1~ · - -r-1· 66~ !!J : ~~72 rl 1 
~ ~~73 l!-80 \,_ ____________ 67- L~ -+ ~~4_)-18 ___ T ____ .../ ________________ , ~~ 

I 104 t-= 103 ','~~ 17 

__,~;VJ02 , ', '1167 ' 
97~ I 26 

94 'j I 1 .... 27 22 
~101 105 I i..., 

107-----r ..... 93 ~ 100 I~ 2 · 23-n ~25 
106~ J ~ I ~ 24- 30 

I &,-921 I 

71
~ 

~ 98 I 28 I \_ -
1 ..... --:--. I 31 35 

--<=I. . ;---.'> I ~· 34 
~~ ~ ~ I ---.o· ---· 0-33 r r I 32 l ~~6 l 99---,i L _________ r __ _ 

L ___ J~_J--69 ,-68 16 \,_~=================-----------------) 

~ ~~-'5- ~ $ f-1: /¥-'5- ~- ~ $ f-1: ~ f,1: NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ffl T-01 JHLR *ill=> <For -01 circular stitch set> 
65 C060630312 2 !ll'-fl SM2.38-56X3 SCREW BIND SM2.38-56X3 
66 C021400306 1 ,\ffl!l.!-Ei; M4 NUT 3 M4 
67 C062300416 2 ~ifl M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 
68 CSA7807001 1 1fi I.Ii& LSD 13fill.1!j: WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY LSD13 
69 CSA7061001 1 1fi I.Ii& fill.1!j: LS WORK CLAMP PLATE LS ASSY 
71 CS34887001 1 '.iE JJ t& 3!i ii SPRING, PLATE ;F-KNIFE 

72 CS35315001 1 ff!±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
73 CS35316001 1 ffl±~si:~t& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
74 C060020416 2 lifl M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
75 CS06696004 2 !ll'-fl M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
76 CS35236000 1 MJ:lll 3. 2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
77 CS35235001 1 si:~till SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
78 C021300306 1 ~!-El; M3 NUT 3 M3 
79 CSA5560001 1 ~$11!~~ffi CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
80 C062400816 2 ~ifl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
81 CSA5674001 1 1i:.4HII! CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
82 C048060142 2 $11!Jf:lf3 l!l C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
83 CSA5585001 1 ~ff R CLAMP LEVER R 
84 C018501236 1 ~Ui M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
85 CSA6734001 1 ~- R-J CLAMP ARM R-J 
86 C014400536 2 iJfl M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 
87 CSA7550001 1 1fif3i& R GROTH GUIDE R 
88 CS35326101 1 lifl M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 
89 CS35315001 1 ff!±~ OPENING SLIDE BLOCK 
90 CS35316001 1 ffl±~si:~t& SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
91 C060020416 2 ~ifl M2X4 SCREW BIND M2X4 
92 CS41341001 1 ttt& LD13 NEEDLE PLATE, LD13 
93 CS06696004 2 iJfl M3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
94 CS41337001 1 /.I/11.11 D13 WORK CLAMP, 013 
95 CS35236000 1!/J:113.2 WASHER, BENDING 3.2 
96 CS35235001 1 si:~till SUPPORT PIN, CLAMP 
97 C021300306 1 li& M3 NUT 3 M3 
98 CSA5560001 1 ~$11!JJX ~ffi CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
99 C062400816 2 iJfl M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8 
100 CSA5674001 1 1[,c~JII! CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
101 C048060142 2 $11!.Jf'Willl C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6 
102 CSA5671001 1 ~ff L CLAMP LEVER L 
103 C018501236 1 lUi M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 
104 CSA6743001 1 ~- L-J CLAMP ARM L-J 
105 C014400536 2 lifl M4X5 SET SCREW SOCKET(CP) M4X5 
106 CSA7551001 1 1fif3i& L CROTH GUIDE L 
107 CS35326101 1 !ll'-fl M3. 5 SCREWM3.5 

93 94 



AA6 . lff1 ~~-I Attachment set AA6. ~i1~~~ I Attachment set 
:&as 0 
;;:;,, .. \~ 'I$ f-j: ff~ ~- SJ$f-j:~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<ffl~IUL> <For circular stitch> 
1 CS41337001 1 ffiM.11 D13 WORK CLAMP, 013 
2 CS41340001 1 ttt& RD13 NEEDLE PLATE, R013 
3 CS41341001 1 ttt& LD13 NEEDLE PLATE, L013 
4 CS41344001 1 9.il D3 CUTIING BLOCK, 03 
5 CS41345001 1 9.il D5 CUTIING BLOCK, 05 
6 CS41346001 1 t}J}J D2 KNIFE, 02 
7 CS41347001 1 t}J}J D3 KNIFE, 03 
8 CS41348001 1 t}J}J D4 KNIFE, 04 
9 CS41349001 1 t}J}J D5 KNIFE, 05 

~5 

6 

3~ 

2~ 
7 

8 

9 

95 96 



Z . Pttitf: I Accessories 

,~, 
43~ ~ I ,~, 

\. ~ _) 

,----, 
~~ 

43~ ~~ I ,~~ 1 
I :::::: :::::: I \... ____ .) 

3 

(-----1------ 15 ---, 

28 ® 
J.. 14 

~;e------ ... n, 
0 • • • ···c;:···lj;i-

25 0 ~ >iZ ___ r 
~~~ 32 

0~~277 13 
Cl}~ 35 

36 .. tJ 
~')~- 29 

31 <! :;:---. 
19 ~33---, 

f 
16 37 20-i 

6 0 
5 
4 

38 ~ff I x~4o 23 "N 

39~ ~21 
V c-22 ~12 

@-9 
eB--10 
e--11 _________________ ) 

97 

®---2 

~65~66 

!-=67 l-=67 

d-68 

46 

48 

64 

~ 

l 

47 

~ 
49 

t69 
----12 
ea>- 71 
e-10 

41 

< ~J!l;Jf.l: I Option parts > 

r----------, 73 
I ~ ',i 

I a4 ± 81 0 

I i 
I ~ 19 I I 
I :>81 ~16 I 
I ~82 9-85 --n I 
I e-83 1-86 n--18 I 
\.,_ ______________ .../ 

Z. ~ft1tf: I Accessories 
:&BR c 
:If, "" "5' S.J $f.!:~ .ft ~- ~fflif.l:~fm NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 CSA5568001 1 5'~ff THREAD SPOOL PIN 
2 C021500216 1 1'fU,i& M5 NUT 2 M5 
3 CS07558409 1 ~~fflf.j: 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF 
4 CS51283001 3 UHi! SPOOL ST AND BASE 
5 C150182000 3 ~fHxm SPOOL MAT 
6 CS51282101 3 ~tdl~,!p~ SPOOL CUSHION 
7 CS04109001 1 i:!~ff Jiff THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
8 C142997001 1 i:!~ff 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3 
9 C150206002 1 :;µ.mill 16 WASHER PLAIN 16 
10 CSA6629001 1 !k,t-e} M16 NUT M16 
11 C150174000 1~~1i:~ft~ COLUMN CAP 
12 CS01005000 2 m.1tmlll RUBBER WASHER 
13 CS02747101 1 sltf SPRING 
14 C150172003 1 ~~1i:!iif COLUMN PIPE 
15 C150174000 1 ~~1i:!iif ~ COLUMN CAP 
16 C156112003 1 ~~~if D COLUMN PIPE D 
17 C150207001 1 ~~1i:~tf COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW 
18 C150206000 1 :;µ.mlll 16 WASHER PLAIN 16 
19 CSA6606001 1 ~~iftl~ COLUMN JOINT 
20 C150179002 3 ~$111 B SPOOL SHAFT B 
21 C028050244 3 sljfmlffl 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
22 C021500104 3 ti-e} M5 NUT 1 M5 
23 C150188009 1 'Fi:!~~Jltftli A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A 
24 CSA6610001 1 i:!~~ 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3 
25 CSA6610001 1 i:!~~ 3 SPOOL HOLDER 3 
26 C150183000 3 i:!~if~ THREAD HANGER BASE 
27 C142990001 3 i:!~~J:.i:!~if THREAD BUSH 
28 CSA6609001 2 i:!~~~iu: SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER 
29 CSA6615001 1 ~~ja)~ THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
30 C138843001 1 i!fiff JOINT 
31 C021500104 2 ti& M5 NUT 1 M5 
32 C062061604 2 !Jn M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16 
33 C062501404 2 tin M5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 
34 C014060632 2 ml~tin M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
35 C021500104 1 ti-e} M5 NUT 1 M5 
36 CS37037001 1 tin M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 
37 C062061004 1 tin M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10 
38 C021500104 1 ti& M5 NUT 1 M5 
39 C031452204 1 OO~*tin M4. 5X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22 
40 C062501004 1 tin M5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 
41 CSA7037001 1 5'~H TH READER 
42 C149796001 1 ft.ltffffitl~ AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR 

<ffl TIP I.II ~;J. ~h <Except for China> 
<DUUUJLtt DO x 558> <Schmet DO x 558> 
<ffl"T-00>#100 <For -00>#100 

43 CSA1741016 1 tllttffl S35133(10.f.i) NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, S35133 
<ffl"T-01>#90 <For -01 >#90 

43 CSA1741014 1 tJtttffl S35133(10f~) NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, S35133 
<fflT-02>#110 <For -02>#110 

43 CSA1741018 1 tllttffl $35133(10.f.i) NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, $35133 

<ffl TIP I.II> <For Ch ina> 
<Jxl.!J.tJLtt DO x 558-NY2> <Or~an Needle DO x 558-NY2> 
<ffl T -00>#100 <For -00>#100 

43 CSA4858016 1 tJtttffl SA4857(4,t.i) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857 
<ffl T -01>#90 <For -01 >#90 

43 CSA4858014 1 tllttffl SA4857(4,t.i) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857 
<ffl T -02>#11 o <For -02>#110 

43 CSA4858018 11'1.ttffl SA4857(4,t.i) NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, SA4857 

98 



Z . 1If1~ I Accessories 

,----, 
~~ 

43-l ~~I 
1~~1 
I ::::: ::::: I \.. ____ ..) 

3 

(-----1------ 15 ---, 

28 @ 

99 

~-: 
-- - .•••• n 

0 • · ··(;! "!Jj-

25 0 ~~-r 
-~~ 32 

~27 
13 

35 
36 --~ 

~.,Ci)-29 

~~<! ~31 
f 

20~ 

6 0 
5 
4 

38 ]' ~40 23 'N ! 
39 -\l @b._21 

9 c-22 

16 37 

~12 
@-9 
®----10 
~11 _________________ ) 

®----2 

~65~66 

£---=67 ~67 

d-68 

46 

48 

64 

~ 

l 

47 

~ 
49 

t69 
19-72 
es>- 71 
~70 

41 

< iiU~# I Option parts > 

r----------"- 73 
I ~ ',t 

I 84 r-81 I I 

I ~ 79 i I 
I :>81 CS>-

76 I 
I Cii)-- 82 9-85 --77 I 
I e-83 1-86 ~ 78 I \... ______________ _; 

Z. 1Jf11!f: I Accessories 

~P.«~ ~ilH!fff~ ~- ~~#~f* NAME OF PARTS RM 

44 C 118837001 1 Jg-r 3. 4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
45 C 101572102 1 Jg-r 5. 5X190 SCREW-DRIVER 5.5X190 
46 C 114483002 1 ;mmffl1* OILERASSY 
47 C 117466000 1 m-r PINCETTE 
48 CS55663001 1 1113 ll ffi ft: OIL TANK ASSY 
49 CSA3950001 1 ff faT ffi .:f SOCKET WRENCH 
50 CSA4103001 1 tPDlH~ffi# D EYE GUARD SET, D 
62 C062400616 2 !lifl M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 
63 C026040136 2 3¥mll S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4 
64 CSA7038001 2 till 4 PIN4 
65 C158581000 1 It!.~~ 24N CORD HOLDER, 24N 
66 CS11817000 1 ~~ NK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N 
67 C032461606 2 *~fl M4. 5X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16 
68 CS04557000 1 It!.~~ PLT1M BAND, PLT1M 

<ffl -r IUIIH&> <For treadle> 
69 C133740006 3 !lilt M6X70 BOLT SQUARE M6X70 
70 C021060106 3 ~£1: M6 NUT 1 M6 
71 C025060236 3 3¥!1J:lil M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6 
72 C028060246 3 ~-YJ:lil 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 

<~li.l'flf> <Option parts> 
73 CSA7127001 1 =FttAJl~1!f: SUBMERGE SET 
74 CSA7128001 2 L~iMMt& ANGLE L 
75 C133740006 10 !lilt M6X70 BOLT SQUARE M6X70 
76 C025060236 10 3¥m!ll M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6 
77 C028060246 10 ~•m!ll 2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6 
78 C021060106 10 !l!tit M6 NUT 1 M6 
79 CSA7129001 4 /it&~~!tt& BED SUPPORT PLATE P 
80 C119755001 4 !lUi M6X60 BOLT, M6X60 
81 C159458009 12 tl/t!IJ: RUBBER SHEET 
82 C025060336 4 3¥YJ:lll L6 WASHER PLAIN L 6 
83 C021060106 4 !l!Ii; M6 NUT 1 M6 
84 CS42445001 16 !lilt M8X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25 
85 CSA2929001 4 ttlt~ 12. 5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
86 CS55477001 3 tUi (ffi!IJ:lffi ) M6X16 BOLT SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X16 

100 



Sp . ~liiJUM!~$1t- ~* I Different parts list 

-oomffifM'iij" ~i ~~10 -50mm 
-01 mffia.tiiHi ~~10 - 42mm 

~ffilill I Work clamp I 
(L) CS37679-001 

(R) CS37680-001 

< 50mm > 

- [;? ~ 
I 

[ rn 

CS35455-201 
(-00 · -01) 

CS35454-201 

< 10-18mm > 

ml[) 

CSA7087-001 

CSA7092-001 

< 14-22mm > 

~(1Il] 
( -02) 

CS43408-001 

CS43409-001 

L3W < 22-26mm > 

rrq~ 

10 to 50 mm are available for -00 specification. 
10 to 42 mm are available for -01 specification. 

CS37677-101 CSA52 45-1 01 CSA7086-001 

CS37678-101 CSA5244-101 CSA7091-001 

< 50mm > < 32mm > <42mm > 
-r,, ,-

f} ft [ rn 

CS39929-101 CS35197-101 CS39931-101 

CS39930-101 CS35198-101 CS39932-101 

< 18-22mm > < 22-26mm > < 26-30mm > 

() rrtjf} ft 
CSA7090-001 CSA6742-001 CSA7088-001 

CSA7095-001 CSA6732-001 CSA7093-001 

< 18-26mm > < 22-30mm > < 26-34mm > 

~[1ITTI ~~ ~~ 
CS43410-001 

CS43411-001 

L4W < 26-30mm > 

~~ 
< ffi=flll*ffill!P I For waist belt presser> 

101 

CSA7537-001 

CSA7536-001 

< 42mm > 

ft 

CSA7089-001 

CSA7094-001 

< 34-42mm > 

~~ 

Sp . ~ liil i.!ilf&~$1t- ~* I Different parts list 

-oomffia.t 42mm"1 50mm'iij"~iiffiffl ~ ~ Both 42 mm and 50 mm are available for -00 specification. 
-01 m ffia.t R ~ ~ ~i£42mm Only 42 mm is avai lable for -01 specification. 

i tt& I Needle plate 

(L) CS37683-101 (L-50) CS37681-101 (SL-50) 

(R) CS37684-101 (R-50) CS37682-101 (SR-50) 

< 50mm > 

(-00 · -01) 

(L) CSA7097-001 

(R) CSA7102-001 

< 14-22mm > 

CSA67 41-001 
( -02) 

CSA6731-001 

S,:t)i I Hammer I 
R-t I Size (mm) 

•$#RH}/ Code 
R-t I Size (mm) 

$$#ff%1Code 

(-00 · -01) 
R-t I Size (mm) 

!$$# ff% ! Code 
R-t I Size (mm) 
•$# ff% I Code 
R-t I Size (mm) 

$$#ff% I Code 

R-t I Size (mm) 
'lffi!#ff% I Code 

( -02) 
R-t I Size (mm) 

!$$#ff% I Code 
R-t I Size (mm) 

•$#Ji:% I Code 

< 50mm > 

,, . 
' " 

' ·: 

\ .. ,, 
:: @ ,, 
:• 
' ,, 
:: @ ,, ,, 
' ,, 

CSA7100-001 

CSA7105-001 

< 18-26mm > 

CSA7098-001 

CSA7103-001 

< 26-34mm > 

10 12 
CS37211-001 CS3 721 0-001 

18 20 
CS37194-001 CS35092-001 

26 28 
CS37197-001 CS37198-001 

34 36 
CS37201-001 CS37202-001 

50 
CS35479-001 

S10 S12 
CS37701-001 CS37702-001 

S18 S20 
CS37705-001 CS37706-001 

S26 S28 
CS37709-001 CS42053-001 

~tl : ~ilV$# I Hammer : Standard parts ----- ~••$# I Preinstalled parts 
(-00,01) 22 CS37195-001 

( -02 ) I L 1826 S20 CS37706-001 

I L2230 S24 CS37708-001 

CSA5672-001 (L-42) 

CSA5673-001 (R-42) 

<42mm > 

, , 
@ ,, ,, 

•! 

@ • 
;1 ,, 
·l @ 

CSA7099-001 

CSA7104-001 

< 34-42mm > 

14 16 
CS37209-001 CS37208-001 

22 24 
CS37195-001 CS37196-001 

30 32 
CS37199-001 CS37200-001 

38 42 
CS35093-001 CSA7106-001 

S14 S16 
CS37703-001 CS37704-001 

S22 S24 
CS37707-001 CS37708-001 

CSA7534-001 

CSA7535-001 

< 42mm > 
, , ,, 
" " ,, ,, 

© 
,, ,, 

© ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, 
© 

,, ,, 
© ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, 

~ 

E7 
IIM**ffl3# I Accessory parts 

30 CS37199-001 
S24 CS37708-001 
S28 CS42053-001 

102 



Sp. ~liil~~~$1tf:-~* I Different parts list 

tJJJJ I Knife I 
CS35438-101 

< 50mm > 

N 
M 

CSA7107-001 

<42mm > 

CSA7111-001 (S) 

<42mm > 

~id:~ I Throat plate 

CS35436-101 

< 50mm > 

2.8 I I 

Q__ 
M 
..; 

CSA6806-001 

<42mm> 

CS35481-101 

< 50mm > 

CSA7108-001 

< 42mm > 

CS35483-101 

< 50mm > 

CSA7109-001 

< 42mm > 

CSA7546-001 CSA7065-001 CSA7567-001 

(-00 · -01) 

CS37752-001 CSA7568-001 

6 6.5 

(-02) 

103 

CS35409-101 (S) 

< 50mm > 

CSA7110-001 

<42mm > 

Wa. ff ~tf-~ I Warning labels 

- ~~1h: *$1tf:-tfff. R-t 'lft!Htf¥"5 
Warning labels Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

~ 
1- .11.• · .• ~ 

&tffa;tl!o.W,.'C.X t:Jittf'6 -·ii-•it .• lta!t&. 
~t*t,6. Ut«.Y. S9hC «u••11:s1ttta 

~~~1$(600) b',(:,"1Uc-tt:.1"TU:. 1uJea11. ..... . . . .. . . 50 X 118 CJ04115-001 --- IJII ...... IIOI! .... 

,,. __ 
........ ,;,,y - · ---..-.-.. Label, elec. shock 6 lang T11noltmainawid\ a..---. •• --· --· nwat51rne ~.=: ...... ~---· ~·~-- -·- -·- i--,i,,.,.._ -- .... _......._ 

l&J A~a tt<•Wt"rUl;"t"'f"6.. ••••••t 
( B /~) ?rt"t".a•1t•tT6.::.,t: .• HH~5!~~1h: U'teh'tN:i . ... 1,...,1(1!:.,1» 

ttf>st • • 11 ...... ,.6,;l:. 52X84 CSA0792-001 A CAUTION 

Label, caution Jpn I Eng 1,4,~ fW" fflllT~lrflYOl*a•WllhM!lf, 
\'~ l wn c,nnuwaw,,lt.hbl>fnl•~ 
rM!'IO"WJ~trl!tMldl'l;INlfWIUf4C 

l&J 
A~a 

all1!ce9~••••· wua• ~{1:5!~~1h: ( i:p /~) J:"t • ••A.JlilHUtl.~. 
a.t11•t1•.e...11tt••.IttUI:&. 
AttfJ•llt1.U1• .Xftl. 52 X84 CSA0793-001 A CAUl•uN Label, caution Chn I Eng ~l*tlh'lll)'~.-.lfYOf*Mn wrt!tw,. 

l't dlt~ t um of! 11\Mt-*11 ~he.dna 
~ bQt.ib,'l .,-., 1~G,o11'1hQl.tc 

R 

A •~~ic L=16 CS36924-001 
Mark, injury R=0.8 

1-L-+l 

[~] -·e~~ raJ /.Dl1 1\ IC.' 

13 X 20 CJ03663-001 
Label, high temp 

@ jlttf!~ic 
c/>12 CS37060-001 

Label, grounding 

!PE I PE~ic 

Label, PE 
7.5 X 12.5 CS37059-001 

104 



~ ~I / Index ~~I /Index 
CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO t:>age CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Dage CODE REF.NO Dage CODE REF.NO Dage CODE REF.NO Dage 

C004401003 A - 48 2 C017400802 P1 - 51 44 C018501636 H -53 28 C025060236 z • 71 100 C048280242 G -64 26 0062300416 H • 55 28 C062500816 P1 - 60 44 C107155001 N · 81 42 
G -4 24 P2 · 27 4S H · 56 28 z - 76 100 C048320242 E -15 14 P3 .9 50 P1 - 71 46 0109763002 F1 - 7 16 
L -16 34 C017401415 P1 - 47 44 X -17 72 C025060336 A - 18 2 C048520242 C - 20 10 01 · 47 52 0062501004 z - 40 98 F1 - 14 16 

C008401204 G · 70 26 C017401616 F1 -54 16 C018502536 G · 34 24 z - 82 100 C052400606 F1 - 76 18 02 - 22 54 C:002501202 F1 -32 16 C112753001 N - 74 42 
C012060636 E - 5 14 C018061236 E - 19 14 C021020106 Q1 - 36 52 C026040136 G -24 24 C060020416 F2 · 23 20 AA1 • 57 78 C062501216 A .3 2 C11 4483002 z -46 100 

E - 17 14 H - 21 28 AA4 - 61 86 G . 59 24 F2 - 42 20 M4 - 72 88 A - 6 2 C114486002 A - 28 2 
G - 10 24 C018061636 D -19 12 AA5-57 92 L - 14 34 F3 - 19 22 AA4 - 117 88 P1 - 69 46 C115947101 A - 17 2 
G - '13 24 G - 45 24 C021060106 A - 19 2 P2 - 35 48 F3 -43 22 M5 - 67 94 C002501 404 z . 33 98 C117466000 z - 47 100 
G -26 24 G -66 26 D -10 12 z · 63 100 AA1 - 14 78 0062300506 l - 65 36 C070688850 G - 37 24 0118837001 Z - 44 100 
G - 30 24 C018084036 J - 28 30 z · 70 100 C026040236 F1 - 19 16 AAl -68 78 AA2 - 24 82 C081003870 P3 - 23 50 C119755001 z - 80 100 
G - 39 24 C018260832 01 - 26 52 z · 78 100 C028040242 F1 -57 16 AA4 -8 86 M4-100 88 M2-34 82 0133740006 Z - 69 100 
G -57 24 AA4 - 51 86 z · 83 100 C028040246 A -46 2 AA4 · 77 88 C062300512 01 • 29 52 C081050870 H - 22 28 z - 75 100 
G · 62 24 AAS · 47 92 C021300302 F2 · 29 20 P1 - 52 44 M5 · 74 94 AA4 · 54 86 COA4261006 X . a 72 C137191051 01 .3 52 

C012061036 D · 15 12 C018300836 L -58 36 F2 - 47 20 P2 - 28 48 AA5 - 91 94 AA5 · 50 92 COA4300805 L - 83 36 Q2 - 14 54 
H - 31 28 C018301236 0 - 26 12 F3 · 23 22 C028050244 z - 21 98 C060300416 L - 41 34 C062300616 B - 42 6 COA4300806 X - 6 72 AA1 - 49 78 
H - 44 28 C018301436 L -10 34 F3 - 47 22 C028060246 z - 72 100 AA4 - 104 88 0062300816 V -2 68 X -14 72 AA4-28 86 
J -23 30 C018400636 B · 61 8 C02 t300306 L · 38 34 z - 77 100 C060300616 Y · 11 74 V · 39 68 COA4400806 J - 39 30 MS -24 92 

C012500536 B -56 6 L -2 34 AA1 - 18 78 C031452204 z • 39 98 C060300816 K - 13 32 C062301016 F1 - 21 16 N -10 40 0138843001 z - 30 98 
0 - 22 12 N - 21 40 AA1 - 72 78 C031553202 U1 . 39 64 K · 17 32 l · 37 34 N · 15 40 0140553102 B - 20 6 
F1 • 64 16 N - 31 40 AA3-7 84 U2 -25 66 L - 82 36 0062351615 L -6 34 N - 17 40 C141514002 B - 18 6 
H - 26 28 N -97 42 AA3 - 13 84 C032461606 z - 67 100 L - 84 36 C062400616 N - 39 40 N - 19 40 C141542001 Q'1 - 20 52 
K -7 32 R . 4 56 AA4 · 14 86 C047301042 P2 -23 48 AA2 -19 82 z · 62 100 N - 23 40 02 · 11 54 
L · 35 34 C018400836 F1 • 94 18 AA4 - 83 88 C047502242 A 13 2 C060400516 L - 69 36 0062400816 A • 41 2 N .37 40 Ml -46 78 
M -16 38 G - 42 24 AAS - 78 94 C048025346 P3 -22 50 M - 10 38 F1 · 20 16 N - 43 40 AA4 - 45 86 
P1 · 43 44 N · 53 40 AA5 -97 94 AA2 - 33 82 N . 86 42 F1 . 56 16 N - 70 42 MS -41 92 
U2 - 32 66 P2 . 34 48 C021350106 Q1 -13 52 C048030342 F1 - 25 16 P1 -14 44 F1 - 102 18 N · 76 42 C142990001 z - 27 98 

C014060632 K · 21 32 P2 · 36 48 02 - 20 54 F1 - 46 16 P2 -6 48 F1 - 107 18 P1 -64 44 0142997001 Z -8 98 
z • 34 98 P3 -18 50 AA1 • 55 78 F1 - 112 18 P2 · 13 48 F2 · 31 20 Pl - 66 44 0144103009 P1 - 38 44 

0014060636 B -59 8 P3 - 31 50 AA4 · 38 86 AA2. - 12 82 Ql - 41 52 F2 -49 20 U1 -16 64 C144504001 P1 -56 44 
0014060836 A - 31 2 V -R 68 AA5 - 34 92 C048050142 F1 -27 16 02 -29 54 F3 -25 22 U1 - 22 64 C145446001 Pl -36 44 

A - 33 2 V . 17 68 C021400202 F1 -55 16 F1 - 99 18 AA1 -64 78 F3 -49 22 V - 4 68 P2 -17 48 
A -37 2 AA2 -42 82 Q2 - 8 54 AA2.-10 82 AA4 - 66 88 H - 60 28 V - 20 68 AA2 - 36 82 
A • 39 2 C018401036 B .7 6 y - 9 74 AA4 - 122 88 AAS - 61 92 J - 37 30 V -29 68 C145446002 P3 - 25 50 
H -29 28 B -9 6 0021 400206 A - 44 2 C048050342 F1 -8 16 C060400816 N -94 42 M -17 38 V -32 68 C145465001 B - 4 6 
H - 34 28 F3 · 37 22 H - 20 28 F1 -15 16 y · 13 74 N • 11 40 V .34 68 C146124001 y - 10 74 
H - 40 28 H . 7 28 P1 -19 44 C048060142 F1 • 110 18 C060401016 L · 24 34 P1 · 73 46 V -36 68 0146202000 N - 14 40 
H - 46 28 P1 - 18 44 AA1 - 43 78 F2 - 33 20 C060401216 A - 12 2 P2 - 11 48 y - 17 74 0149287000 N - 69 42 
L • 34 34 P1 • 23 44 C021400306 P1 - 48 44 F2 • 51 20 C060401 416 L -13 34 P3 · 13 50 COA4401006 X · 12 72 C149547000 N · 18 40 
U1 -6 64 Q1 -8 52 P3 -6 50 F3 - 27 22 C060630312 0 1 -45 52 P3 -29 50 COA4401206 U1 - 24 64 P1 - 63 44 

0014300332 P3 · 27 50 AA1 · 32 78 Q1 . 45 52 F3 - 35 22 AA4 - 70 88 P3 • 34 50 U1 -26 64 V - 33 68 
AA2 · 38 82 AA4 · 33 86 Q2 - 16 54 F3 -51 22 AAS -65 94 V - 22 68 COA44016-06 A - 8 2 C1 49796001 Z - 42 98 

0014300832 L 73 36 M5 - 29 92 AA1 · 51 78 M - 15 38 C061300416 0 1 - 24 52 V - 24 68 COA4403506 U2 · 10 66 C150172003 z - 14 98 
C014400532 8 - 38 6 C018401236 H -1 4 28 AA4 - 71 88 P1 - 26 44 AA4 - 49 86 V - 40 68 COA4404006 U2 - 23 66 C15017 4000 Z - 11 98 

F1 · 48 16 C018401436 G • 23 24 AA4 - 114 88 AA1 - 22 78 AA5 -45 92 X -25 72 COA5300606 X -10 72 z - 15 98 
F1 - 100 18 G · 58 24 AA5 - 66 94 Ml · 30 78 C062020416 0 1 · 35 52 AA1 · 20 78 COA5302005 V -7 68 C150179002 Z -20 98 
F2 - 37 20 C018401636 E . 22 14 C021400316 L - 79 36 M 1 - 76 80 AA4 - 60 86 AA1 · 74 80 COA5401006 U2 - 28 66 C150182000 Z - 5 98 
F2 · 55 20 G -14 24 0021500104 Z · 22 98 AA4 - 18 86 M5 - 56 92 M2 - 8 82 COB0452006 \Ill -6 70 C150183000 Z -26 98 
F3 · 31 22 C018402036 B - 27 6 z • 31 98 AA4 - 87 88 C062061004 Z · 37 98 M2 - 40 82 C101572102 z -45 100 C150188009 Z -23 98 
F3 · 55 22 C018501236 F1 · 30 16 z • 35 98 M5 - 82 94 C062061604 Z · 32 98 AA4 - 16 86 C102630001 F1 - 4 16 C150206000 Z - 18 98 

0014400536 H - 48 28 F2 - 35 20 z -38 98 MS -101 94 C062260400 P3 - 24 50 M4 - 85 88 F1 · 11 16 C150206002 z - 9 98 
AA1 - 26 78 F2 · 53 20 C021500106 Z - 2 98 C048060342 G -68 26 AA1 - 56 78 AA4-125 90 C102707002 P1 - 49 44 C150207001 Z - 17 98 
AA1 - 80 80 F3 - 29 22 0021500216 P1 - 62 44 0048080142 A - 24 2 AA2 · 35 82 AA5 - 80 94 C104336003 a1 - 43 52 C150756000 A - 56 2 
AA2-14 82 F3 · 53 22 C025030136 L · 59 36 A -26 2 AA4 · 39 86 AA5- 99 94 M4-68 88 A -57 2 
AA4 - 22 86 R · 11 56 C025030236 L - 66 36 G - 35 24 AAS - 35 92 C062401016 C · 32 10 AAS -63 92 A · 58 2 
AA4 - 91 88 M1 - 24 78 AA2 - 25 82 P2 -9 48 0062260516 0 1 - 6 52 C062402016 L - 77 36 C104450101 N - 60 40 A - 59 2 
AA4 - 123 88 AA1 - 78 80 AA4 · 101 88 C048100142 E - 11 14 Q1 - 14 52 C062500816 A - 29 2 C104B21001 A • 55 2 C152873001 P1 -42 44 
AA5 · 86 94 AA4 - 20 86 C025040136 G - 15 24 E · 28 14 Q2 · 21 54 J • 30 30 P1 -67 46 C152904001 Q1 -42 52 
AA5 - 105 94 AA4 - 89 88 C025040236 M -18 38 C048150142 C -28 10 C062260612 02 - 24 54 N - 72 42 C104833001 A -50 2 AA4 - 67 88 

0014400632 X -3 72 AAS - 84 94 P1 - 53 44 C048160242 G - 31 24 AA1 - 59 78 P1 · 11 44 A - 51 2 AAS - 62 92 
0014500632 X -16 72 AA5 · 103 94 P2 -29 48 C048200142 J -27 30 AA4 · 31 86 P1 · 20 44 J • 15 30 C153050000 N -47 40 
C014500836 H -39 28 C018501436 G · 48 24 V ·18 68 C048220242 J - 20 30 AAS · 27 92 P1 -30 44 C105288001 L -44 34 C153219001 Ql - 17 52 

K -2 32 C018501636 G - 8 24 C025060236 F1 -109 18 C048260242 E - 9 14 C062300416 G -18 24 P1 - 32 44 C107017001 A - 45 2 AA4 -42 86 
M ·2 38 G . 44 24 P1 · 27 44 E - 26 14 G · 51 24 P1 . 54 44 A -67 4 MS - 38 92 

105 106 



~~I / Index ~51 / Index 
CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF N O Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

C153274001 U2 -8 66 CS00480000 U1 -15 64 CS21728001 A - 15 2 CS34896001 AA5-44 92 CS35218101 A · 23 2 CS35326101 .A.A1 • 82 80 CS37210001 Sp 102 CS41J37001 AAS - 94 94 
C153787001 02 -30 54 CS01005000 Z -12 98 CS23651001 C . 4 10 CS34898001 01 • 19 52 CS35221101 A .43 2 AA4- 24 B6 CS37211001 Sp 102 AA6-1 96 

AA1 - 38 78 CS01694001 a, - 22 52 C -9 10 AA4-44 86 A -66 4 AM -93 88 CS37654000 Q2 -9 54 CS41340001 M5-5 92 
C154485001 A · 27 2 M4-47 86 C - , 1 10 M5-40 92 CS35235001 1-2 -28 20 AAS - 11 92 AA1 -44 78 AAS-20 92 
C154562101 P1 - 57 44 MS-43 92 C -14 10 CS34899001 Q1 - 18 52 F2 - 46 20 .A.A5 - 14 92 CS37655101 02 - 10 54 AA6 · 2 96 

P2 - 19 48 CS02460001 F1 • 59 16 C - 17 10 AA4-43 86 F3 - 22 22 AAS-88 94 AA1 - 45 78 CS41341001 AA5-92 94 
C154599000 P1 - 46 44 F1 - 62 16 C - 19 10 AAS - 39 92 F3 - 46 22 AAS · 107 94 CS37660101 Q2 .7 54 AA6 -3 96 

P2 - 32 48 CS02657101 N · 99 42 C -24 10 CS34900001 Qt - 16 52 AA1 · ~7 78 CS35327001 Fl · 53 16 M1 -42 78 CS41344001 M6-4 96 
C155510001 P1 • 58 44 CS0269900, Y -6 74 C - 26 10 M4-41 86 .I\A1 · 71 78 CS35328001 F1 -23 16 CS37677101 Sp 101 CS41345001 AA6 -5 96 
C155559001 D - 12 12 CS0274710~ Z - 13 98 C -30 10 AAS-37 92 AA3·5 84 CS35329001 F2 -20 20 CS37678101 Sp 101 CS41346001 AA6 -6 96 

P2 - 31 48 CS04109001 Z • 7 98 J - 6 30 CS34901001 01 - 15 52 AA3. 11 84 AA4 -94 88 CS37679001 Sp 101 CS41 347001 AA6- 7 96 
C156112003 Z - 16 98 CS04159000 P2 - 33 48 J -1 0 30 AA4-40 86 AA4. 13 86 CS35330001 1-2 · 15 20 CS37680001 Sp 101 CS41348001 AA6 -8 96 
C156482000 0 - 23 12 V -16 68 J -14 30 AA5 - 36 92 AA4 · 82 88 AA4- 25 86 CS37681101 Sp 102 CS41349001 AA6 - 9 96 
C158581000 Z -65 100 CS04557000 F1 · 73 18 X - 23 72 CS34902001 01 · 12 52 AAS- 77 94 CS35332001 B -10 6 CS37682101 Sp 102 CS42053001 AA1 - 10 76 
C158722001 P3 7 50 P3 30 50 CS25235001 C 5 10 02 19 54 AAS· 96 94 D - 25 12 CS37683101 Sp 102 Sp 102 

AA4-115 88 y -12 74 CS25279101 M -20 38 AA1 -54 78 CS35236000 F2 · 27 20 CS35350000 Fl • 34 16 CS37684101 Sp 102 CS42445001 Z -84 100 
C158827009 A • 14 2 AA2 - 41 82 CS25328001 8 - 53 6 AA4 • 37 86 F2 . 45 20 F1 . 40 16 CS37701001 Sp 102 CS42838301 Y - 19 74 
C158882001 A - 60 2 z - 68 100 N - 54 40 AA5-33 92 F3 - 21 22 CS35351001 F1 -106 18 CS37702001 Sp 102 CS43408001 M3-3 84 
C159221101 P1 .39 44 CS05356000 F3 - 38 22 N - 73 42 CS34903001 QI . 10 52 F3 . 45 22 AA2 • 7 82 CS37703001 Sp 102 Sp 101 
C159458009 A - 16 2 P1 - 29 44 CS29700000 N - 46 40 M4 - 35 86 AA1 · ~6 78 CS35360000 U1 . 2 64 CS37704001 AA1 -9 76 CS43409001 AA3-9 84 

z - 81 100 AA1 - 33 78 N -49 40 AA5 - 31 92 AA1 - 70 78 CS35409101 Sp 103 Sp 102 Sp 101 
C159805001 P1 .37 44 CS06696004 B • 36 6 CS32263001 A • 52 2 CS34905101 01 • 7 52 M3 6 84 CS35410001 L 45 34 CS37705001 Sp 102 0$43410001 AA3- 3 84 

P2 - 18 48 F1 - 52 16 A -53 2 AA4-32 86 AA3 · i 2 84 CS35412101 L - 47 34 CS37706001 AA1 -9 76 Sp 101 
C228475000 B - 52 6 F2 -19 20 A - 54 2 AAS-28 92 AA4 · i 2 86 CS35413101 L -48 34 AA1 · 10 76 CS43411001 AA3-9 84 

J - 36 30 F2 - 25 20 CS34569000 U1 - 18 64 CS34906100 01 - 5 52 AA4 • 81 88 CS35426100 U1 . 3 64 Sp 102 Sp 101 
M -9 38 F3 - 20 22 CS34883001 a1 - 11 52 AA4 -30 86 AA5- 76 94 CS35429101 Fl -17 16 CS37707001 Sp 102 CS47270001 J • 7 30 
N - 92 42 F3 • 44 22 AM - 36 86 AA5 - 26 92 AA5 · 95 94 CS35436101 Sp 103 CS37708001 AA1 · 9 76 CS47932001 L -54 34 
P1 • 68 46 AA1 • 15 78 AAS· 32 92 CS34913D01 F1 • 93 18 CS35239101 F1 · 28 16 CS3543a101 Sp 1 (}3 AA1 -10 76 AA2 - 18 82 
U2 • 31 66 AA1 - 69 78 CS34a84000 01 - 44 52 CS34914101 F1 - 92 18 CS352400-01 F1 - 29 16 CS35454201 Sp 101 Sp 102 CS49078001 L . 87 36 
V • 41 68 AA4 -10 86 AA4-69 88 CS34922101 Y -7 74 CS35251101 D - 13 12 CS35455201 Sp 101 CS37709001 Sp 102 CS49079001 L -89 36 
y - 18 74 M4-79 88 AA5-64 92 CS34966001 Y -8 74 CS35252001 D -17 12 CS35456101 F1 -49 16 CS37723101 L -43 34 CS49484000 S1 -8 56 

C340400001 V • 25 68 AAS· 75 94 CS34886001 Q1 -39 52 CS34968000 r1 -22 16 CS35284101 E . 7 14 CS35457001 F1 · 38 16 M2-20 82 CS49992000 N - 40 40 
C3A6001001 G - 28 24 AAS - 93 94 AA4 - 64 88 CS34969001 F1 -24 16 CS35304001 n .47 18 CS35458001 r1 -44 16 CS37724001 L - 53 34 CS50168001 J - 21 30 
C525567000 U1 - 21 64 CS07558409 Z .3 98 AAS-59 92 CS34970001 F1 -83 18 CS353050-01 Ft .45 16 CS35472101 L -88 36 AA2 - 16 82 CS51020000 N -35 40 
C525664000 V - 19 68 CS10243000 J • 38 30 CS34887001 Q1 - 38 52 F1 - 87 18 CS35315001 F2 • 21 20 CS354i9001 Sp 102 CS37725001 L -85 36 N · 102 42 
C530138001 G - 33 24 N - 16 40 AA4-63 88 CS35001000 N -4 40 F2 - 40 20 CS35481101 Sp 103 AA2 • 17 82 CS51202101 Z -6 90 
C542515001 Q1 • 37 52 N • 22 40 AAS- 71 94 N -30 40 F3 . 17 22 CS35483101 Sp 103 CS37752001 L -70 36 CS51283001 Z -4 98 

AM· 62 88 N • 36 40 CS34888101 01 • 33 52 CS35014001 L · 27 34 F3 - 41 22 CS36260000 Y - 21 74 M2-27 82 CS52431000 P2 -22 48 
AAS- 58 92 V -3 68 AA4 -SB 86 CS35018001 L -26 34 AA1. i 2 78 CS36345000 Fl . 79 18 Sp 103 CS52832000 L - 19 34 

C552907000 N · 42 40 V • 35 68 AA5 - 54 92 CS35019001 L · 28 34 M1 ·66 78 CS36924001 A · 70 4 CS37858000 01 .g 52 CS53488000 Fl -35 16 
C552908000 U1 -23 64 y - 16 74 CS34889101 Q1 -30 52 CS35029001 L -42 34 AA4-6 86 Wa 104 Q2 -27 54 F1 -41 16 
C554482000 U1 25 64 CS11426000 F1 · 86 18 M4 55 86 M4 105 88 AA4- 75 88 CS37037001 Z - 36 98 M1 -62 78 CS53982000 U2 .3 66 
C625010000 V - 31 68 P1 -8 44 AA5-51 92 CS35032101 L - 49 34 AAS-72 94 CS37059001 S1 . 10 58 AA4 -34 86 CS55476001 G - 52 24 
CJ031:i63UU1 I:: - 2 14 CS118HOOO L. - 66 100 CS34890UU1 Q1 - 31 52 L · 52 34 AA5- 89 94 Wa 104 M5-30 92 CS55477001 A -22 2 

G -67 26 CS12004000 F1 -58 16 AA4 -56 86 CS35033001 L - 51 34 CS35316001 F2 • 22 20 CS37060001 A • 71 4 CS38170001 Y - 20 74 z -86 100 
X - 19 72 F1 · 61 16 MS - 52 92 CS35034001 L - 50 34 1-2 · 41 20 $1 · 11 58 CS38174000 Y · 22 74 CS55481001 F -12 14 
Wa 104 G • 49 24 CS34a91101 01 • 32 52 CS35035101 L • 55 36 F3 -18 22 Wa 104 CS38175101 Y -23 74 E - 29 14 

CJ03955001 X -2 72 CS12053000 R -6 56 AA4-57 86 CS35036101 L -56 36 F3 -42 22 CS37194001 Sp 102 CS38176101 Y - 24 74 N -68 42 
CJ03956001 X -4 72 CS12104000 F1 - 72 18 AA5 • 53 92 CS35091101 H · 6 28 AA1 • 13 78 CS37195001 AA4 • 126 90 CS39115100 U2 - 5 66 C555485001 Y - 15 74 
CJ03957001 X -5 72 CS12150000 F1 -90 18 CS34892001 Q1 -34 52 CS35092001 Sp 102 AA1 -67 78 Sp 102 CS39116100 U2 -2 06 CS55487001 E . 3 14 
CJ03958001 X -7 72 F1 -104 18 AA4 - 59 86 CS35093001 Sp 102 AA4 -7 86 CS37196001 Sp 102 CS39914001 Y - 4 74 CS55663001 Z - 48 100 
CJ03974001 w -7 70 AA2-5 82 AAS-55 92 CS35097101 H - 52 28 M4·76 88 CS37197001 Sp 102 CS39929101 Sp 101 CS56911000 N .34 40 
CJ04115001 S1 • 12 58 CS127 i 8000 K -20 32 CS34893001 Q1 - 28 52 CS35098000 H - 54 28 .A.AS - 73 94 CS37198001 AA1-9 76 CS39930101 Sp 101 N · 101 42 

Wa 104 CS13955000 Fl · 36 16 AA4-53 86 CS35113001 B · 32 6 AAS· 90 94 Sp 1C2 CS39931 101 f-2 - 44 20 CS58636001 A . 49 2 
CJ04146001 w 8 70 F1 42 16 M5 49 92 CS35118101 B 19 6 CS35324201 F I - 78 18 CS37199001 AM-127 90 AM -80 88 X -21 72 
CJ04230001 X - 11 72 CS14159000 U2 -6 66 CS34894001 Q1 -?7 57 CS3513301 4 B - ;,1 6 CS35326101 F2 . 8 20 Sp 102 Sp 101 CS59219000 U1 - 32 64 
CJ04303001 X • 15 72 CS20681000 P1 - 41 44 AA4 - 52 86 CS35133016 B · 21 6 F2 · 11 20 CS37200001 .A.A1 · 10 76 CS39932101 F2 - 26 20 CS59242001 B · 11 6 
CJ04388001 X. - 13 72 CS20682102 P1 -40 44 AA5-48 92 CS35133018 B - 21 6 F2 • 39 20 Sp 102 AA4 - 11 86 B - 31 6 
CS00470000 U2 -27 66 CS2069600i P3 -12 50 CS34895001 01 -25 52 CS35136D01 B - 40 6 F2 · 57 20 CS37201001 Sp 102 Sp 101 B . 45 6 
cso~ouoo N -9 40 P3 • 33 50 AA4 • 50 80 CS35137001 B • 39 6 F3 - 33 22 CS37202001 AA1 -9 76 CS41251101 B - 17 e CSA0792001 A ·69 4 

N - 41 40 CS2069822" P1 -55 44 AA5-46 92 CS35183000 G -16 24 F3 . 57 22 Sp 102 CS41310101 B . 16 6 Wa 104 
N - 75 42 CS217t600 t Q2 -26 54 CS34896001 01 - 23 52 CS35197101 Sp 101 L · 71 36 CS37208001 Sp 102 CS41337001 M5-6 92 CSA0793001 A -68 4 
P1 -65 44 AA1 -61 78 AM - 46 86 CS35198101 Sp 101 AA1 · 28 78 CS37209001 Sp 102 AAS - 21 92 Wa 104 

107 108 



~51 / Index ~°SI / Index 
CODE REF NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.N O Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO i>age 

CSA1 7410 14 Z - 43 98 CSA5552001 E - 27 14 CSA5672001 F2 - 43 20 CSA5811001 A - 62 2 CSA6657001 B • 13 0 CSA6/37001 F3 . 39 22 CSA6800001 H - 47 28 CSAti879001 L · 78 35 
CSA1741016 Z - 43 98 CSA5557001 F1 - !: 16 AM - 78 88 CSA5819001 A . 63 4 CSA6659001 B · 15 6 M1 -34 78 M2 - 13 82 CSA6000001 L - 80 36 
CSA.1741018 Z -43 98 F1 - 12 16 Sp 102 CSA5820001 A -64 4 CSA6661001 C . 7 10 CSA6738001 F3 - 4 22 CSA6801301 H . 49 28 CS.1\6881001 L - 81 36 
CSA1828001 F1 - 82 18 CSA5558001 F1 - 37 16 CSA5673001 F2 - 24 20 CSA5821001 A - 65 4 CSA6662001 C - 10 10 AA1 -6 76 CSA6804001 H - 57 28 CSA6882001 M -1 38 
CSA2929001 Z -85 100 F1 - 43 16 AA4-9 86 CSA5830001 E3 -22 6 CSA6667001 C - 15 10 CSA6739001 F3 . 5 22 CSA6605001 H - 58 28 CSA6883101 M . 3 38 
CSA3040001 N - 57 40 CSA5560001 F2 - 30 20 Sp 102 CSA5833001 B - 26 6 CSA6668001 C 21 10 F3 · 12 22 CSA6806001 H 61 28 CSA6885001 M .5 38 
CSA3060001 N - 58 40 F2 - 48 20 CSA5674001 F2 - 32 20 CSA5834001 B -28 6 CSA6669001 C • 22 10 Mt -65 78 Sp 103 CSA6886001 M - 7 36 
CSA3227001 P2 - 20 48 F3 - 24 22 F2 -50 20 CSA5835001 B - 29 6 GSA6671001 C - 23 10 CSA6741001 F3 - 6 22 CSA6807001 J - 1 30 N · 77 42 
CSA3345001 P1 • 45 44 F3 - 48 22 F3 • 50 22 CSA5837001 B - 34 6 CSA6673001 C · 25 10 AA1 - 7 76 CSA6809001 J .3 30 CS.b,6887001 M - 8 38 
CSA3581101 S1 - 13 58 AA1 - 19 78 AA1 - 75 80 CSA5842001 B - 57 6 CSA6674001 C - 27 10 Sp 102 CSA6810001 J -4 30 CSA6688001 M - 12 38 
CSA3720101 S1 - 2 58 AA1 - 73 78 AM - 17 86 CSA5843001 8 . 50 6 CSA6676001 C · 31 10 CSA6742001 F3 . 7 22 CSA6812001 J • 11 30 CSA6890001 M - 14 38 
CSA3722001 S1 - 7 58 AA4 - 15 86 AM - 86 88 CSA5849001 B - 51 6 CSA667700 t D . 1 12 Ml -8 76 CSA6814001 J - 13 30 CSA6691001 M - 19 38 
CSA3739501 S1 - 5 58 AA4 · 84 88 AA5 -81 94 CSA5850001 B . 54 6 CSA667800 1 D • 2 12 Sp 101 CSA6815001 J - 16 30 CSA6892001 M • 21 38 
CSA3744001 S1 - 6 58 M5 - 79 94 AAS - 100 94 CSA5865001 B . 55 6 CSA6682001 D 7 12 CSA6743001 F3 · 54 22 CSA6817001 J 18 30 CSA6893001 N - 1 40 
CSA3755201 S2 1 60 MS 98 94 CSA5675001 F1 50 16 CSA5880001 B 58 8 CSA6684001 D • 8 12 Ml - 79 BO CSA6819001 J - 22 30 CSA6896001 N - 5 40 
CSA3762001 S2 - 6 60 CSA5561001 F1 - 96 18 CSA5676001 F1 - 51 16 GSA5889001 B -60 8 CSA6685001 D . 9 12 AAS -104 94 CSA6821001 J - 25 30 CSA6697001 N -6 40 
CSA3765001 S2 - 2 60 CSA5562001 G - 17 24 CSA5677001 F1 - 2 16 GSA5890001 C - 1 10 CSA6686001 D - 11 12 CS/\6744001 G . , 24 CSA6822001 J - W 30 CS/\6898001 N . 7 40 
CSA3766001 S2 -3 60 G -50 24 CSA5678001 F1 -9 16 CSA5893001 C -2 10 CSA6687001 D · 14 12 CSA6745001 G ·2 24 CSA6823001 J - 31 30 CSA6899001 N - 8 40 
CSl\3767001 S2 . 4 60 CSA5563001 H • 28 28 CSA5679001 F1 • 89 18 CSA5897001 C - 6 10 CSA6688001 D -16 12 CSA6747001 G • 5 24 CSA6824001 J - 32 30 CSA6900001 N - 12 40 
CSA3768001 S2 - 5 60 H - 38 28 CSA5680001 F1 - 95 18 CSA5907001 B -37 6 CSA6691001 D -18 12 CSA6748001 G - 6 24 CSA6825001 J - 33 30 CSA6901101 N - 13 40 
CSA3769001 S2 - 7 60 H - 41 28 CSA5681001 F1 - 65 18 CSA5908001 B -41 6 CSA6692001 D - 20 12 CSA6749001 G - 7 24 CSA6826001 J • 34 30 CSA6902001 N - 20 40 
CSA3770001 S2 - 8 60 CSA5564001 C - 13 10 CSA5682001 F1 • 66 18 CSA5919001 B . 43 6 CSA669300 t D - 21 12 CSA6750001 G . 9 24 CSA6027001 J - J5 30 C$A6903001 N -24 40 
CSA3771001 S2 -9 60 C - 16 10 CSA5683001 F1 - 67 18 CSA5920001 B -44 6 CSA6694001 D -24 12 CSA6751101 G . 11 24 CSA6828001 K - 1 32 CSA6904001 N - 25 40 
CSA3784001 Y -25 74 J -9 30 CSA5684001 F1 -68 18 CSA5923001 B -46 6 CSA6695001 E - 4 14 CSA6752101 G -12 24 CSA6829001 K - 4 32 CSA6906001 N - 27 40 
CSA3789101 T - 11 62 CSA5565001 K - 11 32 CSA5688101 F1 - 74 18 CSA5936001 B • 1 6 CSA669DOO t E - 13 14 CS/\6753001 G HJ 24 CSA6830001 K - 5 32 CS/\6907001 N - 28 40 
CSA3794001 S2 - 10 60 M - 6 38 CSA5690001 F1 - 1 16 CSA6364001 S1 - 1 58 CSA6702001 E - 14 14 CSA6754001 G · 20 24 CSA6831001 K -6 32 CSA6908001 N - 29 40 
CSA3795001 S2 - 11 60 CSAS566001 N - 79 42 CSA5691001 F1 - 63 16 CSAS517001 0 -54 24 CSA6703001 E . f6 14 CSA6755001 G -25 24 CSA6832101 K -18 32 CSA6909001 N - 32 40 
CSA3796001 S1 - 14 58 CSA5567001 N • 78 42 CSA5692001 F1 • 60 16 CSA6518001 G · 55 24 CSA6704001 E - 18 14 CSA6756001 G - 27 24 CSA6833001 K -19 32 CSA6910001 N - 33 40 
CSA3806001 S1 - 9 58 N - 80 42 CSA5693001 01 .4 52 CSA6521001 G - 21 24 CSA6705001 E · 20 14 CSA6757001 G -29 24 CSA6834001 K -8 32 CSA6911001 N -38 40 
CSA3R08101 S1 - 3 58 CSA5568001 P1 - 61 44 Q2 - 15 54 CSA6522001 c; - 22 24 CSA6707001 E - 21 14 CSA6760001 G · 32 24 CSA6835001 K - 9 32 CSA6912001 N . 44 40 
CSA3809001 T - 8 62 z - 1 98 AA1 -50 78 GSA6525001 U2 - 14 66 CSA6711001 E -24 14 CSA6761001 G -36 24 CSA6836001 K - 10 32 CSA6013001 N -45 40 
CSA3612001 T - 7 62 CSA5570001 0 - 2 6 AA4 - 29 86 CSA6526101 U2 - 26 66 CSAfi712001 F - 30 14 CSA67S2001 G - 38 24 CSA6837001 K - 12 32 CSA6914001 N -48 40 
CSA3813001 T - 1 62 J - 19 30 AAS -25 92 CSA6527001 F1 - 91 18 CSA6713001 E • 31 14 CSA6763001 G -40 24 CSA6838001 K • 14 32 CS.A.6915001 N - 50 40 
CSA3816001 T - 6 62 CSA5571001 C - 3 10 CSA5696001 V - 6 68 CSA6530001 V - 1 68 CSA67t4001 E · 32 14 CSA6764001 G -41 24 CSA6839001 K -15 32 CSA6918001 N - 51 40 
CSA3819001 T -3 62 J - 5 30 CSA5729001 V - 10 68 CSA6531101 V -26 68 CSA6718001 M2 - 3 82 CSA6765001 G . 43 24 CSA6840001 K - 16 32 CSA6919001 N · 52 40 
CSA3822001 T - 2 62 L - 4 34 CSA5730001 V - 11 68 CSA6532001 V - 42 68 CSA6719001 Ft · 103 18 CSA6766001 G -46 24 CSA6841001 L - 1 34 CSA6920001 N -56 40 
CSA3825001 T -4 62 CSA5572001 C -8 10 CSA5731001 V -12 68 CSA6533001 V - 14 68 AA2-4 82 CSA6767001 G -47 24 CSA6844001 L -3 34 CSA6922001 N - 59 40 
CSA3827001 T - 10 62 J - 26 30 CSA5732001 V • 13 68 CSA6535001 V . 43 68 CSA6720001 Ft -105 18 CSA6768001 G · 53 24 CSA6845001 L -5 34 CSA6923001 N - 61 40 
CSA3628001 T -14 62 CSA5573001 C -12 10 CSA5733001 V - 21 68 CSA6536001 V -44 68 AA2 - 6 82 CSA6760001 G - 60 24 CSA6848001 L - 7 34 CSA6924001 N -62 40 
CSA3838009 T - 13 62 J . a 30 CSA5734101 V • 23 68 CSA6537001 P3 · 21 50 CSA6721001 Ft -108 18 CSA6770001 G . 61 24 CSA6849001 I -8 34 CSA6925001 N - 63 40 
CSA3950001 2 - 49 100 CSA5574001 E - 8 14 CSA5737001 V - 28 68 AA2 - 32 82 AA2 . 9 82 CSA6771001 G -63 24 CSA6851001 L · 11 34 CSA6926001 N -64 40 
CSA4103001 Z - 50 100 E 25 14 CSA5738001 V 30 68 CSA6538001 P1 50 44 CSA6726001 Ft · 111 18 CSA6772001 G - 65 26 CSA6652001 L - 12 34 CSA6927001 N - 65 40 
CSA4197001 G - 56 24 CSA5576001 F2 - 36 20 CSA5740001 V - 37 68 CSA6539001 P2 - 26 48 AA2 , 11 82 CSA6773101 H . , 28 CSA6853001 L - 15 34 CSA6928001 N -66 40 
CSA4510001 ·1 • 12 62 AA4 -21 86 CSA5741001 V • 38 68 CSA6542001 I:: - 1 14 CSA6727001 Ft - 77 18 CSA6776301 H . 8 28 CSA6857001 L -20 34 CSA6929001 N -67 40 
CSA4629001 C -29 10 CSA5577001 F2 -54 20 CSA5746001 A -1 2 CSA6546001 w -5 70 CSA6728001 F3 • 1 22 CSA6777001 H - 9 28 CSA6858001 L • 21 34 CSA6930001 N - 71 42 
CSl\4857014 B - 21 6 J\A4 - 90 88 CSJ\5747001 A - 2 2 CSA6547001 w - 1 70 AA1 · 3 76 C~A6778301 H -10 28 CSA6859001 L - 23 34 CSA6~32001 N -82 42 
CSA4857016 B - 21 6 CSA5578001 F1 - 13 16 CSA5749001 A - 4 2 CSA6550001 w - 2 70 CSA672900 1 F3 • 15 22 CSA6781001 H • 13 28 CSA6660001 L - 25 34 CSA6936001 N -87 42 
CSA4857018 B - 21 6 CSA5579001 F1 - 6 16 CSA5750001 A - 5 2 CSA6554001 S1 -4 58 M1 11 78 CSA6782001 H -1 5 28 CSA6861001 L 29 34 CSA6937101 N -88 42 
CSA4858014 Z - 43 98 CSA5582001 F1 - 31 16 CSA5751001 A . 7 2 CSA6567101 Y • 1 74 CSA6731001 F3 - 2 22 CSA6783001 H · 16 28 CSA6863001 L - 31 34 CSA6938001 N - 89 42 
CSA4858016 Z - 43 98 CSA5583001 F1 - 18 16 CSA5752201 A -9 2 CSA6573001 U1 - 36 64 AA1 -4 7G CSA6784001 H · 17 28 CSA6864001 L -32 34 CSA6939001 N - 90 42 
CSA4858018 Z - 43 98 CSA5584001 F1 - 26 16 CSA5753001 A - 10 2 CSA6606001 Z -19 98 Sp 102 CSA6785001 H · 18 28 CSA6865001 L . 33 34 CS,b,6940001 N - 91 42 
CSA5148001 w - 3 70 G - 69 26 CSA5754001 A - 20 2 CSA6609001 Z - 28 98 CSA6732001 F3 - 3 22 CSA6786001 H · 19 28 CSA6866001 L - 36 34 CSA6941001 N - 93 42 
CSA5158101 C -33 10 AA4 -128 90 CSA5763001 A - 21 2 CSA6610001 Z -24 98 M1 - 5 76 CSA6787001 H -23 28 CSA6867001 L • 39 34 CSA6942001 N -96 42 
CSA5244101 Sp 10~ CSA5585001 F2 - 34 20 CSA5764001 A - 25 2 z - 25 98 Sp 101 CSA6789001 H · 25 28 CSA6868001 AA2 -15 82 CSA6944001 P1 -2 44 
CSA5245101 Sp 10· F3 · 28 22 CSA5765101 A 30 2 CSA6615001 Z 29 98 CSA6733UU1 F3 -26 22 CSA6790001 H -27 28 CSA6868101 L • 91 36 CSA6945001 P1 -3 44 
CSA5283001 U2 - 7 66 AA1 -23 78 CSA5766001 A -32 2 CSA6618001 V -5 6a AA1 - 21 78 CSA6791001 H · 30 28 CSA6872001 L - 57 36 CSA6947101 P1 - 5 44 
CSA5360001 w - 4 70 AA4 - 19 86 CSA5791101 A - 34 2 CSA6629001 Z - 10 98 CSA673400 t F3 · 30 22 CSA6792001 H · 32 28 CSA687300t L -68 36 CSA6948101 P1 - 6 44 
CSA5433101 V -49 68 M5-83 94 CSA5792001 A -35 2 CSA6636001 V -46 68 Mt -25 78 CSA6793001 H -33 28 M2 - 21 82 CSA6949001 P1 - 7 44 
CSA5434001 V - 45 68 CSA5671001 F2 - 52 20 CSA5802001 A - 36 2 CSA6652001 B - 3 6 AA5 - 85 94 CSAfi794001 H · 35 28 CSA6874001 L - 62 36 CSA6950001 P1 - 9 44 
CSA5435001 F1 - 7o 18 F3 -52 22 CSA5803-001 A · 40 2 CSA6653001 B - 5 6 GSA6735001 F3 · 34 22 CSA6795001 H · 36 28 CSA687500 1 L - 72 36 CSA6951001 P1 · 12 44 
CSA5549001 C - 18 10 M1 - 77 00 CSA5804001 A. - 42 2 CSA6654101 B -6 6 AA1 · 29 78 CSA6797001 H -42 28 CSA6876001 L • 74 36 CS.b,6952001 P1 - 13 44 

X -22 72 AA4-88 88 CSA5805001 A - 47 2 CSA6655001 B -8 6 CSA6736001 F3 - 36 22 CSA6798001 H .43 28 CSA6877001 L - 75 36 CSA6953001 P1 . 15 44 
CSA5552001 E - ,o 14 AA5 - 102 94 CSA5810001 A - 61 2 CSA6656001 B -12 6 M1 . 31 78 CSA6799001 H · 45 28 CSA6878001 L · 76 36 CSA6954001 P1 - 16 44 

109 110 



~51 / Index ~~I / Index 
CODE REF NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF NO 1:>age CODE REF.N O i=iage CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO tiage CODE RE F NO Page 

CSA6955001 P1 - 21 44 CSA7008001 R -7 56 CSA7074001 P3 -10 50 CSA7123001 Y -5 74 CSA7584001 U1 29 64 CSA7804001 AA5 · 1 92 
CSA6956101 P1 - 24 44 CSA7011001 ~ - 10 56 AA4 · 118 88 CSA7124001 Y · 14 74 CSA7585001 U1 -30 64 CSA7805001 AAS · 17 92 
CSA6957001 P1 -25 44 CSA7012001 X -18 72 CSA7076001 Q1 - 21 52 CSA7127001 Z - 73 100 CSA7586001 U1 - 31 64 CSA7806001 AAS · 16 92 
CSA6958001 P1 · 28 44 CSA7013001 X - 20 72 AA4 · 46 86 CSA7128001 Z · 74 100 CSA7587001 U1 - 33 64 CSA7807001 AAS· 68 94 
CSA6959001 P1 - 31 44 CSA7014001 X - 24 72 AAS-42 92 CSA7129001 Z - 79 100 CSA7588001 U1 . 34 64 CSA7808001 AA5 - 15 52 
CSA6960101 P1 - 33 44 CSA7016001 Ut -4 64 CSA7C-770C·1 01 - 40 52 CSA7131001 F1 -113 18 CSA7589001 U1 - 35 64 CSA7973001 F1 - 69 18 
CSA6961001 P1 - 34 44 CSA70170::J1 U1 -5 64 AA4-65 88 AA2-2 82 CSA7591101 U2 - 16 66 CSA7974001 F1 . 70 18 
CSA6962001 PI - 35 44 CSA70H!001 Ut -7 64 AAS-60 92 CSA7134001 Pl - 10 44 CSA7592101 U2 - 17 GG CSA7975001 F1 - 71 18 
CSA6963001 P1 - 59 44 CSA7019001 Ut -8 04 CSA707::1001 F2 - 1 20 CSA7149001 F2 - 7 20 CSA7593001 U:> - 18 66 CSA7976001 F1 • 116 18 
CSA6965001 P1 - 70 46 CSA702Ci001 Ul -9 64 CSA70800C1 F2 -2 20 AAS-10 92 CSA7594001 U2 - 19 66 CSA'/9 7 7001 F1 · 117 18 
CSA6966001 P1 - 72 46 CSA7021001 •Jt - 10 64 AA5 - 3 92 CSA7150101 F2 - 9 20 CSA7595001 U1 - 37 64 CSA7976001 r1 - 118 18 
CSA6969101 P2 - 7 48 CSA702200·I U I - 11 64 CSA7082101 F2 - 4 20 AA5-12 92 CSA7596001 U2 - 21 66 CSA8001001 M · 11 38 
CSA6970001 P2 -8 48 CSA7023001 •J1 - 13 64 CSA7C830G1 F2 . 5 20 CSA7151101 F2 - 10 20 CSA7597001 U2 22 66 CSA8003001 U1 · 40 64 
CSA6971001 P2 - 4 48 CSA7024001 Ut · 17 64 AAS - 8 92 AAS - 13 92 CSA7598001 U2 - 20 66 CSA8000001 N · 98 112 

M4 107 88 CSA7027001 U1 19 64 CSA7C85001 U2 1 66 CSA7l52001 F3 58 22 CSA7609001 B - 35 6 CSA801 1001 N · 100 42 
CSA6977001 P:> -10 48 CSA70?8001 :..J 1 -70 64 CSA 70860C 1 Sp 101 CSA7159001 Ut -1 4 64 CSA7613001 L - 63 36 CSA80LOOU1 U1 · 12 64 
CSA6973001 P2 . 12 48 CSA7031001 'J2 - 11 66 CSA7C870C1 AA1 - 8 76 CSA7175201 P2 - 14 48 A/\2 22 82 CSA8094001 P2 • 16 48 
CSA6974001 P2 - 5 48 CSA7032001 U2 - 4 66 Sp 101 CSA7176001 F1 -3 16 AA4 - 98 88 CSAR09!i001 P? -37 48 

/\A4 · 108 88 CSl\7033001 U2 -9 66 CS/\ 7G880Q1 1\/\1 - 8 76 F1 - 10 16 CSA7614001 L -64 36 CSA8101001 N · 103 42 
CSA6975101 P2 · 15 48 CSA7034001 IJ2 - 12 66 Sp 101 CSA7178001 N . 95 42 AA2 - 23 82 CSA8119001 U1 · 27 64 
CSA6977001 P2 - 21 48 CSA7035001 U2 -13 66 CSA7083001 AA1-8 76 CSA7186001 F3 - 11 22 AA4 -99 88 CSA8120101 U2 • 15 66 
CSA6979001 P2 -25 48 CSA7037001 Z - 41 98 Sp 101 AA1 - 6 76 CSA7615001 L · 67 36 CSA8121001 G • 3 24 
CSA6980001 P2 - 30 48 CSA7038001 Z -64 100 CSA 7CWOC1 F3 - 14 22 CSA7187001 F3 -8 22 AA2 · 26 82 CSA8279001 N - 55 40 
CSA6981001 P3 - 11 50 CSA7043001 ,:: 1 - 81 18 AA1-8 76 AA1-3 76 AA.4 - 102 88 

P3 . 32. 50 CSA7044001 A - 38 2 Sp 101 CSA7204101 L .17 34 CS/\7634101 L 86 36 
CSA6982001 P3 -17 50 CSA7046001 'J2 -29 66 CSA7C91001 Sp 101 CSA7293001 V -15 68 CSA7726001 AA3 · 4 84 

M2 · 29 82 CSA7047001 U2 - 30 66 CSA70920C1 AA1 · 5 76 CSA7476001 X • 1 72 csAn21001 AA.3 - 10 84 
CSA6983001 AA2 · 30 82 CSA7050001 =1 - 85 18 Sp 101 CSA7480001 X . 9 72 CSA7728001 AAl - 3 76 
CSA6983101 P3 - 19 50 CSA7053001 =1 -97 18 CSA7093001 AA1 · 5 76 CSA7488001 V · 27 68 CSA7748001 AA.1-2 76 
CSA69R4001 P3 -2D 50 AA4 - 120 RR Sp 101 CSA7494001 P1. -17 44 CSA7749001 AA1 · 6 76 

AA2- 31 82 CSA7054001 F1 -98 18 CSA7094001 AA'I - 5 76 P·I ·22 44 CSA7750001 AA.1 - 1 76 
CSA6985001 11 -59 28 AA4 - 121 88 Sp 101 CSA7526001 Q1 - 1 52 CSA7751001 AAl - 2 76 
CSA6986001 AA2 - 37 82 CSA7055001 F2 -1 2 20 CSA 7095001 F3 • 10 22 AA4 - 26 86 CSA7752001 AA.1 - 1 76 
CSA6986101 P3 -26 50 M 4 -3 86 AA1 - 5 76 AA5-22 92 CSA7753001 AA.1-3 76 
CSA6987001 P3 -2B 50 CSA705E-001 F2 - 13 20 Sp 101 CSA7527001 F1 - 16 16 CSA7754U01 AAl · 2 76 

AA2- 39 82 AA4 -4 86 CSA7097001 AA1 - 7 76 CSA7531001 B -47 6 CSA7755001 AA.1 - 6 76 
CSA6988001 Q2 -1 54 AAS - 18 92 Sp 102 CSA7534001 Sp 102 CSA7756001 AAl - 1 76 

AA1 · 35 78 CSA7060001 F2 - 16 20 CSA 7098001 AA1 . 7 76 CSA7535001 Sp 102 CSA7757001 AA.1 • 3 76 
CSA6989001 02 -2 54 AA4 - 73 88 Sp 102 CSA7536001 Sp 101 CSA7758001 AA.1 - 2 76 

AA1 · 36 78 CSA7061001 i=2 . 17 20 CSA70990C1 AA1 . 7 76 CSA7537001 Sp 101 CSA7762001 AA.1 - 6 76 
CSA6990001 AA1 - 37 78 AM - 74 88 Sp 102 CSA7546001 L -90 36 CSA7764001 AA1·1 76 
CSA699010t 02 3 54 M5 69 94 CSA71000C1 F3 13 22 Sp 103 CSA77G8001 AA1 - 2 7G 
CSA6991001 02 - 4 54 CSA7:::l63001 L -60 36 AA1 - 7 76 CSA7547101 L - 46 34 CSA7771001 AA.1 - 1 76 

AA1 · 39 78 AA4 · 97 88 Sp 102 CSA7550U01 t-2 - 38 20 CSA7773001 AA2 · 1 82 
CSA6992001 Q2 -5 54 CSA7::J64001 L - 40 34 CSA71020G1 AA1-4 76 F3 - 32 22 CSA7775001 AA.3-2 84 

/,1\1 · 40 78 /\/\4 - 103 88 Sp 102 /\A 1 . 27 78 CSA7776001 AA:'! -ll 84 
CSA6994001 02 · 6 54 CSA7::J65001 L - 70 36 CSA7103001 AA1 · 4 76 AA4 - 23 86 CSA7777001 AA3 · 1 84 

AA1 -41 78 AA4 -106 88 Sp 102 AAS-87 94 CSA7778001 Q1 - 2 52 
CSA6996001 Q2 · 12 54 Sp 103 CSA7104001 AA1 · 4 76 CSA7551001 F2 · 56 20 Q2 - 13 54 

AA1-47 78 CSA7::J67101 ?2 -2 48 Sp 102 F3 - 56 22 AA1 • 48 78 
CSA6998001 AA1 -52 78 AA2-28 82 CSA71050C-1 F3 . 9 22 AA1 - 81 80 AA.4 - 27 86 
CSA6998101 02 -17 54 CSA7::J6SO::J1 ?3 - 1 50 AA1 -4 76 AA4 -92 88 AA.5 - 23 92 
CSA6999001 AA1 . 53 78 AA4 - 109 88 Sp 102 AA5 - 106 94 CSA7779001 AA.3-2 84 
CSA6999101 02 - 18 54 csA 7:::l6eoo 1 ;::,3 -2 50 CSA7100001 AA1 - 10 76 CSA7555001 F1 - 101 18 CSA7780001 AA3 - 8 84 
CSA7001001 02 23 54 M4 110 88 Sp 102 ,\A4 124 90 CSA7781001 AA3 - 1 84 

AA1 - 58 78 CSA7J7GO::J1 P3 -3 50 CSA71070Q1 Sp 103 CSA7556001 A - 11 / CSA7782001 Af.1.4 - 2 86 
CSA7002001 AA1 . 60 78 AA4 . 111 88 CSA71080C1 Sp 103 CSA7567001 Sp 103 CSA7783001 AA.4 95 88 
CSA7002101 02 - 25 54 CSA7::J71001 P3 -4 50 CSA71090C1 Sp 103 CSA7568001 Sp 103 CSA7784001 AA.4 - 1 86 
CSA7003001 02 -28 54 AA4 - 112 88 CSA711-::JOQ1 Sp 103 L -61 36 CSA7793001 F1 - 115 18 

AA1 · 63 /8 CSA/:) .'20:)1 P3 - !> !)Q CSAf111U01 Sp 103 AA4 - 96 88 CSA7794001 S2 · 12 60 
CSA7005001 R -2 56 AA4 -113 00 CSA7119001 V -47 60 CSA756000i Ut - 38 64 CSA7795001 F1 - 114 18 
CSA7006001 R -3 56 CSA7073001 03 -8 so CSA7121001 Y -2 74 CS.A7581001 U2 -24 66 CSA7802001 AA5-2 92 
CSA7007001 R . 5 56 AA4 -1 16 88 CSA/122001 Y - 3 /4 CSA7583001 Ul -28 64 CSA7803101 AA.5 7 92 

111 112 




	页面 1
	页面 2
	页面 3
	页面 4
	页面 5
	页面 6
	页面 7
	页面 8
	页面 9
	页面 10



